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BORDEAUX

Château Angélus 1989 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
bottom neck or better, three scuffed labels

1	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Château Lynch-Bages 1989 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, two lightly scuffed labels, three with 
importer tags adhered to labels, different importers
"The palate is very well defined with a rigid structure, 
well-judged acidity and hints of chestnut and cooked meat 
offering secondary notes on the dense finish that suggest a 
long drinking plateau...95." WA 7/16. 

2	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Château L´Evangile 1990 
Pomerol
original wood case
bottom neck or better

3	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1990 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, one 
slightly protruded cork, different importers, two with signs 
of old seepage

4	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château L´Evangile 1995 
Pomerol
original wood case

5	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Château Léoville Las Cases 1995 
St. Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

6	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1995 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 7: includes 12-pack original wood case
Lots 8 & 9: original wood case
Parcel: lots 8 & 9

7	 11 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
8	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
9	 12 bottles	

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1996 
St. Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

10	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2000 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
Lot 11: one scuffed label
Lot 12: original wood case

11	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
12	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Léoville Barton 2000 
St. Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"Take textbook St.-Julien...then dial it up a notch. This has 
terrific energy to offset the admirable depth and length, 
and hasn't even started a second phase yet. One of the 
stars of the vintage...96." WS 12/15.
Parcel: lots 13-15

13	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000
14	 12 bottles	
15	 12 bottles	
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Château Pichon-Baron 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"It just reeks of Pauillac in an almost uncompromising, 
yet compelling manner. The palate is structured, stylish 
and effortless, extraordinarily pure and unerringly youth-
ful...97." WA 7/16.

16	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"The finish is sleek and glistening as an iron note takes 
over...95." WS 2016.

17	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Château Montrose 2003 
St. Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
"Dense, full-bodied and rich with an unctuous texture, 
well-integrated, melted tannins, and a long, heady finish, 
this big, brawny, super-intense, gorgeous 2003...99." WA 
8/14.

18	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Château Léoville Las Cases 2005 
St. Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
"The 2005 offers plenty of the typical Las Cases power, but 
it is also remarkably nuanced and translucent for a wine 
of its sheer size. When all is said and done, it is in my top 
three or four wines of the night...98." AG 11/15.

19	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Château Palmer 2005 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
"...long, multi-dimensional and textured. This wonder-
fully pure, stunning wine once again performs as a First 
Growth...98." WA 6/15.

20	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Château Ausone 2000 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
one lightly scuffed label, four scuffed labels
"...there is poise here that lingers in the mouth with a bril-
liant mineral-driven finish...97." NM 3/18.  

21	 5 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000
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Château Cheval Blanc

Château Cheval Blanc 1948 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
mid shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly torn label, oxidized 
and short capsule reveals vintage branded cork
"Powerful and opulent, this kaleidoscope of aromas leaves 
you intoxicated, even without imbibing the wine. The 
palate is supple and lithe, blessed with satin-like tan-
nins and an intense, effervescent finish that is brilliantly 
focused...99." NM 7/16. 

22	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Cheval Blanc 1982 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
one bottom neck, four very top shoulder, damp-stained 
labels
"Red fruits dominant on nose and very luscious on the pal-
ate. The wine is soft and plush, but lots of velvety red fruit 
throughout..." SF.

23	 5 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Château Cheval Blanc 1990 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
bottom neck or better, one scuffed label
"The palate is full-bodied and cloaked in a silky, velvety 
texture that leaves you a little ga-ga. There is so much fruit 
ram-packed into the bravura of a finish...98." WA 7/16. 

24	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Château Cheval Blanc 2000 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
includes 12-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label 

25	 9 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Château Cheval Blanc

•	1970    	 (1)
top shoulder, lightly damp-stained label

•	1978    	 (1)
very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label

•	1988    	 (3)
bottom neck or better

•	1995    	 (2)
26	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Haut-Brion 1990 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
2cm or better, one damp-stained label, nicked labels, one 
scuffed label

27	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Lafite Rothschild

•	1995    	 (1)

•	2003    	 (1)
28	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
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Château Latour 1937 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
very top shoulder, torn label, recent release

29	 1 bottle	 per lot US$700-1000

Château Latour 1947 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
upper-mid shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly torn label, short 
capsule reveals vintage branded and slightly protruded 
cork
"This bottle was impressive in both the color, which still 
maintained a fairly rich red, and the fruit, which still felt 
very fresh..." SF.

30	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Château Latour 1959 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 31: upper shoulder, sticker adhered to bin-soiled label, 
short and torn capsule reveals Château branded and 
slightly protruded cork, Provenance: "From the cellar of 
Leon Mandel"
Lot 32:  top shoulder, handwriting on lightly nicked label, 
importer tag adhered to label
"Very expressive and nuanced...This is a spectacular 
bottle..." SF.

31	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400
32	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$4600-7000

Château Latour 1961 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 33: upper-mid shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed 
label, lightly corroded capsule 
Lot 34: mid shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly nicked label, 
heavily corroded and lightly torn capsule 
"Very robust and impressive wine...Long finish, great bal-
ance, still fresh and again does not seem like it has the age 
on it that it does..." SF.

33	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2600-4000
34	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2600-4000

Château Latour 1970 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, four 
upper-mid shoulder, three damp-stained labels, lightly 
bin-soiled labels, two wine-stained labels, five oxidized 
capsules, two slightly protruded corks, five with signs of 
old seepage

35	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Château Latour 1990 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better
"The nose was tremendous with all the typical Latour char-
acteristics...It was concentrated and dense on the palate...
Very open and generous and wonderful to drink at pres-
ent..." SF.

36	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Château Latour

Some of my fondest wine memories are of drinking wine bottles of the renowned Château Latour. It is, without a doubt, one of the 
greatest wine estates in the world. While its history goes well back to the fourteenth century, Latour began to be clearly defined 
as one of the greatest wine estates in the world in the mid-nineteenth century, and amazingly, It has kept that position for the last 
150 years. Their wines, which are known for their power, richness and longevity, are sought after by collectors and wine lovers 
throughout the world.

As Robert M. Parker says of Château Latour in The World’s Greatest Wine Estates, “The wine produced here has been an impeccable 
model of consistent excellence, in great, mediocre, and poor vintages. For that reason, many have long considered Latour to be the 
Médoc’s finest wine… Latour remains one of the most concentrated, rich, tannic, and full-bodied wines in the world.“

In 2000, I had the wonderful opportunity to taste over twenty-five vintages of Château Latour, including fourteen wines older than 
1961 and four from the nineteenth century. It was an evening I will never forget. The wines were so rich, alive and fresh. What 
an extraordinary experience it was to be able to taste the 1900 and the 1899 side by side and discuss the differences, or to argue 
whether the 1955 or the 1949 is showing better right now (at my table we all thought the 1955 had the slight edge). In the end 
we tasted Latour from a 125 year span and although there was a lot of discussion about which were the better wines, the final 
conclusion of everyone in the room was that, “Latour makes some of greatest wines that any of us have ever tasted.”

Jeff Zacharia
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Château Latour 1994 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
includes 12-pack original wood case

37	 11 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Latour 1995 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

38	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Latour 1996 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"...generosity on the palate and similar notes on the 
nose...a truly breathtaking effort...way too young to drink 
now, although I am still glad I did..." SF.

39	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Château Latour 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"...very ripe, but not over-ripe, offers great freshness...
Dense, thick and unctuously textured, this stagger-
ing Latour is undeniably the most sumptuous, opulent 
wine...100.” WA 8/14.

40	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2200-3200

Château Latour 
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	1983    	 (1)
very top shoulder, lightly scuffed label

•	1986    	 (2)
very top shoulder, one slightly protruded cork

•	1988    	 (1)
lightly damp-stained label

•	1989    	 (1)

•	1991    	 (1)
scuffed label

41	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Château Latour

•	1999    	 (1)
scuffed label

•	2000    	 (1)
lightly wine-stained label

•	2003    	 (1)
42	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Margaux

Château Margaux 1986 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one torn capsule
"Yet there is wonderful delineation and focus here. If you 
seek strictness and classicism in a wine, then this is the 
place to come, plus there is superb mineralité and tension 
on the ferrous finish...97." WA 12/16.

43	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Château Margaux 1994 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

44	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Margaux 1996 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
four lightly scuffed labels, different importers
"...a strong contender for wine of the vintage. It offers 
everything you desire from this First Growth...This is a 
Margaux that seems to light up the senses...100." WA 
10/16.

45	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Margaux
bottom neck or better

•	1982    	 (1)
marked label

•	1989    	 (1)
lightly nicked label

•	1996    	 (1)
torn label

•	1999    	 (1)

•	2002    	 (1)
scuffed label

•	2003    	 (1)
bin-soiled and nicked label

46	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000
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Château Mouton Rothschild

Château Mouton Rothschild 1959 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
upper-mid shoulder, bin-soiled, damp-stained and scuffed 
label, short capsule reveals vintage branded cork

47	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-3000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 48: one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one 
upper-mid shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly 
nicked label, one lightly torn label, one scuffed label
Lot 49: two bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder, 
two lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly nicked labels, two 
slightly protruded corks, one slightly torn capsule, different 
importers

48	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800
49	 6 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1986 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 50: four very top shoulder, two top shoulder, four 
lightly scuffed labels
Lot 51: three very top shoulder, one top shoulder, three 
just below top shoulder, one nicked label, three scuffed 
labels, one with signs of old seepage

50	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
51	 7 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1995 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

52	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Mouton Rothschild 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one nicked label, two wrinkled labels

53	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000

Château Mouton Rothschild

•	1985    	 (1)
upper shoulder, lightly torn label, slightly protruded cork

•	1989    	 (2)
very top shoulder, one scuffed label

•	1990    	 (1)
top shoulder

•	1995    	 (1)

•	1998    	 (2)
one lightly scuffed label

•	1999    	 (1)

•	2002    	 (1)
lightly marked label

54	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500
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Pétrus 1982 
Pomerol
bottom neck or better, signs of old seepage

55	 2 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000
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Mixed Bordeaux

•	Château Ausone 1942    	 (1)
mid shoulder, bin-soiled label

•	Château Lafite Rothschild 1961    	 half-bottle (1)
very top shoulder, deteriorated label

•	Château Haut-Brion 1964    	 (1)
5.5cm, nicked and lightly bin-soiled label, oxidized cap-
sule

•	Château Margaux 1967    	 (1)
top shoulder, heavily bin-soiled and water-stained label

•	Château Margaux 1980    	 (1)
very top shoulder, damp-stained label

•	Château Ausone 1982    	 (1)
just below top shoulder

56	 above 1 half-bottle (375ml) &
	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
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Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1929 
Graves, Cru Classé
low shoulder, wine-stained, heavily bin-soiled, damp-
stained and torn label, oxidized and short capsule reveals 
vintage branded cork

57	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

Château Figeac 1955 
St. Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
upper-mid shoulder, one bin-soiled label, short capsules 
reveal vintage branded corks, one with signs of old seep-
age

58	 2 bottles	 per lot US$600-1000

Château Cos d´Estournel 1961 
St. Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, one 
lightly bin-soiled label

59	 2 bottles	 per lot US$600-900

Château Palmer 1983 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
one bottom neck, two just below top shoulder, one 
Mahler-Besse, one with signs of old seepage
"The palate is beautifully balanced and lithe in the mouth. 
Like previous bottles, there is a Burgundy-like sensibility 
about this Palmer, sensual in the mouth with a crystalline 
finish that will have you reaching for the glass for another 
sip...98." WA 5/16. 

60	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Château Cos d´Estournel 1985 
St. Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
six bottom neck or better, one just below top shoulder, 
lightly damp-stained labels

61	 7 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1986 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
two bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder, three 
lightly scuffed labels, one oxidized capsule

62	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Lot 57
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Château Lafleur 1986 
Pomerol
two bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, two 
top shoulder, two damp-stained labels, two heavily damp-
stained labels, lightly glue-stained labels, one nicked label, 
one loose capsule reveals fully branded cork, one with 
signs of old seepage

63	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Bordeaux 1961
upper-mid shoulder

•	Château Léoville Las Cases    	 (1)
wine-stained label

•	Château Lynch-Bages    	 (1)
corroded capsule partially reveals cork

•	Château Pichon-Baron    	 (1)
signs of old seepage

64	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Château Pichon-Baron

•	1970    	 magnums (2)
one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, lightly 
damp-stained labels, lightly oxidized capsules, one with 
signs of old seepage

•	1982    	 double magnum (1)
bottom neck, taped label

65	 above 2 magnums (1.5L) &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1000-1500

Bordeaux 1982
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	Château Calon Ségur    	  (1)

•	Château Cos d´Estournel    	  (2)

•	Château Ducru-Beaucaillou    	  (3)
top shoulder

•	Château Gruaud-Larose    	  (3)
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one just below 
top shoulder

•	Château La Conseillante    	  (1)
very top shoulder, lightly nicked label

•	Château Léoville Barton    	  (2)
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one with 
importer tag adhered to label

•	Château Lynch-Bages    	  (1)
top shoulder

•	Château Montrose  
just below top shoulder, heavily damp-stained label  	  (1)

66	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

Bordeaux 1990
bottom neck or better

•	Château La Conseillante    	  (3)
two lightly scuffed labels, one nicked label

•	Château La Mission Haut-Brion    	  (1)
67	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Mixed Bordeaux

•	Château Montrose 2003    	  (6)

•	Château Troplong Mondot 2005	  (2)
68	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Château Haut-Brion Blanc 

•	1990    	  (1)
1cm

•	1997 	  (2)
scuffed labels

69	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Château d´Yquem 1986 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
original wood case with damaged lid
five top shoulder, six just below top shoulder, one upper 
shoulder, one lightly nicked label, two with signs of old 
seepage

70	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Château d´Yquem 2001 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
one lightly scuffed label, one slightly protruded cork
"...perfectly balanced...heavenly focus and a crescendo of 
flavors that take your breath away...The startling things is...
this is just the opening act...100." WA 9/16. 

71	 2 bottles	 per lot US$700-1000
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BURGUNDY
Lots 72-475
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BURGUNDY

Romanée-St-Vivant Robert Arnoux 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 1.5cm, one 3cm, one lightly torn label, scuffed and 
wine-stained labels

72	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes Denis Bachelet

•	2009    	  (2)

•	2015    	  (3)
73	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Chambertin Jules Belin 1961 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3cm, one 4.5cm, heavily damp-stained labels, one 
protruded cork, one with signs of old seepage

74	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$800-1200

Ruchottes-Chambertin Michel Bonnefond 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

75	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Bouchard Père et Fils 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

76	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

La Romanée Bouchard Père et Fils 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

77	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Musigny Bouchard Père et Fils 1959 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3.5cm, heavily bin-soiled labels
Lot 78: one 4cm, one lightly wine-stained label, one slight-
ly depressed cork, one with signs of old seepage
Lot 79: two 3cm

78	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4000
79	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6000

Romanée-St-Vivant Bouchard 1961 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 4cm, two 4.5cm, one 5cm

80	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
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Lots 78 & 79
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Sylvain Cathiard

Romanée-St-Vivant Sylvain Cathiard 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

81	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Romanée-St-Vivant Sylvain Cathiard 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3-pack original wood case
"Wow. The palate has a satin-like texture, perfect acidity 
and filigree tannin. However, it is the purity of this wine 
and the shimmering tension on the finish that is totally 
entrancing. One of the wines of the vintage? Most cer-
tainly...96-98." WA 12/15.

82	 5 bottles	 per lot US$4600-7000

Romanée-St-Vivant Sylvain Cathiard 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
"It has a very composed and pure bouquet that gains in 
volume with time, with aeration bunches of wilted violet. 
The palate is medium-bodied with silky tannin, great struc-
ture and freshness here...96-98." WA 12/16.

83	 3 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Vosne-Romanée Les Malconsorts Sylvain Cathiard 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one 6-pack original carton
"There is something more tertiary -- wild woodland, wild 
mushroom even tincturing the red and black fruit. The 
palate is medium-bodied with very fine tannin...with the 
finest precision on the finish. Its persistence is awe-inspir-
ing...95-97." WA 12/15. 

84	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Vosne-Romanée Les Malconsorts Sylvain Cathiard 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton
"Sweet and densely packed, with highly concentrated fla-
vors...this beauty spreads out on the back end to saturate 
the entire mouth with crunchy fruit...96-98." WA 1/17.

85	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Vosne-Romanée Sylvain Cathiard

•	Les Malconsorts 2006    	  (1)

•	Les Malconsorts 2008    	  (1)

•	Les Malconsorts 2012    	  (2)

•	Les Malconsorts 2013    	  (2)

•	Aux Reignots 2014	  (2)
86	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Pierre Damoy

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Pierre Damoy 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

87	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Pierre Damoy 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

88	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

89	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

90	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

91	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Pierre Damoy 2014

•	Chambertin    	  (6)

•	Chapelle-Chambertin     	  (3)
92	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
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Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

The domaine is known for picking very late, sometimes, as in 1978, later than any other producers. They prune endlessly, make many 
passes through the vineyards at harvest and sort grapes rigorously both in the vineyard and at the winery. Average age of the vines is around 
thirty-five to forty-five years with yields typically around thirty hl/ha. The wines are aged in new French oak casks for approximately twenty 
months. There is usually only one racking and since 1985 the wines from all casks in each cru have been blended together prior to bottling 
to reduce bottle variation. Recently they have been moving towards biodynamic viticultural practices. Like many of the region’s leading 
growers they have seen concrete evidence of soil and vine health improvement. It’s hard to imagine that these wines could get better, 
but that is what separates them from the rest of the pack: an unrelenting pursuit for  perfection in the Pinot Noir grape. In addition to the 
majestic reds, a white is also produced from a plot in Montrachet.

Clive Coates, MW, "Côte d’Or"

Lots 93, 95 & 98
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 94: 4cm
"On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied and complex, 
with lovely focus and balance, ripe, well-integrated tan-
nins, tangy acids and excellent grip on the very, very long, 
vibrant and promising finish...95+." JBG 9/18. 

93	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600
94	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, lightly torn vintage tag

95	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4200

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
heavily scuffed, lightly damp-stained and marked label
"The finish is dense, structured and still firm though 
there is nary a hard edge to be found...2001 will one 
day be thought of as a genuinely excellent vintage for La 
Tâche...96." BH 4/17.

96	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one scuffed label
"The big and generous flavors are an exercise in contrasts 
as they are at once round and rich while remaining won-
derfully defined and precise with an intense minerality 
coming to the fore, all wrapped in a linear, palate staining 
and explosive finish...96." BH 1/19.

97	 2 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate, it's full-bodied, ample and richly struc-
tured around fine-grained chalky tannins, with a deep and 
multidimensional core and succulent underlying acids, 
concluding with a long, fragrant finish. This is an utterly 
classic La Tâche...98." WA 12/18.

98	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
"...ample power and vibrancy, the palate feel is all silk and 
satin...it will be considered one of the all-time great vin-
tages for this incredibly storied wine...98." BH 4/18.

99	 2 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9500

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...extremely focused, velvety smooth in the mouth...
beguiling femininity that will seduce at ten paces. It is 
extremely long in the mouth...Divine...95." WA 2/14.

100	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2600-4000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...classic La Tâche floral and savory notes are all amped 
up by the richness and overall intensity of the year...97." 
AG 4/15.

101	 2 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8500
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case
"...very complex and beautifully balanced. Perfect acidity, 
surfeit with tension...crescendos to a pixelated finish that 
has enormous persistence in the mouth. Stunning...96-98." 
WA 12/14.

102	 6 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-26,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The fruit shades from red to more black as it opens, yet 
the aftertaste is extraordinarily long and persistent. There is 
a kind of magic in this La Tâche...96-98." WA 12/15.

103	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4200

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"This is one classy wine that manages to do what only the 
greatest of burgundies can, which is to wow you with its 
power without weight mouth palate impression...98." BH 
1/18. 

104	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4200-6500
105	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$10,000-15,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly damp-stained label

106	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-2800

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
marked label
"The refined palate impression is considerably enhanced 
by the dense but extremely fine tannins, in fact so much 
so that while this is still very clearly on the way up it 
could actually be drunk now with pleasure...95." BH 4/15.

107	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

108	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400
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Lots 110 & 111
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Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

109	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label
"...this chewy, robust and overly muscular effort is 
genuinely sensational and clearly built for the very long 
haul...97." BH 4/15.

110	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
"...there is the same knockout complexity that the nose 
displays on the intensely mineral-driven finish and overall, 
this is a complete wine of simply fantastic length...96." BH 
4/15.

111	 4 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"Well, this is Richebourg after all. But there is an arching 
structure to this wine that is disguised by the silkiness of 
its texture...This is a Richebourg that will make you giddy 
with pleasure...97." WA 2/15.

112	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1700-2600

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
"The palate is very harmonious, even more so than the 
Romanée-St-Vivant, woven with extremely fine tannins. It 
is extremely focused and it fans out theatrically on the fin-
ish...95-97." BH 12/15.

113	 6 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-17,000



36 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1988 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2.5cm, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label

114	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and torn label

115	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and wine-stained label
"This will very likely surpass every other RSV from the 
Domaine in recent memory from a sheer aromatics per-
spective as the nose really is dazzling...96." BH 3/18. 

116	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
damp-stained and scuffed label, wine-stained back label
"The palate is medium-bodied and as you would expect, 
extremely well balanced. There is plenty of sappy red fruit 
here suffused with sage and rosemary, a touch of spice 
enlivening a finish that has impressive density...95." WA 
3/16.

117	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one damp-stained label, one heavily wine-stained label, 
one scuffed label
"This is a really impressive effort that offers terrific poten-
tial but fans of this wine should note that it is arguably 
more masculine than it usually is yet at the same time 
utterly seamless. In sum this is arguably the finest RSV that 
the Domaine has ever produced...97." BH 10/14.

118	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3600-6000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label

119	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

120	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one lightly torn label
"The palate is full-bodied for an Romanée-Saint-Vivant 
with succulent, ripe tannins, crisp acidity and very deca-
dent, almost candied finish that needs to show a little 
more finesse at this early stage. It is a magnificent speci-
men...95." WA 10/14.

121	 5 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

122	 5 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"A wine of pure silkiness, finesse and lyric beauty, the 
2011 Romanée St.-Vivant graces the palate with dried rose 
petals, mint, violets and bright red berries, all supported 
by super-polished, crystalline tannins...96." AG 3/14.

123	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-2000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The refined and caressing middle weight flavors possess 
a sleek and cool mouth feel while retaining good defini-
tion...95." BH 1/17.

124	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-1900

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The equally pure, naturally sweet, precise and beautifully 
detailed medium-bodied flavors maintain their focus from 
the mid-palate to the dazzlingly long and palate staining 
linear finish that just goes on and on...96." BH 1/18. 

125	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Corton Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly torn label

126	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1100-1600
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Lots 119, 122 & 125
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Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

127	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers
"This is just a fantastic wine from the domaine. The nose is 
heavenly with its exquisite delineation, the fruit maybe a 
touch darker and earthier than a couple of years ago -- yet 
still with subtle woodland/sous-bois aromas and a hint of 
morels...96." WA 12/15. 

128	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4800

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

129	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-1900

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The 2012 is built for the long haul, that much is obvious. 
I wouldn't plan on opening a bottle any time soon. I very 
much like the wine's sense of energy...95." AG 4/15.

130	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4000-7000

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

131	 6 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 133: banded original wood case
"As is virtually always the case this is bigger, richer, more 
powerful and more muscular with excellent volume to the 
rich and mouth coating flavors that deliver superb length 
on the chiseled, robust and hugely long finale...95." BH 
1/17.

132	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-1900
133	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$10,000-15,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

134	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-1900

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly damp-stained label

135	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked label, two 
lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label
"This is just a fantastic wine from the domaine...The palate 
is wonderfully defined, so fresh and precise with filigree 
tannin. Yet there is great backbone to this wine, a frame-
work that imparts a sense of symmetry that is totally dis-
arming...96." WA 12/15.

136	 4 bottles	 per lot US$5500-9000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one banded 6-pack original wood case

137	 7 bottles	 per lot US$8000-13,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

138	 6 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

139	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1900

Joseph Drouhin

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Joseph Drouhin 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
includes 6-pack original carton

140	 4 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Grands Echézeaux Joseph Drouhin 

•	2013    	 magnum  (1)
lightly scuffed label

•	2014    	  (10)
one 6-pack original carton, includes one 6-pack original 
carton

141	 above 10 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-3600

Domaine Dujac
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Dujac

This domaine was founded in 1968 by Jacques Seysses 
and currently comprises approximately fifteen hectares. 
Winemakers Jeremy and Diana Seysses have been at the 
helm of the Domaine since 2001. They believe that the 
success of their wines lie in the team effort at the Domaine 
from their Chef de Culture in the vineyard, Lilian Robin, to 
Jeremy’s brother, Alec, and father, Jacques, who contribute 
in the cellar. In 2009, the Domaine began its conversion 
to total biodynamic farming practices. The Domaine 
chooses to emphasize intensity over power and prides 
itself on producing individualistic wines that are elegant, 
delicate, and complex.

Bonnes-Mares Dujac

Bonnes-Mares Dujac 1988 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3.5cm

142	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1400

Bonnes-Mares Dujac 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one wine-stained back label, one 
scratched glass

143	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Bonnes-Mares Dujac 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label

144	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-2800

Bonnes-Mares Dujac 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

145	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Lot 142
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Bonnes-Mares Dujac 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton
"...smitten at first sight...elegant and very refined...The pal-
ate is very well defined with lace-like tannin. It feels so 
supple in the mouth...deceptively structured finish...one of 
the best Bonnes-Mares that I have tasted from Dujac...95-
97." WA 12/15.

146	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Bonnes-Mares Dujac

•	1996    	  (1)

•	2006    	  (1)

•	2007    	  (1)

•	2008    	  (2)

•	2013    	  (1)
147	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

Chambertin Dujac 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

148	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Chambertin Dujac 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

149	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Chambolle-Musigny Les Gruenchers Dujac 

•	2011    	  (2)

•	2012    	  (2)

•	2013    	  (2)
150	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Charmes-Chambertin Dujac 

•	1997    	  (1)

•	2011    	  (3)

•	2012    	  (2)

•	2012    	 magnum (1)

•	2013    	  (1)
lightly scuffed label

•	2013    	 magnum (1)

•	2015    	  (1)
151	 above 8 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-4200

Lot 148
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Clos de la Roche Dujac

Clos de la Roche Dujac 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label

152	 1 bottle	 per lot US$700-1100

Clos de la Roche Dujac 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly damp-stained label, one scuffed label

153	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Clos de la Roche Dujac 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3cm, lightly nicked label
"There is a relatively refined mouth feel to the highly ener-
getic, well-detailed and solidly mineral-driven medium 
weight plus flavors that possess a sleek muscularity on 
the superbly long and strikingly complex finale...96." BH 
11/17. 

154	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

155	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly scuffed labels
"There is excellent richness to the focused, intense, vibrant 
and well-muscled full-bodied flavors that carry ample 
authority and punch on the complex, broad and superbly 
long finish that reflects a hint of mocha...96." BH 11/17.

156	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly nicked labels

157	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one bin-soiled label, one lightly bin-soiled label, three 
lightly scuffed labels, one marked label

158	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 6-pack original carton

159	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 160: one marked label, one nicked label, one scuffed 
label
Lot 161: lightly bin-soiled label

160	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500
161	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"This faultlessly well-balanced but very firm effort will 
require extended cellaring. My sense is that it will be suf-
ficiently civilized to enjoy by 2025 but it you wish to see 
this superb effort at its peak, more patience still will be 
necessary...96." BH 11/17.

162	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400
163	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one bin-soiled label

164	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 165: one wrinkled label
"This is most impressive as it manages to deliver stunning 
intensity and depth of material without any undue heavi-
ness...95." BH 1/15.

165	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
166	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1000-1500

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 6-pack original carton

167	 8 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 6-pack original carton

168	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The palate is medium-bodied with fine tannin, stunning 
balance and beguiling purity towards the finish that has 
immense grace and tension. This is one of the finest Clos 
de la Roche of the 2015 vintage...95-97." WA 12/16.

169	 11 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Clos de la Roche Dujac 2016 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

170	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600
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Clos St Denis Dujac

Clos St Denis Dujac 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one marked label, one scuffed label

171	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Clos St Denis Dujac 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"On the palate the sense of elegance flashed by the nose 
continues with its refined yet dense mouth feel that is at 
once succulent and powerful, all wrapped in a gorgeously 
persistent and equally complex finale...96." BH 11/17.

172	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1600

Clos St Denis Dujac 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

173	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
174	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Clos St Denis Dujac 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"There is beautiful subtlety to the sleek, detailed, refined 
and admirably pure middle weight flavors that possess 
a plenty of minerality on the hugely long and perfectly 
balanced if slightly austere finish where the supporting 
tannins are dense but remarkably fine-grained...95." BH 
11/17. 

175	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Clos St Denis Dujac 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

176	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$650-950

Clos St Denis Dujac 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

177	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Clos St Denis Dujac 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied, tangy and 
amazingly defined by its minerality (which is hard to 
believe, given how beautiful the fruit is here!), with a 
sappy core, ripe, perfectly integrated tannins, lovely acids 
and laser-like focus on the very, very long, very refined 
and complex finish...96." JBG 11/16.

178	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Clos St Denis Dujac 2016 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton
"The delicious and strikingly refined medium weight 
flavors possess flat-out great intensity on the saline and 
hugely long finish. This is a CSD of focused power and 
refinement...95." BH 1/19.

179	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Clos St Denis Dujac

•	1995    	  (1)
lightly damp-stained label

•	2000    	  (1)

•	2002    	  (1)

•	2001    	  (1)
180	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Clos St Denis Dujac

•	2008    	  (1)

•	2012    	  (2)

•	2013    	  (2)
181	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
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Echézeaux Dujac

Echézeaux Dujac

•	2009    	  (2)
lightly scuffed labels

•	2009    	  magnum (1)
182	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Echézeaux Dujac

•	2010    	  (2)

•	2010    	 magnum (1)
183	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Echézeaux Dujac

•	2011    	  (2)

•	2011    	 magnums (4)
two scuffed labels

184	 above 2 bottles &
	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-4800

Echézeaux Dujac

•	2012    	  (2)

•	2012    	 magnum (1)
185	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Echézeaux Dujac

•	2013    	 magnum (1)

•	2014    	  (6)
original carton

186	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Gevrey-Chambertin Aux Combottes Dujac 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one 6-pack original carton

187	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Gevrey-Chambertin Aux Combottes Dujac 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

188	 6 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Gevrey-Chambertin Aux Combottes Dujac

•	2015    	  (6)

•	2015    	 magnum (1)
189	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Gevrey-Chambertin Aux Combottes Dujac

•	2009    	  (4)

•	2011    	  (3)

•	2013    	  (3)

•	2013    	 magnum (1)
190	 above 10 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

Romanée St. Vivant Dujac 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

191	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Romanée St. Vivant Dujac 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one scuffed label

192	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
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Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac Fils et Père 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
three lightly bin-soiled labels

193	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label

194	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 

•	2010    	  (2)

•	2010    	 magnum (1)
195	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly scuffed label

196	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

197	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

198	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
"On the palate the wine is very pure, full-bodied and 
sappy at the core, with great mineral drive, laser-like 
focus, fine-grained tannins and a stunning sense of weight-
lessness that is a joy to behold on the very, very long and 
vibrant finish. Magical...95." JBG 11/16.

199	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Dujac

•	2006    	  (1)

•	2009    	  (1)

•	2011    	  (2)
200	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaumonts Dujac

•	2007    	  (2)
one heavily damp-stained label, lightly bin-soiled labels

•	2012    	  (4)

•	2013    	  (1)

•	2016    	  (6)
original carton

201	 above 13 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
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Chambertin Clos de Bèze Faiveley 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

202	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Faiveley

•	1969    	  (1)
3.5cm, damp-stained and nicked label

•	1976    	  (1)
5cm, bin-soiled label

•	1990    	  (1)
2.5cm

203	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$700-1200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Faiveley

•	2001    	  (1)

•	2005    	  (1)
marked vintage tag

•	2006    	  (2)

•	2008    	  (2)
204	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$800-1300

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Les Ouvrées Rodin  
Faiveley 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

205	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Les Ouvrées Rodin  
Faiveley 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label
"In the same vein as the nose the big-bodied flavors are 
denser and more powerful as the dry extract really imparts 
a textured palate impression on the sappy and velvety 
finale...95-97." BH 1/16.

206	 9 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Les Ouvrées Rodin  
Faiveley 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

207	 9 bottles	 per lot US$5000-8000

Joseph Faiveley

Faiveley has been one of the largest and most important names in Burgundy for nearly two centuries, since the founding of 
the domaine by Joseph Faiveley in 1825. Today, despite a common belief that it is primarily a negociant house, the domaine 
encompasses an astonishing 117 hectares of vineyard land, about forty-five of which are in the Côte d’Or, which are the source of 
approximately seventy-five percent of the wines produced. These holdings include seven monopole vineyards including the Grand 
Cru Corton Clos des Cortons Faiveley. Besides making some of the most profound wines of Burgundy, the Faiveley family been 
important in promoting the wines of Burgundy, with Georges Faiveley co-founding the Confrérie des Chevaliers du Tastevin in 1934.

Faiveley wines are famously among the most long-lived of all Burgundies, with tasters reporting that wines approaching the century 
mark remain profound. Today the winemaking has passed to Erwan Faiveley.
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Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Faiveley

•	2013    	  (3)

•	2014    	  (3)

•	2015    	  (3)

•	2016    	  (3)
208	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Latricières-Chambertin Faiveley

•	1996    	  (3)

•	2002    	  (2)

•	2005    	  (6)
original wood case

209	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Musigny Faiveley 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

210	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

Musigny Faiveley 2016 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

211	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4200

Lot 211
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Chambertin Vieille Vigne Jean-Marie Fourrier 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one scuffed label

212	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2600

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 
Domaine Fourrier

•	2013    	  (3)
lightly bin-soiled labels, two scuffed labels

•	2013    	 magnum (1)
lightly scuffed label

213	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2600

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 
Domaine Fourrier 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

214	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Griotte-Chambertin Vieille Vigne Domaine Fourrier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed labels

215	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Griotte-Chambertin Vieille Vigne Domaine Fourrier

•	2013    	  (2)
one scuffed label

•	2013    	 magnum (1)
216	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

Vougeot Les Petits Vougeots Vieille Vigne  
Domaine Fourrier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

217	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Vougeot Les Petits Vougeots Vieille Vigne  
Domaine Fourrier 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Provenance: Zachys, March 2016

218	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Mixed Burgundy

•	Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne 		
   Domaine Fourrier 2002     	  (1)

slightly protruded cork

•	Griotte-Chambertin Vieille Vigne  
   Domaine Fourrier 2003    	  (1)

•	Gevrey-Chambertin Champeaux Vieille Vigne  
   Domaine Fourrier 2005    	  (2)

•	Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne            	
   Domaine Fourrier 2009    	  (1)

•	Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Vieille Vigne     	         	
   Domaine Fourrier 2011    	  (1)

•	Clos de Vougeot Vieille Vigne  
   Jean-Marie Fourrier 2012    	  (1)

•	Echézeaux Vieille Vigne Jean-Marie Fourrier 2012    	 (1)
219	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Vieille Vigne Jean-Marie Fourrier 2013

•	Chambertin    	 magnum (1)
lightly wine-stained label and vintage tag

•	Chambertin Clos de Bèze    	 magnum (1)
lightly scuffed label

•	Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses    	 magnum (1)
220	 above 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-3800

Vosne-Romanée Les Gaudichots  
Machard de Gramont 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

221	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Domaine Fourrier

Jean-Marie Fourrier took over the family property from his father in the mid-1990s and the quality of the Domaine’s wines improved 
markedly and rapidly. Jean-Marie subscribes to the philosophy that great wines begin in the vineyard and he is fastidious about 
maintaining healthy, well-nurtured vines. He saw firsthand the importance of minimal intervention in the winemaking process 
(provided one had excellent raw materials from the vineyards), when he studied under the great Henri Jayer in the late 1980s. 
Fourrier is careful to crush only the choicest fruit, all completely destemmed, in his immaculately clean and recently outfitted with 
new stainless steel tanks fermentation room. He also limits the use of new oak to around 20% so as to better allow the Burgundian 
terroir to fully express itself in the glass. The product of all this hard work is wines marked by wonderful purity, transparency, and 
bright vibrant fruit, wines that are a true testament to the land that Jean-Marie Fourrier so carefully cultivates. 

Jamie Pollack
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Robert Groffier 

Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier 

•	1996    	  (1)
tape adhered to torn label

•	1997    	  (1)

•	1998    	  (3)
222	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Bonnes-Mares Robert Groffier 

•	2002    	  (1)

•	2008    	  (2)

•	2009    	  (1)

•	2010    	  (3)

•	2012    	  (3)

•	2013  	  (1)
223	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Robert Groffier

•	1996    	  (2)
one lightly marked label, one lightly scuffed label, one 
lightly wrinkled label

•	1998    	  (3)

•	1999    	  (1)

•	2002    	  (1)

•	2004    	  (3)
one heavily nicked label, marked labels, two nicked 
labels

•	2008    	  (2)
224	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Robert Groffier 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

225	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Robert Groffier 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
three scuffed labels

226	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Robert Groffier 

•	1997    	  (2)

•	1998    	  (2)

•	2001    	  (2)

•	2002    	  (3)

•	2006    	  (1)
227	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Robert Groffier 

•	2009    	  (3)
one lightly scuffed label

•	2010    	  (3)
one lightly torn label

•	2012    	  (3)
228	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Clos Vougeot Le Grand Maupertui Anne Gros 

•	1998    	  (2)

•	1999    	  (2)

•	2002    	  (1)
loose capsule reveals fully branded cork

•	2010    	  (2)

•	2012    	  (3)

•	2015    	  (2)
229	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Richebourg Anne Gros 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"I love the delineation and poise expressed by this 
Richebourg, and the length is one of the best that I 
have encountered in almost two decades visiting the 
domaine. Do not, on any account, underestimate this 
Richebourg...96-98." WA 12/16.

230	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Richebourg Anne Gros

•	2001    	  (1)

•	2010    	  (2)

•	2011    	  (2)
one damp-stained label

•	2012    	  (1)

•	2013    	  (1)

•	2014    	  (2)
231	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$3400-6000
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Richebourg A-F Gros 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two torn labels

232	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Richebourg A-F Gros

•	1995    	  (1)

•	2015    	  (2)
233	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Grands Echézeaux Gros Frère et Sœur 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

234	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Richebourg Gros Frère et Sœur

•	1995    	  (2)
one scuffed label

•	1995    	 magnum (1)
lightly scuffed label

•	2002    	  (2)
one lightly scuffed label

235	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-3000

Lot 232
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Clos de Vougeot Hudelot-Noëllat 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons
Provenance: Zachys, March 2017 La Paulee

236	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Richebourg Hudelot-Noëllat 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

237	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Richebourg Hudelot-Noëllat 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"I love the sense of underlying tension to the mineral-
driven, taut and naturally muscular flavors that are shaped 
by impressively fine-grained tannins before culminating in 
a gorgeously long, intense and palate staining finish...95." 
BH 1/15. 

238	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Richebourg Hudelot-Noëllat 

•	1995    	  (1)
scuffed label

•	1996    	  (1)
marked label

•	2006    	  (1)
239	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

240	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

241	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

242	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...a gorgeously refined mouthfeel as the supporting tan-
nins are dense but notably fine-grained on the beautifully 
focused, balanced and lingering finish. This generously 
proportioned effort should be approachable young but age 
quite well too...95." BH 1/18.

243	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Noëllat 

•	1996    	  (1)

•	1997    	  (2)

•	2006    	  (1)
244	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Hudelot-Noëllat

•	Clos de Vougeot 2009   	  (3)

•	Romanée-St-Vivant 2016    	  (1)
245	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$950-1500

Domaine Hudelot-Noëllat

Domaine Hudelot-Noëllat was founded in 1964 by Alain and Odile Hudelot-Noëllat. Their wines have been regarded for 
generations as some of the best in Burgundy, thanks to their purity, smoothness and complexity. In 1978, the domaine grew 
considerably with the acquisition of five hectares in Vosne-Romanée from Domaine Charles Noëllat —Odile’s grandfather’s domaine 
— including parcels in Richebourg Grand Cru, as well as Premier Cru parcels in Romanée-Saint-Vivant Malconsorts, Beaumonts, 
and Suchots. Today the domaine owns fifteen appellations spread over ten hectares. The Premier Crus, Vosne-Romanée Les 
Beaumonts, Les Suchots and Malconsorts are all produced from vines that are 100 years old.



53ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Louis Jadot

Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot 

•	2004    	 magnum (1)
lightly scuffed label

•	2009    	  (2)
246	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$500-750

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Louis Jadot

•	1996    	  (1)

•	1997    	  (1)

•	2002    	  (1)

•	2003    	  (1)

•	2009    	  (4)

•	2010    	  (3)
247	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Musigny Louis Jadot 

•	1996    	  (2)

•	2003    	  (1)

•	2006    	  (1)

•	2008    	  (1)

•	2009    	  (1)

•	2010    	  (2)
248	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

La Grande Rue Cuvée 59 Lamarche 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

249	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

La Grande Rue Lamarche

•	1990    	 magnum (1)
1cm

•	2005    	  (1)

•	2013    	  (3)
250	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-2800

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case

251	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

252	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 

•	2002    	 magnum (1)

•	2003    	  (3)
two lightly scuffed labels

•	2005    	 magnum (1)

•	2008    	  (6)
253	 above 9 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-2800

Clos de la Roche Domaine Lecheneaut 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

254	 2 bottles	 per lot US$300-500
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Bonnes-Mares Lucien Le Moine 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

255	 5 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Bonnes-Mares Lucien Le Moine 

•	2006    	  (3)

•	2012    	  (1)

•	2013    	  (3)

•	2015    	  (3)
256	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Lucien Le Moine

•	2009    	  (3)
one wine-stained label

•	2014    	  (4)
257	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Lucien Le Moine

•	2013    	  (7)

•	2015    	  (2)
258	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Lucien Le Moine 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

259	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Lucien Le Moine 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

260	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Lucien Le Moine

Lucien Le Moine is one of the newest operations in Burgundy, but since its founding in 1999 has found a remarkable level of 
critical success and the wines are often said to have achieved “cult” status. The proprietors are husband and wife couple Mounir 
Saouma and Rotem Brakir; the name of the estate comes from the name Lucien, one of Saouma’s nicknames, and “Le Moine,” 
meaning “the monk,” which refers both to Saouma’s background of making wine at an Israeli monastery and to the French 
translation of his first name. Today the line has grown to about sixty wines, all Premier or Grand Cru, from some of the best terroirs 
in the Côte d’Or.

Saouma and Brakir generally purchase juice, either immediately after fermentation for reds or after pressing for whites, and then see 
to the upbringing in their own cellar. Production quantities of each wine are tiny. Elevage is somewhat atypical for Burgundy, with 
a cellar philosophy of long contact on the lees (i.e., little racking) and extremely low sulfur levels. The wines do, by design, contain 
higher than usual levels of carbon dioxide and thus should always be decanted if opened in the first few years after bottling. While 
these are not standard practices, the high critical praise they receive both in barrel and in bottle make it clear that their winemaking 
approach has been a success.
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Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Lucien Le Moine 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

261	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Lucien Le Moine 

•	2002    	  (1)

•	2005    	  (1)

•	2006    	  (2)

•	2007    	  (2)

•	2009    	 magnum (1)
262	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Clos St Denis Lucien Le Moine

•	2009    	  (4)

•	2012    	  (3)

•	2013    	  (3)
263	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Echézeaux Lucien Le Moine 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

264	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Echézeaux Lucien Le Moine 

•	2009    	  (5)

•	2010    	  (3)

•	2013    	 magnums (3)
one lightly scuffed label, one lightly wine-stained label

•	2015    	  (2)
265	 above 10 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Grands Echézeaux Lucien Le Moine

•	2011    	  (4)

•	2013    	  (4)
266	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Grands Echézeaux Lucien Le Moine 

•	2014    	  (4)

•	2015    	  (4)
267	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Griotte-Chambertin Lucien Le Moine

•	2012    	  (4)

•	2013    	  (2)

•	2014    	  (2)
268	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1900

Vosne-Romanée Aux Malconsorts Lucien Le Moine 

•	2009    	  (3)

•	2010    	  (1)

•	2012    	  (1)

•	2015    	  (3)
269	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800
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Domaine Leroy

How do you determine great? Is it size? Is it quality? Is it 
price? Is it ‘reputation’ (whatever that is)? Is it the amount 
of media coverage? However you do compute it, the 
greatest domaines of Burgundy today must be those under 
the control of Lalou Bize: the Domaine Leroy and her own 
Domaine d’Auvenay. The estates of Jadot, Faiveley and 
Bouchard Père et Fils are far larger, that of Romanée-Conti 
the most splendid in terms of the percentage of Grand 
Cru terroir, but for the nobility of its wines, pride of place 
must go to Leroy and to Domaine d’Auvenay. The sheer 
concentration, depth and intensity Lalou Bize manages 
to squeeze into her bottles is breathtaking. Lalou, born in 
Paris, was brought up in Meursault, in the mansion today 
occupied by her daughter Perrine. “From the word go I 
was fascinated,” she says. “I was a cellar rat, watching 
and helping the cavistes rack the wines, taste them, bottle 
them. My mother kept calling me to come out of the cellar 
and play with my friends like a normal schoolgirl, but as 
soon as I could I crept back.” In 1955 she persuaded her 
father to let her take over. She was twenty-three. “He gave 
me carte blanche,” she says. “I started as I meant to go on. 
I bought finished wine, and only that which pleased me.”

Lalou is now happy at the Domaine Leroy and on her 
own. “Look at my vines,” she will say. “Look how healthy 
and comfortable they are.” And, being Lalou, she will not 
fail to point out a neighbor’s plot of excessively abundant, 
uncontrolled growth. “And come and taste the wine.” 
Lalou’s wines, according to her, are always ‘extra’. The 
one-time cellar rat is now a master in her own right, and 
the wines she produces are triumphantly brilliant.

Clive Coates, MW,“Côte d’Or”

Chambertin Domaine Leroy 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

270	 2 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-16,000
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Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 1991 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3cm, damp-stained and torn label, bin-soiled and nicked 
vintage tag, heavily chipped wax capsule reveals producer 
and vintage branded cork

271	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-2800

Clos de la Roche Domaine Leroy 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm, scuffed label

272	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Lot 272
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Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 1997 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3.5cm

273	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

274	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2600

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"What really makes this so impressive is the sheer com-
plexity but as deep as this already is, the depth should 
only continue to improve as the 2010 Clos de Vougeot is 
still years away from its peak. In a word, fantastic...96." 
BH 4/17.

275	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3600-6000

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly damp-stained label

276	 6 bottles	 per lot US$7500-11,000

Corton Maison Leroy 1966 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3.5cm

277	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Corton Renardes Domaine Leroy 1996 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

278	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Corton Renardes Domaine Leroy 2009 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

279	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Musigny Domaine Leroy

Musigny Domaine Leroy 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, scuffed label, 292 bottles produced

280	 1 bottle	 per lot US$5500-8000

Musigny Domaine Leroy 1991 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
0.5cm, one heavily chipped wax capsule reveals cork, 584 
bottles produced

281	 2 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-22,000

Musigny Domaine Leroy 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one nicked label, one scuffed label, 603 bottles produced

282	 2 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Nuits St Georges Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy 2013 
Côte de Nuits
two with signs of old seepage

283	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Domaine Leroy 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2cm, lightly damp-stained label, chipped wax capsule, 
signs of old seepage

284	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1100-1600

Lot 273
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Lot 281
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Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Domaine Leroy 1991 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one torn label, signs of old seepage

285	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Pommard Les Vignots Domaine Leroy 2013 
Côte de Beaune
two with signs of old seepage

286	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Richebourg Maison Leroy 1959 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm

287	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Lot 287
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Richebourg Domaine Leroy 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

288	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3600-5500



62 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Romanée-St-Vivant Leroy 

Romanée-St-Vivant Maison Leroy 1962 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm

289	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm, heavily wine-stained label, wine-stained back label, 
chipped wax capsule reveals cork, signs of old seepage

290	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2600-4000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly damp-stained and wine-stained label

291	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4200

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1998 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one damp-stained label, one scuffed label, one lightly torn 
label, one slightly depressed cork

292	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label, slightly depressed cork

293	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3800-5500

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one with signs of old seepage

294	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7000

Savigny Les Beaune Les Narbantons Domaine Leroy 2009 
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

295	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Vosne-Romanée Les Beaux Monts Domaine Leroy 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one wine-stained label, one with signs of old seepage

296	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Vosne-Romanée Les Brûlées Domaine Leroy 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
912 bottles produced

297	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Beaune Maison Leroy
2cm or better
•	Mignottes 1985    	  (1)

wine-stained label
•	Les Perrières 1987    	  (1)

scuffed and wine-stained label
298	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$450-700 Lot 293
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Nuits St Georges

•	La Richemone Maison Leroy 1985    	  (2)
1cm or better, one marked label, one scuffed label, one 
slightly protruded cork

•	Maison Leroy 1985    	  (1)
1.5cm, slightly protruded cork

•	Aux Aullots Domaine Leroy 1996    	  (1)
protruded cork

•	Aux Lavieres Domaine Leroy 2000  	  (1)
lightly damp-stained label  

299	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Lot 299
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Lot 302
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Pommard Les Vignots 

•	Maison Leroy 1985    	  (1)
2.5cm, scuffed label

•	Domaine Leroy 1991    	  (2)
one damp-stained label, signs of old seepage

•	Domaine Leroy 1996    	  (1)

•	Domaine Leroy 2000 	 (1)
scuffed label

300	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Gevrey-Chambertin Maison Leroy 

•	Les Fontenys 1996    	  (1)

•	1999	 (3)
two lightly scuffed labels, one nicked label

301	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$850-1300

Vosne-Romanée Domaine Leroy 
1cm or better unless noted

•	Les Brûlées 1991    	  (1)
bin-soiled label

•	Les Beaux Monts 1998    	  (1)
wine-stained and heavily torn label

•	Les Genaivrières 2003    	  (2)
one 3.5cm, one torn label, one with signs of old seepage

•	Les Genaivrières 2013  	  (1)
signs of old seepage

302	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Clos de la Roche Georges Lignier 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, one wine-stained label, one with 
cardboard adhered to label

303	 2 bottles	 per lot US$650-1000

Lignier-Michelot

Clos de la Roche Lignier-Michelot 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 304: seven scuffed labels
Lot 305: original carton

304	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000
305	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Clos de la Roche Lignier-Michelot 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 306: two 6-pack original cartons
Lot 307: one 6-pack original carton

306	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000
307	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Clos de la Roche Lignier-Michelot

•	2012	 jeroboam (1)
lightly damp-stained label

•	2013	 jeroboam (1)
protruded cork

308	 above 2 jeroboams (3L)	 per lot US$1000-1600

Clos St Denis Lignier-Michelot 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

309	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
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Clos de Vougeot Méo-Camuzet

•	1996	 (1)	
	 scuffed label

•	2008	 (2)

•	2012	 (4)
310	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Echézeaux Les Rouges du Bas Méo-Camuzet 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

311	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Echézeaux Les Rouges du Bas Méo-Camuzet

•	2012	 (6)	
	 original carton

•	2015	 (2)
312	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2600

Richebourg Méo-Camuzet 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly torn label

313	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-2000

Richebourg Méo-Camuzet 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

314	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Richebourg Méo-Camuzet 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

315	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Richebourg Méo-Camuzet 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate the wine is pure, full-bodied and stunningly 
elegant out of the blocks, with a sappy core, great soil 
signature and nascent complexity, laser-like focus, ripe, 
suave tannins and a very, very long, elegant and tangy fin-
ish...98." JBG 12/14.

316	 1 bottle	 per lot US$800-1200

Vosne-Romanée Aux Brûlées Méo-Camuzet 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

317	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2cm, bin-soiled label

318	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1300-2000

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
"There is superb intensity to the refined, delineated and 
focused medium-bodied flavors that are shaped by dense 
but exceptionally fine tannins that are impeccably well-
integrated on the energetic and explosively long finish that 
is distinctly saline in character. This is drop dead gorgeous 
and indisputably built to age...96." BH 1/15.

319	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Méo-Camuzet 

•	2006	 (1)

•	2014	 (1)
320	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Méo-Camuzet

Jean-Nicolas Méo of Domaine Méo-Camuzet has just celebrated his twentieth anniversary as a full-time vigneron, having first made 
wine at the family estate in the 1989 vintage. In many ways his two decades at the head of the domaine have dovetailed neatly 
with the renaissance that has swept through Burgundy in the same period of time, and it is rather extraordinary to see (particularly 
in a region so steeped in history) Domaine Méo-Camuzet rise to the very pinnacle of estates in Vosne-Romanée in just two short 
decades. This meteoric rise is directly reflective of Jean-Nicolas Méo’s great talent and passion for the wines of Burgundy, coupled 
to the superb vineyard holdings that were secured by previous generations of the Méo and Camuzet families and the sagacity of the 
family to early on hire Henri Jayer to manage many of their vineyards and oversee much of their winemaking prior to Jean-Nicolas 
taking over the reins of the domaine.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar” 
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Clos de Tart Mommessin 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

321	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Clos de Tart Mommessin 

•	2001	 (1)

•	2001	 magnum (1)

•	2007	 (2)

•	2008	 (2)
322	 above 5 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Vosne-Romanée Les Malconsorts  
Cuvée Christiane de Montille 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
scuffed labels

323	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Vosne-Romanée Les Malconsorts  
Cuvée Christiane de Montille 

•	2014	 (2)

•	2014	 magnum (1)
324	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1900

Vosne-Romanée Les Malconsorts de Montille

•	Cuvée Christiane 2013	 (3)

•	2013	 (2) 
325	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Chambertin Denis Mortet 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

326	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Romanée-St-Vivant Dominique Mugneret 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

327	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Georges Mugneret

•	Nuits St Georges Chaignots 2002	 (3)

•	Ruchottes-Chambertin 2005	 (1)
328	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$950-1500

Lot 320
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Mugneret-Gibourg

Echézeaux Mugneret-Gibourg 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
"The 2014 Mugneret-Gibourg Echézeaux is very black 
fruity this year and an utterly classic expression of its 
terroir. The bouquet delivers a fine blend of cassis, dark 
berries, espresso, dark soil tones, woodsmoke, venison 
and spicy oak...95+." JBG 12/15.

329	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Echézeaux Mugneret-Gibourg 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one marked label
"This too was initially reduced but with air, discreet but 
not invisible wood emerges to frame the super-spicy and 
distinctly ripe aromas of plum, black cherry and Asian-
style tea...95." BH 1/18.

330	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Ruchottes-Chambertin Mugneret-Gibourg 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

331	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Ruchottes-Chambertin Mugneret-Gibourg 2012  
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"This striking beauty should also reward extended cellaring 
yet is not so firm as to preclude earlier drinking if desired. 
A 'wow' wine!...95." BH 1/15.

332	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Ruchottes-Chambertin Mugneret-Gibourg 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 334: original carton
"...outstanding, wafting from the glass in a stunning con-
stellation of black cherries, sweet dark berries, grilled 
meat, bitter chocolate, woodsmoke, black minerality and 
cedar...95." JBG 11/15.

333	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
334	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Ruchottes-Chambertin Mugneret-Gibourg 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate, the wine is full-bodied, tight-knit and 
reserved, with a large-scaled chassis of fine, chalky tan-
nins, a deep core of cool fruit and a stony, almost saline 
quality on the finish...96." WA 4/18.

335	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
336	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Ruchottes-Chambertin Mugneret-Gibourg 2016 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate, the wine is full-bodied, deep and satiny, 
with an elegantly textural attack...bright line of animating 
acidity...95." WA 1/19.

337	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Mugneret-Gibourg 

•	Echézeaux 2011	 (1)

•	Ruchottes-Chambertin 2011	 (1)

•	Chambolle-Musigny Les Feusselottes 2015	 (3)

•	Clos Vougeot 2015	 (1)

•	Nuits St Georges Chaignots 2015	 (3)

•	Vosne-Romanée 2015	 (5)
338	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000
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Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

339	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

340	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

341	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

342	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

343	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Bonnes-Mares JF Mugnier

•	1995	 (1)
lightly bin-soiled label

•	2011	 (3)
344	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

JF Mugnier

For such an important domaine, which in addition to its 1.37 hectares of vines in Musigny proper, also possesses significant 
holdings in Bonnes-Mares, Chambolle-Musigny Premiers Crus Les Amoureuses and Les Fuées, as well as a monopole on the fine 
Nuits St Georges Premier Cru of the Clos de la Maréchale…Jacques-Frédéric’s great-great-grandfather, Frédéric Mugnier, had been 
a merchant of spirits in Dijon in the middle of the nineteenth century, and as his business in Dijon prospered, he was able to buy 
his parcels of vines in Chambolle-Musigny and Nuits St Georges during the nadir in fortunes of the area brought about by the 
phylloxera epidemic.

The Mugniers added to their vineyard holdings in the area when they bought the Château de Chambolle-Musigny in 1889 (also 
from the Marey- Monge family), though the house was used primarily as an occasional retreat from the city for the family for many, 
many years to come, with no one from the Mugnier family settling down in Chambolle until today’s proprietor, Jacques-Frédéric 
Mugnier returned to Chambolle from overseas in 1984. As he relates, “my family were people from the city” so it is not surprising 
that “I am the first one to live permanently in this house.” During the 1920s, the family business was run by five grandsons of 
Frédéric Mugnier (who had passed away in 1911), with James Mugnier officially in charge of the wine side of the business and 
the vineyards. Of these five grandsons, only one, Jacques Mugnier, ever married and had children, and it is from this grandson of 
Frédéric Mugnier that today’s proprietor, Jacques-Frédéric Mugnier is related. Making wines of purity and grace, JF Mugnier is surely 
one of the most sought after producers in all of Burgundy.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”
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Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

345	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

346	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

347	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

348	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses JF Mugnier 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

349	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Fuees JF Mugnier

•	2002	 (1)

•	2006	 (1)

•	2009	 (2)

•	2010	 (2)

•	2015	 (2)
350	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000
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Lot 347
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Lots 351 & 355
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Musigny JF Mugnier

Musigny JF Mugnier 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"Linear, beautiful acidity, elegant, beautiful finish. This 
bottle is drinking very well right now with a great mineral 
component that carries through from beginning to end...A 
tremendous showing on this, beautiful..." SF.

351	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Musigny JF Mugnier 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly torn label
"It was a close second overall for the wine of the night. It 
showed sweet red fruit notes on the nose, beautiful round-
ness and depth of flavor, and above all elegance..." SF.

352	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2400

Musigny JF Mugnier 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

353	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Musigny JF Mugnier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

354	 3 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Musigny JF Mugnier 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label

355	 4 bottles	 per lot US$6500-10,000

Musigny JF Mugnier 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"There is an ultra-refined mouth feel to the imposingly 
scaled, concentrated and intensely mineral-driven flavors 
that brim with dry extract that both imparts a velvety tex-
ture and buffers the very firm tannic spine on the explo-
sively long and astonishingly complex finish...97." BH 
1/15. 

356	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
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Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 358: three damp-stained labels

357	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800
358	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

359	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2200

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two nicked labels

360	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case

361	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 

•	2015	 (6)

•	2015	 magnum (1)
original wood case

362	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-4000

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 

•	2000	 magnum (1)

•	2003	 magnums (2)	
	 one wine-stained label, signs of old seepage

•	2004	 magnum (1)
363	 above 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 

•	2006	 (2)	
	 one wine-stained label, one with signs of old seepage

•	2008	 (3)
364	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Griotte-Chambertin Domaine Ponsot 

•	1993	 (1)	
	 lightly nicked label

•	1996	 (4)

•	2004	 (6)	
	 one lightly nicked label, two scuffed labels

365	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Musigny Jacques Prieur 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

366	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Charmes-Chambertin Cuvée Trés Vieilles Vignes  
Joseph Roty

•	2005	  (2)	
	 lightly scuffed labels

•	2005	 magnum (1)
367	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2400

Domaine Ponsot

Domaine Ponsot in Morey St Denis has long been one of the most important domaines in the Côte d’Or. It began rather meagerly 
with just a hectare of vines in the 1920s (according to Remington Norman, though I have seen figures of an initial three hectares 
elsewhere), but had grown to the six hectares by the last 1940s, when Jean-Marie Ponsot began to work with his father, Hippolyte 
Ponsot. Jean-Marie succeeded to full control of the domaine in 1957, and his son, Laurent, (the current head of the family domaine) 
made his first vintage in 1983. Today the domaine is just short of nine hectares, with more than a third of it in Clos de la Roche, 
of which the Ponsots are the largest landholders. In addition to the family’s own vines, the Ponsots had over the years entered into 
a number of different metayage (sharecropping) agreements, which brought vines under their control in crus such as Latricières- 
Chambertin, Griottes-Chambertin, Chambertin and Chambolle-Musigny Les Charmes, as well as a bit more Clos de la Roche and 
Clos St Denis to augment their own holdings.

For years the domaine’s wines were reputed to be very inconsistent from vintage to vintage, with their successes amongst the 
very greatest wines of any given vintage, but the less successful vintages relative failures. Much of this has been attributed to the 
propensity of both Jean-Marie and Laurent Ponsot to harvest very late, shooting for maximum ripeness to add a powerful dimension 
to their wines. When this methodology worked, as in vintages such as 1980, 1985, 1989, 1990 or 1991, the Ponsot wines were 
monumental blockbusters, thick with lush, creamy old vine fruit, strongly marked by their respective terroirs and very complex. 
In the “homerun” vintages, Ponsot wines are rich, bordering on syrupy (as they have such voluptuous fruit), but with excellent 
structural elements and fine focuses as well.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar“
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Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two scuffed labels

368	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

369	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

370	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Echézeaux Emmanuel Rouget 

•	2003	 (1)	
	 heavily bin-soiled and wine-stained label

•	2013	 (1)
371	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$700-1100

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly scuffed label

372	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1400

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly wrinkled label, signs of old seepage

373	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
"The palate is very harmonious, with a cashmere opening. 
The acidity is nicely judged and cuts through the swathe 
of rounded, corpulent red fruit. The finish is longer than 
the Echézeaux, with a spicy note loitering at the tip of the 
tongue...96-98." WA 1/14.

374	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Emmanueal Rouget

Emmanuel began working with his uncle Henri (that’s Henri Jayer of course) in the early 1980s. From 1985 he began releasing 
wines under his own label. He worked closely with his Henri Jayer until his passing and today has taken over much of the Henri 
Jayer portfolio including making the wines for Henri’s brother, George.

Rouget follows pretty closely the methods used by his late uncle, these include; two sortings of grapes (one in the vineyard and one 
in the cellars), cold pre-fermentation, 100 percent new oak and of course incredible attention to detail from vineyard to bottle.

Needless to say Emmanuel has developed into a very serious winemaker over the years and today stands well and truly among the 
elite of Burgundy. No serious cellar is complete without them.



76 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Lot 375



77ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Lot 375: one slightly depressed cork
Lot 376: slightly depressed cork
"There is incredible persistence here, a brilliant Cros 
Parantoux with which Uncle Henri would have been 
proud...95-97." WA 4/16.

375	 11 bottles	 per lot US$11,000-17,000
376	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-3600

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

377	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Vosne-Romanée Emmanuel Rouget 

•	1999	 (1)	
	 wrinkled label

•	2012	 (1)	
	 lightly marked label

•	Les Beaumonts 2012	 (1)	
	 marked label

378	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$600-900
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Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 1993 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"There is excellent richness to the equally complex big-
bodied and velvety flavors that possess a really lovely 
texture, all wrapped in beautifully long and well-balanced 
finale. For my taste this has arrived at its peak though it 
should hold here for many years to come...95." BH 4/18. 

379	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 1998 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two marked labels, two scuffed labels

380	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label

381	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one nicked label

382	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4400-6500

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

383	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

384	 10 bottles	 per lot US$6500-10,000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
Lot 386: two lightly nicked labels

385	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
386	 12 bottles	 per lot US$9500-15,000

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The bouquet soars from the glass in a very uncharacteris-
tically expressive (for young Bonnes-Mares!) blend of red 
and black cherries, cocoa, venison, a beautifully complex 
base of soil, blood orange and a floral topnote redolent of 
peonies...96." JBG 9/15.

387	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$3600-5500

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
"The palate is medium-bodied with fine tannins, dense 
black fruit, quite saline in the mouth but nicely focused 
with a structured, introspective but extraordinarily long 
finish...95." WA 10/15.

388	 4 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...a big, indeed even opulent but balanced wine that is 
clearly built for longer-term cellaring...95." BH 1/15.

389	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Bonnes-Mares Georges Roumier 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...very well structured, linear and strict...driving acidity 
here maintaining the freshness with superb minerality on 
the finish. Oh yes. Yes. Yes. Yes...95-97." WA 12/15.

390	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Georges Roumier

The domaine was enlarged a number of times since its inception in 1924, with Georges acquiring a bit more Bonnes-Mares in 1952, 
as well as two parcels of Clos Vougeot in the same year. In 1953 the Roumiers also purchased the monopole Premier Cru Morey 
St Denis “Clos de la Bussierre.” In 1968, Jean-Marie’s wife, Odile Ponnelle, purchased a tract of unplanted Corton-Charlemagne, 
which was subsequently committed to vine and the first Roumier Corton-Charlemagne was released in the 1974 vintage. In 1978 
the domaine finally purchased the small slice of Musigny that they had been sharecropping since the mid-1920s.

Domaine Georges Roumier is one of my favorite domaines in all of the Côte d’Or. In my personal cellar, by quite some margin, 
I have more Roumier wines than from any other producer. I find them to be extremely reliable for cellaring, and to deliver at 
their apogees all the majestic complexity for which Burgundy is rightly renowned. Out of the blocks they are not the typically 
delicate style of Chambolle, but rather wines that are full and well-structured in their youth. For young Chambolles they are 
atypical, but within the fullness of time, they develop all the silk and perfume for which the wines of this village are so rightly 
cherished. From the superbly crafted Chambolle-Musigny village bottling that I buy in depth in every vintage to the lonely bottle of 
Roumier Musigny, these are among the greatest wines that I have in my cellar, and bottles that I look forward to growing old with 
comfortably.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”
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Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Georges Roumier

Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Georges Roumier 1998 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
damp-stained, loose and scuffed label, loose capsule 
reveals fully branded cork

391	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Georges Roumier 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

392	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2600

Chambolle-Musigny Amoureuses Georges Roumier 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

393	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier 2005 
Côte de Nuits
includes 12-pack original carton

394	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier 

•	2001	 (2)

•	2002	 (2)

•	2005	 (1)

•	2007	 (2)
395	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Chambolle-Musigny Georges Roumier 

•	2010	 (2)

•	2011	 (5)	
	 one slightly depressed cork

•	2012	 (6)

•	2014	 (2)
396	 above 15 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras Georges Roumier

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras Georges Roumier 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one scuffed label

397	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras Georges Roumier 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

398	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2400

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras Georges Roumier 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

399	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras Georges Roumier

•	2003	 (1)

•	2010	 (3)

•	2011	 (1)

•	2012	 (1)

•	2014	 (4)
400	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussière  
Georges Roumier 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

401	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Morey St Denis Clos de la Bussière Georges Roumier

•	2009	 (2)	
	 one marked label

•	2010	 (5)	
	 two damp-stained labels, three scuffed labels

•	2012	 (5)

•	2014	 (2)
402	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000
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Musigny Georges Roumier

Musigny Georges Roumier 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed and wrinkled label
"A still very fresh and beautifully layered high-toned floral 
and spicy black fruit nose leads to rich, full and naturally 
sweet flavors that possess excellent size, weight and mid-
palate concentration before culminating into an intense 
mineral-inflected finale of striking depth and superb persis-
tence...95." BH 4/16.

403	 1 bottle	 per lot US$6500-10,000

Musigny Georges Roumier 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label
"There is satisfying richness to the velvety, round and 
opulent big-bodied flavors that display an abundance of 
palate soaking dry extract that pushes the otherwise tightly 
coiled tannins to the background on the massively long 
finish. This is one of the greatest wines of the 2011 vintage 
though note that plenty of patience will be required...96." 
BH 1/14.

404	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4000-6000

Lot 403
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Armand Rousseau

One will get little argument to the assertion that Domaine Armand Rousseau is the finest estate in Gevrey-Chambertin...

The vintages of the 1980s and 1990s at Domaine Rousseau have produced one of the greatest runs of profound Burgundy ever witnessed by 
any estate in the region, with the domaine producing legendary efforts in the widely recognized great years of the span from 1985 to 1999. 
Their two flagship bottlings of Chambertin and Chambertin “Clos de Bèze” have always ranked amongst the top dozen wines to be found in 
these vintages.

Of the two Grand Crus at the pinnacle of the brilliant portfolio of Rousseau wines, the Chambertin “Clos de Bèze” tends to be the more 
exotic and spicy of the two wines, with glorious fruit tones of black cherry, plum, blood orange often augmented by notes of Gevrey’s 
grilled meat, chocolate and exotic spices. The Chambertin is typically the slightly slower wine to unfold, with a more understated profile of 
plum, red cherry and strawberry, coupled with notes of cocoa powder, coffee, grilled meats and  violets… impeccably balanced, tangy and 
never come across as over-oaked. They are amongst the very greatest red wines to be found in the world.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Chambertin Armand Rousseau

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 1983 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3cm, scuffed label

405	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2600

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one scuffed label
"A wine of gravitas and virile power, the 1996 Chambertin 
is really something to behold...97." AG 8/17.

406	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3800-5500

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 1998 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly torn label, one wine-stained label, one with 
signs of old seepage

407	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

408	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"This is an extremely impressive effort and one of the finest 
wines of the vintage...96." BH 7/15.

409	 12 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-22,000

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label
"There is an utterly beguiling purity to the relatively refined 
but muscular medium full-bodied plus flavors that are 
strikingly complex, vibrant and perfectly balanced before 
culminating in a gorgeously long finish...96." BH 4/16. 

410	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1900

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

411	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4600-7000
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Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm or better, one bin-soiled label, one damp-stained 
label, one scuffed label, one wine-stained label, one with 
signs of old seepage
"On the palate the wine is pure, fullish and magically 
complex...96." JBG 1/15.

412	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 414: one marked label

413	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2400
414	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9000-15,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly torn label

415	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1400

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

416	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Charmes-Chambertin Armand Rousseau

•	2003	 (3)	
	 one lightly nicked label, one scuffed label

•	2012	 (2)
417	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Clos de la Roche Armand Rousseau

•	2005	 (2)

•	2006	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	2014	 (2)
418	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
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Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques Armand Rousseau

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 1983 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2.5cm

419	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2600

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
1.5cm or better, one scuffed label, one wine-stained label, 
wine-stained vintage tags, signs of old seepage

420	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
"There remains a firmness and an obduracy, yet also won-
drous harmony and compose, almost effortless in nature as 
it gently fans out on the finish. As I said before, this has a 
long future...96." BH 2/17. 

421	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

422	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one nicked label

423	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Mazis-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, lightly wine-stained labels

424	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Mazis-Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

425	 3 bottles	 per lot US$950-1400

Ruchottes-Chambertin Clos des Ruchottes  
Armand Rousseau 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

426	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600
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Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

427	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

428	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

429	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200
430	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

431	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2012 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The supple but tautly muscular medium weight plus fla-
vors possess a suave mouth feel thanks to the abundant 
dry extract that both coats the palate and buffers the very 
firm tannic spine on the highly persistent and imposingly 
powerful finish...95." BH 1/15.

432	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé

•	1990	 (1)	
	 2cm, lightly damp-stained label

•	1996	 (4)	
	 one torn label

•	2000	 (1)	
	 torn label

433	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé

•	2011	 (1)

•	2012	 (3)

•	2013	 magnum (1)
434	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Comte Georges de Vogüé

Delicate, feminine and fragrant, the epitome of finesse: lace, silk and taffeta; violets and dog-roses; raspberries and blackcurrants 
with a finish of liquorice; amplitude and generosity; intensity without a trace of hardness. All this has been said by those attempting 
to describe the taste of Le Musigny. Le Musigny consists of two sub-climats, Le Musigny itself and at the same altitude next door 
to the south, Les Petits-Musigny. The lion’s share, more than seven hectares, almost seventy percent, and including the totality of 
Les Petites-Musigny, belongs to the Domaine Comte Georges de Vogüé. This estate proclaims itself the Domaine des Musigny. The 
domaine also comprise 2.75 hectares of Bonnes-Mares, located entirely in the southern, Chambolle end of the climat, sixty ares 
of Amoureuses, 1.80 hectares of Premiers Crus (Baudes and Fuées) and a small parcel of village wine. Wines of the domaine are 
defined as classy and fragrant, very exciting indeed. The domaine is in good hands. The future is bright.

Clive Coates, MW, “Côte d’Or”
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Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Comte Georges de Vogüé

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Comte Georges de Vogüé 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

435	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Comte Georges de Vogüé 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
"You can feel the terroir here. The palate is underpinned by 
fine tannin and superb tension. There is a surfeit of energy 
here, avoiding any heaviness with effortless ease, those 
Asian spices and a pinch of white pepper enlivening the 
focused and sophisticated finish...95-97." WA 12/16.

436	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses  
Comte Georges de Vogüé

•	2000	 (1)

•	2009	 (1)

•	2010	 (1)

•	2012	 (1)

•	2013	 (1)
437	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru  
Comte Georges de Vogüé

•	1995	 (1)

•	2001	 (3)

•	2003	 (1)

	 lightly scuffed label

•	2009	 (4)

•	2010	 (2)

•	2011	 (3)
438	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

439	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400
440	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1000-1500

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed label

441	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"This is genuinely stunning juice and not to be missed if 
you have the chance...96." BH 7/18.

442	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly torn label, one marked label, one nicked label, 
one scuffed label, one slightly depressed cork

443	 10 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6500

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

444	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 446: one lightly scuffed label, one with tissue paper 
adhered to label
"...intense and remarkably powerful imposingly con-
structed flavors that are blessed with buckets of dry extract 
that render the presently rigid tannic spine almost invisible 
on the impeccably and palate staining finish that seems to 
persist without end...96." BH 4/15. 

445	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800
446	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-4000
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Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

447	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 

•	2011	 (4)

•	2011	 magnum (1)
448	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 

•	2012	 (2)

•	2012	 magnums (2)
449	 above 2 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-5000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 

•	2013	 (1)

•	2013	 magnum (1)
450	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1900

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton

451	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé

•	1989	 (1)	
	 1.5cm, marked label

•	1997	 (1)	
	 nicked label

•	2007	 (1)

•	2014	 (1)
452	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Clos de Vougeot Vougeraie 

•	2015	 (12)	
	 two 6-pack original cartons

•	2015	 magnums (2)
453	 above 12 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Henri Boillot Sorting Table Assortment 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood assortment case
one bottle Bâtard-Montrachet, Clos Vougeot, Corton-
Charlemagne, Montrachet, Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la 
Mouchere, Volnay Les Caillerets 

454	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000

WHITE BURGUNDY

Corton-Charlemagne Henri Boillot 2008 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original wood cases

455	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Corton-Charlemagne Bouchard Père et Fils 2004 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
original wood case

456	 12 bottles	 per lot US$900-1300

Corton-Charlemagne Bouchard Père et Fils 2006 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

457	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Montrachet Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 2013 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

458	 1 bottle	 per lot US$850-1300

Domaine Leflaive

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2005 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one 6-pack original wood case
one lightly nicked label, one scuffed label

459	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive

•	1996	 (1)

•	1999	 (1)

•	2000	 (1)

•	2001	 (1)

•	2004	 (1)

•	2007	 (3)

•	2008	 (1)
460	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles Domaine Leflaive 2005 
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original wood case

461	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bâtard-Montrachet Bernard Moreau 2013 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
original carton

462	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Domaine Ramonet

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Ramonet

•	1996	 (2)	
	 one damp-stained label, one nicked label

•	2004	 (1)

•	2005	 (1)

•	2006	 (1)
463	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Ramonet

•	2012	 (1)	
	 depressed cork

•	Jean-Claude 2014	 (1)
464	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$850-1300

Bienvenues-Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Ramonet

•	2013	 (2)

•	Jean-Claude 2014	 (1)
465	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$750-1200

Montrachet Domaine Jean-Claude Ramonet 2014 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
"As I am wont to say when something is indisputably über-
fantastic, this is a 'wow' wine. Indeed I would go so far as 
to say that along with the '14 Coche Corton-Charlemagne, 
this is one of the two greatest wines of the 2014 vin-
tage...98." BH 10/17. 

466	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau 2012 
Chablis, Premier Cru
"Vivid and utterly crystalline...A thrilling finish rounds 
things off in style...95." AG 6/14.

467	 3 bottles	 per lot US$800-1200

Chablis Montée de Tonnerre Raveneau

•	2002	 (2)

•	2009	 (1)

•	2011	 (2)

•	2013	 (3)	
	 two wine-stained labels, one chipped wax capsule

468	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Chablis Raveneau

•	Butteaux 2002	 (1)

•	Blanchots 2003	 (2)	
	 one chipped wax capsule

•	Valmur 2003	 (2)
469	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$950-1500

Chablis Raveneau

•	Blanchots 2006	 (2)	
	 one chipped wax capsule partially reveals cork

•	Valmur 2006	 (1)

•	Blanchots 2009	 (2)

•	Vaillons 2009	 (1)

•	Butteaux 2012	 (1)

•	Butteaux 2013	 (1)
470	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Meursault Bouchères Guy Roulot 2011 
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

471	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Meursault Bouchères Guy Roulot 

•	2006	 (3)

•	2012	 (3)

•	2013	 (4)
472	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Meursault Guy Roulot

•	Tessons Clos de Mon Plaisir 2007	 (3)

•	Tillets 2008	 (1)

•	Tessons Clos de Mon Plaisir 2013	 (3)
473	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Montrachet

•	Marc Colin 2005	 magnum (1)

•	Henri Boillot 2008	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

474	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Mixed Burgundy

•	Meursault Genevrières  
	 Bouchard Père et Fils 2013	 magnums (2)

•	Chassagne-Montrachet Les Ruchottes  
	 Domaine Jean-Claude Ramonet 2014	 (4)

475	 above 4 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$900-1400
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Lots 476-550
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RHÔNE

Beaucastel

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Hommage à Jacques Perrin  
Château Beaucastel 1989 
Rhône
two 1.5cm or better, one 2cm, one 3cm, one with signs of 
old seepage
"...massive on all counts...full-bodied richness, a dense, 
layered, multidimensional texture and a blockbuster finish 
that just wouldn’t quit...100." WA 2/15.

476	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Hommage à Jacques Perrin  
Château Beaucastel 1990 
Rhône
2cm or better, one lightly torn label
"Full-bodied, supple, seamless and silky, with sweet tan-
nin, it has awesome aromatics of kirsch liqueur, currants, 
Provençal herbs, meat juice and exotic spices all literally 
soaring from the glass...100." WA 2/15.

477	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4400-6500

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Hommage à Jacques Perrin  
Château Beaucastel

•	1994	 (2)

•	1995	 (2)	
	 one scuffed label

•	1999	 (2)	
	 one lightly torn label

•	2001	 magnum (1)	
	 importer tag adhered to label

•	2003	 (1)	
	 scuffed label

478	 above 7 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier

•	1989	 (4)	
	 three 2cm or better, one 3cm

•	1991	 (1)	
	 nicked label

•	1998	 (1)

•	1999	 (3)	
	 one lightly scuffed label, one torn label

•	2003	 (1)
479	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
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JL Chave

Considered widely as the quintessential Hermitage producer, Chave typifies traditionalism in both viticulture and his winemaking 
philosophy. The Domaine, begun in 1481, has been handed down from generation to generation. While Gerard Chave still 
maintains a presence, it is his son, Jean-Louis who is at the helm making some of the best wines in France, if not the world over. 
The family owns eight plots of land on the hill of Hermitage and in a time when single vineyard Cuvées are all the rage, still holds 
true to the belief that the assemblage of all of the grapes produces a more complex, powerful and artisanal wine. To Jean-Louis the 
soil differences found in each plot of land profoundly affect production which is why the expression of the blend is superior to the 
single vineyard. Chave is passionate about allowing the grapes to achieve complete ripeness via a long hang time on the vine and 
therefore the wines exude profound extraction as well as substantial alcohol. There is also a natural selection of low yielding fruit 
due to an average vine age of sixty years or more which adds greater intensity to the wines. The vineyards are farmed organically 
and the horse and plough are utilized to this day!

The Hermitage Rouge is made of 100 percent Syrah while the Blanc is generally eighty percent Marsanne and twenty percent 
Roussanne. In vinification, contrary to modernist techniques once again, Chave eschews new oak, using only ten percent for the 
Rouge and mostly old oak and stainless steel for the fermentation and aging of the Blanc. The white Hermitage has the texture and 
richness of a great white Burgundy with immense complexity and the ability to age substantially. When serving the Blanc, Jean-
Louis advises that they are not chilled too much, and are always decanted for a short period. The Rouge is a highlight.

Ermitage Cuvée Cathelin JL Chave 1998 
Rhône
one scuffed label, two torn labels

480	 3 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-17,000

Hermitage JL Chave 1989 
Rhône
five 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, one scuffed label, one wrin-
kled label, six oxidized capsules
"...it has fabulous concentration, a deep, layered texture 
and a blockbuster style. Enjoy bottles anytime over the 
coming decade...96." WA 8/14. 

481	 7 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500

Hermitage JL Chave 1998 
Rhône
one scuffed label

482	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Hermitage JL Chave 1999 
Rhône

483	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Hermitage JL Chave 2000 
Rhône
four lightly bin-soiled labels

484	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-4000

Hermitage JL Chave 2001 
Rhône
one lightly nicked label

485	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Hermitage JL Chave 2003 
Rhône
"...it hits the palate with a full-bodied, massively concen-
trated profile that has nothing out of place, seamless inte-
gration of its fruit, alcohol and tannin, and an overriding 
elegant, perfectly balanced feel...100." WA 4/14. 

486	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Hermitage JL Chave 2005 
Rhône

487	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Hermitage JL Chave

•	2006	 (8)

•	2006	 magnums (2) 
488	 above 8 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Hermitage JL Chave 2009 
Rhône

489	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000



98 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Lot 480



99ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Hermitage JL Chave 2010 
Rhône
original carton

490	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Hermitage JL Chave 2012 
Rhône

491	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Hermitage JL Chave 2015 
Rhône
two 6-pack original cartons
Parcel: lots 492 & 493
"...what stands out is the wine's immaculate structure 
and balance. It's firm and tannic without being hard or 
unyielding, finishing with fold after fold of velvety rich-
ness...97." WA 10/18.

492	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200
493	 12 bottles	

Hermitage JL Chave 2016 
Rhône
original carton

494	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
495	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3000-4400

Hermitage JL Chave

•	1980	 (1)	
	 1.5cm

•	1983	 (1)	
	 2.5cm, scuffed label

•	1985	 (2)	
	 1.5cm or better, one scuffed label

•	1988	 (1)	
	 1cm, remnants of label

•	1995	 (1)	
	 lightly bin-soiled label, slightly depressed cork

•	1997	 (2)
496	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Hermitage JL Chave

•	2004	 (2)

•	2004	 magnum (1)

•	2011	 (5)	
	 includes 6-pack original carton

•	2013	 (2)

•	2014	 (3)

•	2015	 magnums (2)
497	 above 12 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3400-5500

Hermitage JL Chave
original wood case

•	2012	 jeroboam (1)

•	2013	 jeroboam (1)

•	2014	 jeroboam (1)
498	 above 3 jeroboams (3L)	 per lot US$3000-4800

Hermitage Blanc JL Chave

•	1985	 magnum (1)	
	 4.5cm, torn label

•	1997	 (2)

•	1998	 (1)	
	 oxidized capsule

•	1999	 (2)

•	2000	 (1)

•	2004	 (1)

•	2004	 magnums (2)
499	 above 7 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

Hermitage Blanc JL Chave

•	2009	 (2)

•	2011	 (2)	
	 one lightly wine-stained label

•	2012	 (2)

•	2014	 (3)

•	2015	 (2)
500	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Cornas Clape 1989 
Rhône
3cm, importer tag adhered to label

501	 1 bottle	 per lot US$500-750

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Clos du Caillou 2001 
Rhône
three lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label
"Possessing full-bodied richness on the palate, with beauti-
ful underlying structure and depth, this incredible effort 
represents the essence of this fabulous terroir, and is a 
thrilling drink that I wish every Rhône- lover could have 
the opportunity to taste...100." WA 8/14.

502	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
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Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1982 
Rhône
one 1.5cm, one 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, bin-soiled labels, two 
lightly torn labels, one with signs of old seepage

503	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1985 
Rhône
four 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, lightly torn labels, one 
scuffed label, three with signs of old seepage

504	 7 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8500

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1988 
Rhône
1.5cm or better, lightly scuffed labels

505	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1989 
Rhône
1.5cm or better, four lightly scuffed labels, one with signs 
of old seepage
"Deep, concentrated, ultra-pure and with building tan-
nin, it's a killer, fully mature Côte-Rôtie that will con-
tinue to knock your socks off over the coming decade or 
more...99." WA 9/15.

506	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1990 
Rhône
1cm or better, two damp-stained labels, two lightly scuffed 
labels, two lightly oxidized capsules

507	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1991 
Rhône
one bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, four scuffed 
labels, four with signs of old seepage

508	 10 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1994 
Rhône

509	 4 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1996 
Rhône
two lightly scuffed labels

510	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1999 
Rhône
one lightly scuffed label, one torn label
"A monumental Côte-Rôtie...with incredible concentration 
and density, this beauty is lively, elegant and weightless, 
with sweet, polished tannin...100." WA 9/15.

511	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal

•	2005	 (3)	
	 one lightly scuffed label, one with signs of old seepage

•	2010	 (1)
512	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1700

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1985 
Rhône
2cm, lightly torn label
"...dark, sensual and breathtakingly beautiful. Layers of 
dark fruit intermingled with scents of tobacco, licorice, 
plum, black cherry and incense blossom into the volup-
tuous, exotic finish...97." AG 12/15.

513	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1988 
Rhône
2cm or better, one lightly damp-stained label, four lightly 
scuffed labels

514	 7 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8500

Guigal

Marcel Guigal - perfectionist, fanatical, pernickety – is the super-star of the appellation and probably sells more Côte-Rôtie under 
his own label than all the other growers combined. Despite this size, however, the quality is exemplary - as they should be at the 
prices he charges! He harvests late, insists on very low yields, and keeps the wines in a combination of barrel and small foudres and 
demi-muids, all newish wood, for up to three and a half years before bottling. Their wines are so concentrated they can withstand 
this wait without drying out, and remain profound, rich and individual. La Landonne is the Brune, La Mouline the Blonde, La Turque 
the sort of hermaphroditic mixture. Usually my favourite is the Landonne. The Château d’Ampuis bottling combines elements of 
both the sectors of Côte-Rôtie, from vines in the climats of La Pommiere, Le Pavillon, La Garde and Le Clos.

Clive Coates, “An Encyclopedia of The Wines and Domaines of France”
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Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1989 
Rhône
2cm or better unless noted, one with signs of old seepage
Lot 515: one bin-soiled label, one oxidized capsule
Lot 516: one 2.5cm, original wood case

515	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
516	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1991 
Rhône
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label

517	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1997 
Rhône

518	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1998 
Rhône
one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label

519	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 1999 
Rhône
one damp-stained label
Lot 520: one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed label, 
one scuffed label
"The 1999 Côte-Rôtie la Mouline is straight-up awesome 
on all accounts...this puppy hits the palate with full-bodied 
richness, beautiful concentration and a seamless, sexy and 
oh, so fine texture that is the hallmark of this Cuvée...100." 
WA 8/14.

520	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200
521	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 2005 
Rhône
two 3-pack original wood cases
"...this classic La Mouline has nothing out of place, beauti-
ful purity and precision, and incredible length...100." WA 
8/14. 

522	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 2009 
Rhône
"...off-the-chart richness, a stacked mid-palate and a gor-
geous polish to its tannin...100." WA 8/14.

523	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1985 
Rhône
1cm

524	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1400

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1989 
Rhône
1.5cm or better, one lightly bin-soiled label, one torn label, 
one wine-stained label, two wine-stained vintage tags, one 
with signs of old seepage

525	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1990 
Rhône
0.5cm, lightly scuffed labels, one with signs of old seepage

526	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1991 
Rhône
four lightly scuffed labels, one wine-stained label, one 
wine-stained vintage tag, four with signs of old seepage

527	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1995 
Rhône
one lightly scuffed label

528	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1997 
Rhône

529	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1998 
Rhône
two lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels

530	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 1999 
Rhône

531	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
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Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 2001 
Rhône
one nicked label

532	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal

•	2005	 (3)

•	2007	 (1)
533	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Côte-Rôtie Guigal

•	La Landonne 1979	 (2)

	 one 2.5cm, one 3cm, one bin-soiled label, one heavily 
	 bin-soiled label, one oxidized capsule, signs of old  
	 seepage

•	La Landonne 1981	 (1)	
	 2cm, lightly scuffed and torn label

•	La Mouline 1981	 (1)	
	 3cm, scuffed label

534	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Côte-Rôtie Guigal 

•	La Mouline 1982	 (1)	
	 2.5cm, scuffed label

•	La Turque 1988	 (1)	
	 1cm, wine-stained label, signs of old seepage

•	La Mouline 1990	 (1)	
	 0.5cm

535	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Côte-Rôtie Guigal 

•	La Landonne 1984	 (1)

	 2.5cm, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label, lightly  
	 oxidized capsule

•	La Mouline 1986	 (1)	
	 1cm, heavily torn label

•	La Turque 1986	 (2)	
	 2cm

•	La Mouline 1987	 (1)	
	 2cm

536	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Côte-Rôtie Guigal

•	La Mouline 1994	 (2)	
	 one torn label, slightly depressed cork

•	La Turque 1994	 (1)

•	La Mouline 1996	 (2)

•	La Turque 1996	 (2)	
	 one lightly scuffed label

•	La Landonne 1998	 (1)
537	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2800

Côte-Rôtie Guigal

•	La Landonne 1995	 (4)

•	La Mouline 1995	 (2)	
	 one damp-stained label, one with signs of old seepage

•	La Landonne 1997	 (4)
538	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Côte-Rôtie Guigal

•	La Landonne 2000	 (3)	
	 one lightly scuffed label

•	La Mouline 2000	 (2)

•	La Turque 2000	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	La Landonne 2001	 (2)

•	La Mouline 2001	 (2)	
	 lightly nicked labels

539	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Côte-Rôtie Guigal

•	La Mouline 2002	 (1)

•	La Landonne 2003	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	La Mouline 2003	 (2)
540	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2200
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Jaboulet

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1959 
Rhône
2cm, bin-soiled label, slightly depressed cork

541	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1990 
Rhône
2cm or better unless noted
Lot 542: four 3cm, two 3.5cm, scuffed labels, one slightly 
protruded cork, two with signs of old seepage
"This is followed by a full-bodied, insanely textured, pure 
and hedonistic palate that has that perfect mix of still-
vibrant fruit and ample secondary nuances...100." WA 
9/15.

542	 8 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400
543	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-4800

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 2015 
Rhône
two banded 6-pack original wood cases
"Richly concentrated and full-bodied, it hits all the 
expected notes—cassis, black olive, smoke, crushed stone, 
pencil shavings and espresso—then finishes long, with an 
aristocratic sense of reserve and austerity...98." WA 12/17.

544	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet

•	1982	 (1)	
	 4cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label

•	1985	 (2)	
	 one 3cm, one 3.5cm, one torn label

•	1988	 (1)	
	 3cm

•	1989	 (5) 
	 one 2cm, three 2.5cm, one 3cm, three scuffed labels,  
	 one depressed cork

545	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Pegau

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau 2003 
Rhône
chipped wax capsule

546	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée da Capo Pegau

•	2000	 (1)

•	2003	 (2)	
	 one lightly scuffed label

547	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$950-1500

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Pegau

•	Cuvée Laurence 1990	 (1)	
	 1cm

•	Cuvée Reservee 1990	 (1)	
	 2cm, heavily torn label

•	Cuvée Reservee 2003	 magnum (1)

•	Cuvée Reservee 2005	 jeroboam (1)
548	 above 2 bottles,
	 1 magnum (1.5L) &
	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$550-900

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Château Rayas 1990 
Rhône
3cm, torn label and vintage tag

549	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1100-1600

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Château Rayas 1995 
Rhône
one torn label

550	 4 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4800
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CHAMPAGNE

Bollinger RD 1996 
Champagne
two individual original wood cases
one disgorged on July 19, 2007, four disgorged on June 8, 
2007 

551	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Dom Pérignon

Dom Pérignon Rosé 1982 
Champagne
into foil, scuffed label

552	 1 bottle	 per lot US$500-750

Dom Pérignon 1985 
Champagne
two individual original coffrets
five into foil, one 1cm below foil, two scuffed labels 

553	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Dom Pérignon Rosé 2002 
Champagne
luminous bottles
"Hints of cranberry, mint and spice emerge in an exotic, 
powerful Champagne that deftly balances fruit, acidity and 
structure. This is a fabulous showing from the 2002...97." 
AG 3/15.

554	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Dom Pérignon 

•	1990	 (2)	
	 into foil

•	1990	 magnum (1)	
	 0.5cm below foil, original coffret

•	2004	 (2)
555	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Krug

Krug 

•	2000	 (6)	
	 individual original coffrets in 6-pack original carton

•	2000	 magnums (2)	
	 individual original coffrets

556	 above 6 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2200-3400

Krug 

•	1995	 magnum (1)

•	2004	 (6)	
	 original wood case

557	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

Krug Clos du Mesnil 2000 
Champagne
individual original wood cases
"...this is a wine of such harmony and balance that it really 
sticks in your memory as having provided one of those 
rare 'wow' experiences!...98." BH 10/15.

558	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Krug Clos du Mesnil
original wood case

•	2002	 (1)	
	 ID #115024 

•	2003	 (1)	
	 ID #413064

559	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Krug Grande Cuvée NV 
Champagne
two individual original coffrets, two 6-pack original cartons
twelve ID #216016, two ID #315052 

560	 14 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
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Salon

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1988 
Champagne
original individual coffrets
0.5cm below foil 
"...the 1988 Salon exudes power and explosive intensity, 
with superb balance and pulsating acidity that gives the 
wine its drive...97." AG 6/16.

561	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 1996 
Champagne
one 6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label 
"The 1996 Salon is just dazzling...simply a mesmerizing 
Champagne that sizzles with energy, cut and total preci-
sion...99." AG 3/18.

562	 10 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2002 
Champagne
two 3-pack original wood cases
"It’s full-bodied and dense but racy and agile with a light-
ness and freshness. It has a gloriously long finish. It chang-
es every moment in the glass, and has such clarity...99." 
JS 10/14.

563	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

ALSACE

Riesling Clos Ste Hune Trimbach 1985 
Alsace
one 3.5cm, one 5cm, one 5.5cm, one nicked label, one 
with signs of old seepage

564	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Riesling Clos Ste Hune Trimbach

•	1997	 (1)

•	1998	 (2)

•	1999	 (3)

•	2001	 (3)

•	2012	 (3)	
	 original wood case

565	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000
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Solaia

Solaia Antinori 1995 
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons

566	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Solaia Antinori 1997 
Tuscany
Lots 567 & 568: original carton
Lots 569 & 570: individual original wood cases
Parcel: lots 567 & 568

567	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
568	 6 bottles	
569	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400
570	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$3600-5500

Solaia Antinori 2004 
Tuscany
two 6-pack original wood cases

571	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Solaia Antinori 
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	1979	 (1)

•	1985	 (2)	
	 scuffed labels

•	1988	 (1)

•	1990	 (2)	
	 one top shoulder

572	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Solaia Antinori 
original carton

•	1995	 (6)

•	1998	 (6)
573	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Solaia Antinori 

•	1999	 (6)	
	 original carton 

•	2010	 (6)	
	 original wood case

574	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Tignanello

Tignanello Antinori 1990 
Tuscany
eleven bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, two 
with importer tags adhered to labels

575	 14 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Tignanello Antinori 1997 
Tuscany
Lot 576: one lightly bin-soiled label
Lots 577 & 578: two 6-pack original cartons
Parcel: lots 577 & 578

576	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900
577	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
578	 12 bottles	

Tignanello Antinori 

•	1971	 (1)	
	 upper-mid shoulder, signs of old seepage

•	1982	 (1)	
	 into neck, heavily scuffed and lightly torn label

•	1982	 double magnum (1)	
	 very top shoulder

•	1985	 (4) 
	 one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, two top  
	 shoulder, one lightly nicked label, one lightly scuffed 
	 label, three wine-stained labels

579	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1300-2200

Tignanello Antinori 

•	1990	 double magnum (1)

	 very top shoulder, loose capsule reveals fully branded 
	 cork

•	1997	 magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

•	1997	 double magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

•	2000	 double magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

580	 above 1 magnum (1.5L) &
	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

ITALY

Antinori

Marchesi Antinori is a family-owned wine producer in Tuscany. Over the centuries the Antinori family has always managed the 
business. Passion, instinct and tradition have made Marchesi Antinori one of the leading Italian producers of fine quality wines.
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Brunello di Montalcino Cerretalto Casanova di Neri 2010 
Tuscany
two banded 3-pack original wood cases
"Full-bodied, tight and structured. Massively dense yet 
agile and bright. It goes on for minutes. Needs at least 
three or four years to soften...100." JS 10/15.

581	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Barolo Riserva Ceretto 1964 
Piedmont
Lot 582: five top shoulder, one just below top shoulder
Lot 583: three just below top shoulder, eight upper shoul-
der, one upper-mid shoulder

582	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500
583	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barolo Riserva Pio Cesare 1982 
Piedmont
original wood case
five bottom neck or better, five very top shoulder, two top 
shoulder

584	 12 bottles	 per lot US$650-950

Lot 579
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Barolo Bussia Soprana Aldo Conterno 

•	1989	 double magnum (1)	
	 6cm

•	1990	 double magnum (1)	
	 5.5cm, chipped wax capsule

585	 above 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1300-1900

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1985 
Piedmont
Lot 586: 2cm or better
Lot 587: 1cm

586	 2 bottles	 per lot US$550-900
587	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$700-1000

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1988 
Piedmont
2cm or better, one lightly torn label

588	 4 bottles	 per lot US$850-1300

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1989 
Piedmont
2cm or better, deteriorated labels

589	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1990 
Piedmont
2cm or better, one lightly torn label
"This flight is incredibly instructive, but also hits all the 
high notes on the pleasure scale...96." AG 2/18.

590	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 2000 
Piedmont
two 6-pack original wood cases

591	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 2001 
Piedmont
Lot 593: two 6-pack original wood case

592	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900
593	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 

•	1996	 (2)	
	 scuffed labels

•	1997	 (1)

•	2000	 (4)
594	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Speciale Aldo Conterno 1971 
Piedmont
3cm

595	 2 bottles	 per lot US$600-950

Barolo Riserva Speciale Aldo Conterno 1937 
Piedmont
two 3cm, one 3.5cm, bin-soiled labels, two lightly torn 
labels, one nicked label, two chipped wax capsules

596	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Barolo Riserva Speciale Aldo Conterno 1961 
Piedmont
two 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 3.5cm, one lightly bin-soiled 
label

597	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Riserva Speciale Aldo Conterno

•	Bussia di Monforte 1964	 (1)	
	 4cm

•	1964	 (1)	
	 4.5cm, bin-soiled label

•	1967	 (1)	
	 2.5cm

•	Bussia di Monforte 1971	 (2)	
	 3cm, one nicked label

598	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Aldo Conterno

In the nineteenth century, the forefathers of Aldo Conterno emigrated to Argentina, but on account of various family vicissitudes 
they returned to Italy after a few years. It was then that Giovanni Conterno brought his family back to the small winemaking farm of 
his father Giuseppe in Monforte d’Alba and started helping him in the production of local wine. In response to market demand, the 
Conternos then felt the need to create a superior Barolo, to be produced exclusively from the best vintages, with a long vinification 
period and capable of lasting over time; thus, in the 1920s the first Barolo reserve was bottled.

Aldo Conterno’s cru vineyards (Romirasco, Cicala and Colonnello) located in Bussia of Monforte d’Alba, portray the real expression 
of Langa terroir. The wine of this cru gives itself with firm determination by playing on the most classical elements of Nebbiolo vine 
and its spicy notes give a crystal idea of the uniqueness of this soil.
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Giacomo Conterno

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 1990 
Piedmont
six 2.5cm, two 3cm

599	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 

•	1988	 (1)	
	 3cm

•	1996	 (3)

•	2004	 (3)
600	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Barolo Giacomo Conterno 1964 
Piedmont
one 2.5cm, three 3cm, one 3.5cm, one 4cm, two damp-
stained labels, one torn label, one wine-stained label

601	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Barolo Giacomo Conterno 

•	1967	 (1)	
	 3.5cm, heavily torn label, torn capsule

•	1968	 (1)	
	 3cm, damp-stained and torn label

602	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$400-650

Barolo Monfortino Giacomo Conterno

Barolo Monfortino Giacomo Conterno 1937 
Piedmont
just below top shoulder

603	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1600

Barolo Monfortino Stravecchio Giacomo Conterno 1941 
Piedmont
top shoulder

604	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1955 
Piedmont
top shoulder, two damp-stained labels, one heavily torn 
label, one heavily wine-stained label, two torn labels, one 
wine-stained label
"Perfumed, gracious and beautifully lifted, the 1955 is as 
feminine as Monfortino gets. Hints of orange peel, spices 
and sweet tobacco linger on the close...96." AG 1/14.

605	 7 bottles	 per lot US$7500-11,000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1958 
Piedmont
top shoulder, bin-soiled label

606	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1100-1600

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1961 
Piedmont
one just below top shoulder, two upper mid-shoulder, bin-
soiled labels, one with tape adhered to neck tag, one cor-
roded capsule, one oxidized capsule
"Iron, smoke, graphite, leather and sweet tobacco wrap 
around a core of dark fruit in a Barolo that packs a seri-
ous punch, especially considering its age. This is a superb 
bottle...95." AG 10/17.

607	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1964 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better

608	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1967 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better

609	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1982 
Piedmont
one very top shoulder, one just below top shoulder

610	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1985 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better
"What a great wine this is. Stylistically, the 1985 is one of 
the more explosive, dense wines of the evening. Readers 
lucky enough to own the 1985 can look forward to anoth-
er 20 years of exceptional drinking, although the 1985 is 
virtually impossible to resist today...98." AG 5/14.

611	 4 bottles	 per lot US$5000-8000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1990 
Piedmont
original carton
eight bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder
"An epic wine, the 1990 Monfortino is breathtakingly 
beautiful. At nearly thirty years of age, the 1990 is remark-
ably fresh, perfumed and nuanced...98." AG 2/18.

612	 12 bottles	 per lot US$16,000-24,000



117ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Lots 610 & 611



118 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1997 
Piedmont
one lightly torn label, one scuffed label, two with importer 
tags adhered to labels, one with tape adhered to vintage 
tag
"The 1997 Barolo Riserva Monfortino is a much more 
sensual, giving wine. Sumptuous, bold and racy to the 
core, the 1997 is every bit as alluring as it has always 
been...98." AG 10/17.

613	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1998 
Piedmont
torn label

614	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1999 
Piedmont
Lot 617: nicked label
"In time, the 1999 will take its rightful place among 
the greatest Monfortinos ever made. Actually, it already 
has...100." AG 5/14.

615	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1300
616	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$3600-5500
617	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$3600-5500

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 2000 
Piedmont
Lot 618: original carton
"The 2000 Monfortino is pure seduction...98." 5/14.

618	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-10,000
619	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-10,000
620	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 2001 
Piedmont
"...dense, pure and intense to the core...It is majestic 
though...There is so much to look forward to...98." AG 
5/14.

621	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8500-13,000
622	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$7000-12,000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 2004 
Piedmont
"Arguably one of the most sensual, exotic and finessed 
Monfortinos ever made, the 2004 is all about harmony. 
Nothing sticks out. Instead, all I want is another taste. 
Then another...just to revel in the wine’s total seamlessness 
and profoundness. This is as good as wine gets...100." AG 
5/14.

623	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400
624	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 2008 
Piedmont
"It's full-bodied yet compacted and tight. Tannins are 
perfectly managed...All in harmony...So fabulous and so 
perfect now. Why wait? But will age for decades...99." JS 
9/15.

625	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno

•	1988	 (1)	
	 bottom neck

•	1996	 (1)
626	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700
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Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale  
Giacomo Conterno 1967 
Piedmont
one just below top shoulder, two upper-mid shoulder, two 
bin-soiled labels, two corroded capsules

627	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale  
Giacomo Conterno 1968 
Piedmont
top shoulder, one bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label

628	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale  
Giacomo Conterno 1971 
Piedmont
very top shoulder, heavily scuffed and lightly torn label, 
signs of old seepage
"Layers of dark, mineral-infused fruit flow across the palate 
in a deep, muscular Monfortino endowed with stunning 
depth. The 1971 shows why it is one of the all-time greats. 
This is a mind-blowing bottle...99." AG 1/14.

629	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale  
Giacomo Conterno 1974 
Piedmont
two bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, one top 
shoulder

630	 5 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale  
Giacomo Conterno 1979 
Piedmont
one bottom neck, one upper-mid shoulder, one heavily 
bin-soiled label, one nicked label
"...energetic and high-toned, the 1979 will drink well for 
at least another 20 years, perhaps more. This is another 
fabulous bottle...96." AG 10/17.

631	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Speciale Giacomo Conterno 

•	1964	 (2)	
	 one into neck, one upper shoulder

•	1970	 (1)	
	 top shoulder, damp-stained label

632	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Barolo Monfortino Stravecchio Giacomo Conterno 1943 
Piedmont
top shoulder

633	 1 bottle	 per lot US$650-1000

Dal Forno Romano

Amarone della Valpolicella Dal Forno Romano 1996 
Veneto

634	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Amarone della Valpolicella Dal Forno Romano

•	1997	 (1)

•	1998	 (1)

•	1999	 (1)

•	2000	 (2)

•	2001	 (5)	
	 one lightly scuffed label, one nicked label

•	2010	 (2)
635	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4400
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Barbaresco Gaja

Barbaresco Gaja 1961 
Piedmont
one 1.5cm, one 2.5cm, one late release

636	 2 bottles	 per lot US$700-1000

Barbaresco Gaja 1997 
Piedmont
four scuffed labels

637	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Barbaresco Gaja 

•	1962	 (1)	
	 4.5cm, scuffed label

•	1964	 (2)	
	 4.5cm, one scuffed label

•	1967	 (1)	
	 2.5cm

•	1968	 (1)	
	 3.5cm, scuffed label

•	1976	 3.78L (1)

	 7.5cm, importer tag adhered to bin-soiled, torn and  
	 heavily damp-stained label, elongated neck, signs of old  
	 seepage

•	1978	 (1)	
	 2.5cm, lightly marked label

638	 above 6 bottles &
	 one 3.78L	 per lot US$1600-2600

Barbaresco Gaja

•	1985	 (1)	
	 2cm, scuffed label

•	1988	 (1)	
	 1.5cm, scuffed label

•	1989	 (2)	
	 2cm, scuffed labels

•	1996	 (5)
639	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Sori San Lorenzo Gaja

Barbaresco Sori San Lorenzo Gaja 1978 
Piedmont
two 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 3.5cm, lightly bin-soiled labels, 
two different capsules

640	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barbaresco Sori San Lorenzo Gaja 1989 
Piedmont
original wood case
3.5cm, handwriting on label

641	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Sori San Lorenzo Gaja 1997 
Piedmont
four scuffed labels
"...gorgeous radiance, sweetness and volume...96." AG 
7/14.

642	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barbaresco Sori San Lorenzo Gaja

•	1967	 (2)	
	 one 3.5cm, one 4cm, scuffed labels

•	1968	 (2)	
	 one 3.5cm, one 4.5cm

•	1976	 (3)

	 one 2.5cm, two 3.5cm, one with importer tag adhered  
	 to label

643	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Sori San Lorenzo Gaja 

•	1998	 (1)

•	2000	 double magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

•	2001	 (3)
644	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1700-2800

Gaja

In the mid-nineteenth century the Gaja family began producing wine in Piedmont. Giovanni Gaja established the winery and 
Angelo, the fourth generation, joined the family firm in 1961. Angelo Gaja, born in 1940 and the present director of the family 
firm, has a degree in enology from Alba as well as a masters in economics. In 1974 he went to California, where he presumably fell 
under the spell of the barrique. Gaja has achieved unequivocal success aging his Barbarescos in small, new oak barrels, where the 
wine takes on a certain subtlety and suppleness without losing the personality of the Nebbiolo grape.

Gaja is the largest private owner of vineyards in the Barbaresco zone, with 153 acres of vines in Barbaresco, Treiso, and Alba. They 
own fourteen different vineyards in Barbaresco and Treiso that make up their Barbaresco normale. Besides this regular Barbaresco, 
Gaja bottles three individual crus. Of the three, Costa Russi matures the soonest. It is the most open, with a sweeter taste and more 
intense aroma. Sori Tildin is more closed and concentrated; it is firm in texture and holds more in reserve. Sori San Lorenzo is the 
hardest of all in its youth, requiring age to show its real quality. It is the slowest maturing of the crus as well as the longest lived.

Wasserman, “Italy’s Noble Red Wines”
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Sori Tildin Gaja

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja

•	1978	 (1)	
	 4cm

•	1978	 magnum (1)

	 3.5cm, damp-stained, torn, marked and scuffed label,  
	 chipped wax capsule partially reveals producer branded  
	 cork

645	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja 1982 
Piedmont
2cm, bin-soiled label

646	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$500-750

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja 1990 
Piedmont
2cm or better, signed bottles

647	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

Sori Tildin Gaja 1996 
Piedmont
original wood case
"Sweet floral notes, mint and sweet red cherries give the 
1996 its distinctive lifted, perfumed personality, qualities 
that are enhanced by the wine's natural acidity...96." AG 
10/17.

648	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Sori Tildin Gaja 1997 
Piedmont
one 6-pack original wood case
one scuffed label 

649	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2800

Sperss Gaja

Barolo Sperss Gaja 1989 
Piedmont
into neck, handwriting on label

650	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Sperss Gaja 1990 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 651: two very top shoulder, one scuffed label

651	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-4000
652	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4800

Sperss Gaja 1996 
Piedmont
"The flavors are dark, with plenty of melted road tar, lav-
ender, smoke and gravel undertones that add shades of 
nuance to this potent and imposing Serralunga wine...97." 
AG 10/17.

653	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2600

Sperss Gaja 1997 
Piedmont
original wood case

654	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000

Gaja 

•	Barbaresco Sori Tildin 1986	 (1)	
	 2cm, scuffed label

•	Barolo Sperss 1988	 (4)

	 bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label, three  
	 scuffed labels

•	Barolo Sperss 1989	 (1)	
	 bottom neck, scuffed label

•	Barolo Sperss 1989	 magnum (1)	
	 very top shoulder, damp-stained label

655	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Gaja

•	Sperss 1996	 (1)

•	Sori Tildin 1998	 (1)

•	Sori Tildin 1999	 (2)	
	 one lightly nicked label

656	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$700-1200

Gaja 1996
original wood case

•	Sori Tildin	 double magnum (1)

•	Sperss	 double magnum (1)
657	 above 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1400-2400
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Barbaresco Asili Bruno Giacosa

Barbaresco Asili Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont

658	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1990 
Piedmont
very top shoulder
"...a gorgeously complex base of chalky soil tones, a touch 
of red curry, incipient notes of gamebird and a distinctive 
topnote of red curry...96+." JBG 1/18.

659	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1996 
Piedmont
one lightly scuffed label
Lot 661: one 3-pack original wood case
"This has been a legend in the making since it was 
released, and though it is still at least a dozen years 
away from really starting to drink with a bit of generosity, 
its inherent beauty is already very easy to read. Just be 
patient, as it will probably be a perfect wine when it is 
truly ready to drink!...98+." JBG 4/17.

660	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500
661	 5 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4000-6000

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2000 
Piedmont
Lot 663: one lightly nicked label, one torn label

662	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000
663	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4400-7000

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 

•	2000	 (2)

•	2000	 magnum (1)	
	 lightly nicked and torn label

664	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2004 
Piedmont
Lots 665 & 666: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 667: original wood case
Parcel: lots 665 & 666
"The 2004 Barbaresco Riserva Asili is every bit as spec-
tacular as it has always been...99." AG 8/17.

665	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7000
666	 12 bottles	
667	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2800-4200

Bruno Giacosa

Bruno Giacosa was born in the town of Nieve, within the Barbaresco DOCG. As young as thirteen Bruno was assisting his father 
and grandfather in the cellars, and by the age of fifteen he was fully employed in the family firm. Bruno’s grandfather, Carlo 
Giacosa, started the firm in the late nineteenth century when the wine was sold in demi-johns and not estate bottled. It was not 
until the 1960s that the Giacosas began to sell more wine in bottle than in demi-john!

Up until 1964 the family did not offer any individual cru bottlings of either Barbaresco or Barolo, and following tradition in the 
region, they were labeled simply as Barolo or Barbaresco. It is noted that even as far back as Carlo Giacosa’s time, the wines were 
vinified and kept separately in the cellars. The two vineyards which they primarily purchased from at that time, the Gallina and 
Santo Stefano, were only blended together for the Barbaresco “Riserva Speciale” and therefore all regular Barbaresco bottlings were 
in effect two distinct Barbarescos released under the same label.

Like so many of the top producers in Piedmont, the Giacosas did not own any of the vineyards from which they made their wines.  
In 1982, they finally purchased a vineyard holding of their own, the 8.4 hectare Falletto vineyard in the village of Serralunga. This 
purchase in Barolo was followed up more than a decade later when the Giacosa family bought pieces in two of the greatest terroirs 
in Barbaresco, the Asili and Rabaja vineyards, in time to produce bottlings of the 1996 vintage.

The style of Giacosa’s wines are quite traditional, though the fermentations are not quite as long as many of their neighbors of the 
“old school”. Typically the maceration will now last from fourteen to twenty-four days for the Barbarescos and Barolos, which is 
quite a bit shorter than a producer such as Giuseppe Mascarello, whose Barolo Monprivato macerates for at least thirty days (down 
from sixty days in years past). Following this maceration the wines are racked into large casks called botti and aged for three to four 
years. The control of the winery is now in the capable hands of daughter Bruna Giacosa and Cellarmaster Dante Scaglione.

There are no wines that match the prestige or class of Giacosa’s in all of Barbaresco and only a select few which share the crown in 
Barolo.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”
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Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2007 
Piedmont
Lots 668 & 669: three lightly scuffed labels, one slightly 
protruded cork
"Bright red cherry fruit, rose petal, violet and mint 
abound in a spellbinding, utterly thrilling Barbaresco. 
I have always adored the 2007. Once again, it is pure 
magic...98." AG 8/17.

668	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000
669	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600
670	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Barbaresco Asili Bruno Giacosa

•	Riserva 1996	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	1998	 magnum (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	Riserva 2000	 (1)

•	Riserva 2004	 (2)

•	Riserva 2007	 double magnum (1)	
	 signs of old seepage, original wood case

671	 above 4 bottles,
	 1 magnum (1.5L) &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2800-4200

Barbaresco Bruno Giacosa

•	1971	 (2)	
	 bottom neck or better

•	1978	 (1)	
	 just below top shoulder, slightly oxidized capsule

•	1996	 (1)
672	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Barbaresco Gallina di Nieve Bruno Giacosa
bottom neck or better

•	1980	 (3)	
	 one lightly damp-stained label

•	1985	 (3)

	 one nicked label, one scuffed label, one with signs of  
	 old seepage

673	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Barbaresco Rabaja Bruno Giacosa 1996 
Piedmont
Lot 675: original wood case

674	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
675	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Barbaresco Rabaja Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont
Lot 676: one scuffed label
"Firm tannins ensure the 2001 will drink well for many 
years and decades to come...97." AG 8/17.

676	 2 bottles	 per lot US$800-1200
677	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Barbaresco Riserva Speciale Bruno Giacosa 1961 
Piedmont
into neck

678	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500
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Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva Speciale  
Bruno Giacosa 1978 
Piedmont
top shoulder, scuffed label

679	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2200-3200

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 1995 
Piedmont
three lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels

680	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 

•	1997	 (7)	
	 two lightly scuffed labels

•	1997	 magnums (3)	
	 original wood case

681	 above 7 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-3000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 2000 
Piedmont
original wood case

682	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont
Lot 683: two 6-pack original wood cases

683	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
684	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa

•	1969	 (2)	
	 bottom neck or better

•	1970	 (2)	
	 into neck

•	1978	 (3)

	 one very top shoulder, two top shoulder, bin-soiled  
	 labels, one scuffed label, two torn labels

685	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa

•	1986	 (2)	
	 bottom neck or better, one nicked label

•	1996	 (6)

	 four lightly torn labels, one lightly wine-stained label,  
	 one scuffed label

•	1999	 (2)

•	2000	 (2)

•	2001	 (2)
686	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1982 
Piedmont
Lot 687: very top shoulder
Lot 688: six bottom neck or better, five very top shoulder, 
one top shoulder, two nicked labels, eleven scuffed labels, 
one torn label

687	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
688	 12 bottles	 per lot US$14,000-22,000
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Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1985 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better unless noted, one lightly scuffed 
label
Lot 689: three scuffed labels
Lot 690: three very top shoulder, one just below top shoul-
der

689	 4 bottles	 per lot US$6000-10,000
690	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9500-15,000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1988 
Piedmont
Lot 691: four bottom neck or better, four very top shoul-
der, two lightly scuffed labels
Lot 692: into neck, lightly scuffed labels
Lot 693: into neck, scuffed label, heavily chipped wax cap-
sule fully reveals cork, original wood case

691	 8 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000
692	 5 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$6500-9500
693	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2600-4000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1989 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 694: two very top shoulder, one nicked label, two torn 
labels
Lot 695: three scuffed labels

694	 4 bottles	 per lot US$7000-12,000
695	 6 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-17,000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1990 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better
Lot 697: six lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn label
Lot 698: one lightly scuffed label

696	 7 bottles	 per lot US$5500-10,000
697	 10 bottles	 per lot US$8000-13,000
698	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$5000-8000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1998 
Piedmont

699	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Arione di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1971 
Piedmont
into neck, two nicked labels, two oxidized capsules

700	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600
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Lots 679, 689, 690, 694 & 695
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Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1971 
Piedmont
upper-mid shoulder, oxidized capsule

701	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1985 
Piedmont
nine bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 
lightly nicked label, one lightly torn label, one scuffed 
label, one slightly oxidized capsule

702	 10 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1982 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better, two scuffed labels

703	 3 bottles	 per lot US$9500-14,000

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1989 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better, one scuffed label

704	 2 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1990 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 705: one scuffed label
Lot 706: one very top shoulder, six lightly scuffed labels, 
one lightly torn label, four scuffed labels, different import-
ers, one missing bottle number

705	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000
706	 12 bottles	 per lot US$16,000-24,000

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Riserva Speciale 
Bruno Giacosa 1978 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better

707	 2 bottles	 per lot US$7500-11,000

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1996 
Piedmont
Lot 708: three bin-soiled labels, two torn labels
Lots 709 & 710: original wood case
Parcel: lots 709 & 710
"The 1996 Barolo Falletto di Serralunga d'Alba is one 
of the many overachieving White Labels Bruno Giacosa 
made when he was at the peak of his powers...95." AG 
10/17.

708	 5 bottles	 per lot US$750-1200
709	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
710	 12 bottles	

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 2004 
Piedmont
"Elegance meets power. With a little advance aeration, the 
2004 can be enjoyed young, but it is frankly best left alone 
for another few years, especially for readers who only own 
a few bottles. This is yet another 2004 that has really blos-
somed in bottle...97." AG 11/14.

711	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa

•	1982	 (3)

	 two very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one lightly  
	 bin-soiled label, one lightly damp-stained label, one  
	 slightly protruded cork, one with signs of old seepage

•	1988	 magnum (1)	
	 into neck

712	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa

•	1998	 (1)

•	2004	 magnum (1)	
	 lightly nicked label

•	2007	 (7)	
	 one 6-pack original wood case

•	2008	 magnums (2)
713	 above 8 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2600
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Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1985 
Piedmont
five bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, two 
lightly scuffed labels, one nicked label, two scuffed labels

714	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1986 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better

715	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1989 
Piedmont
two bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, one 
lightly nicked label, three lightly scuffed labels
"The stunning nose soars from the glass in a blaze of red 
and black cherries, woodsmoke, road tar, pungent roses, 
forest floor, gamebird and an exotic touch of menthol in 
the upper register...98." JBG 1/18.

716	 5 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7000

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1990 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 718: five very top shoulder, original wood case missing 
lid

717	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
718	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8500-13,000

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1996 
Piedmont
Lot 720: faded labels, one nicked label, two scuffed labels
"Bruno Giacosa’s finest wines are defined by haunting 
inner sweetness and extraordinary perfume. The 1996 has 
all that, and so much more, starting with a full vibrant red 
color and tons of intensity...98." AG 10/17.

719	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000
720	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$5000-7500

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa 1998 
Piedmont
one scuffed label

721	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa 2003 
Piedmont

722	 6 bottles	 per lot US$650-1000

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa 

•	1997	 (1)

•	2003	 magnums (3)

•	2009	 magnum (1)

•	2009	 double magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

723	 above 1 bottle,
	 4 magnums (1.5L) &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 2000 
Piedmont
Lot 724: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 725: one lightly torn label

724	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4400-6500
725	 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$3600-6000



132 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

THE

WINDY CITY
COLLECTION

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 

•	2000	 (4)	
	 one lightly scuffed label, two nicked labels

•	2000	 magnum (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

726	 above 4 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3400

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont
Lot 729: original wood case
Lot 730: one lightly scuffed label, one chipped wax cap-
sule
"Dense, perfumed and wonderfully intense, the 2001 is 
phenomenally great...98." AG 3/18.

727	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
728	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500
729	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2400-3600
730	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$7000-11,000

	 Barolo Riserva Rocche di Falletto Bruno Giacosa 2004 
Piedmont
Lot 731: one 6-pack original wood case
Lot 732: one individual original wood case
"The 2004 Barolo Riserva Le Rocche del Falletto is sim-
ply as profound as wine can be. Period. Strikingly lay-
ered, perfumed and sensual to the core, the 2004 has it 
all...100." AG 5/15.

731	 8 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000
732	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barolo Riserva Rocche del Falletto Bruno Giacosa 2007 
Piedmont
Lot 734: includes 12-pack original wood case
Lots 735 & 736: original wood case
Parcel: lots 735 & 736

733	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
734	 11 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400
735	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800
736	 12 bottles	
737	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Barolo Riserva Rocche del Falletto Bruno Giacosa 2008 
Piedmont

738	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1100-1600
739	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-4800

Barolo Riserva Rocche di Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa 2011 
Piedmont
original wood case

740	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1100-1600

Barolo Le Rocche di Castiglione Falletto Riserva Speciale 
Bruno Giacosa 1971 
Piedmont
top shoulder, nicked and scuffed label

741	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

Barolo Riserva Speciale Bruno Giacosa 1964 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better, one bin-soiled label, one lightly 
scuffed label
"Here the breadth, power and muscle of Barolo come 
through loud and clear...95." AG 2/18.

742	 4 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Barolo Riserva Speciale Bruno Giacosa 1974 
Piedmont
one bottom neck, five top shoulder, one upper shoulder, 
five lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label, one with signs 
of old seepage

743	 7 bottles	 per lot US$6000-10,000

Barolo Vigna Rionda di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1968 
Piedmont
into neck, wine-stained and partially deteriorated label

744	 1 bottle	 per lot US$200-300

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa 
bottom neck or better

•	1980	 (1)

•	1988	 (1)

•	1989	 (2)	
	 one torn label

745	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Barolo Villero di Castiglione Falletto Bruno Giacosa 

•	1990	 (2)

	 very top shoulder, one heavily damp-stained label, one  
	 lightly scuffed label, one lightly torn label, one slightly  
	 protruded cork

•	1996	 (6)
746	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
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Bartolo Mascarello

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2001 
Piedmont

747	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello

•	1993	 (1)	
	 handpainted label by Bartolo Mascarello

•	1997	 (1)

•	1999	 magnums (2)

•	2000	 (4)	
	 one nicked label, one torn label 

748	 above 6 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-3000

Barolo Cantina Mascarello

•	1968	 (1)	
	 3.5cm, torn label

•	1971	 (2)	
	 one 3cm, one 4cm

749	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barolo Cantina Cannubi Mascarello 1964 
Piedmont
2.5cm

750	 one 1.92 Liter	 per lot US$2600-4000

Barolo Giuseppe Mascarello 1974 
Piedmont
one 2cm, four 2.5cm, one 3cm, two 3.5cm

751	 8 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 1971 
Piedmont
6cm, heavily chipped wax capsule fully reveals cork

752	 one 3.78 Liter	 per lot US$1500-2200

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 1989 
Piedmont
two 2cm or better, one 3cm, one deteriorated label

753	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 2004 
Piedmont
two lightly nicked labels
"The 2004 Barolo Monprivato is utterly magnificent in its 
freshness, nuance and delineation...I very much admire 
the sense of energy here...96." AG 11/14. 

754	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello

•	1995	 (7)	
	 one lightly scuffed label

•	1996	 double magnum (1)	
	 44 double magnums produced

•	2000	 (1)
755	 above 8 bottles &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1900-3000
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Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mauro Mascarello

•	2001	 magnum (1)	
	 nicked label

•	2004	 magnum (1)

•	2007	 magnums (3)
756	 above 5 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Barolo Riserva Ca d´Morissio Giuseppe Mascarello 1996 
Piedmont
2.5cm
"A stunning, towering wine, the 1996 simply has it 
all...97." AG 10/17.

757	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barolo Monprivato Ca d´Morissio Riserva  
Giuseppe Mascarello 1997 
Piedmont
original wood case
"Dark red stone fruit, spice, leather and espresso notes 
blossom in a rich, unctuous wine with a demi-glace like 
sense of unctuosity...95." AG 12/14. 

758	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Villero Giuseppe Mascarello 1978 
Piedmont
one 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 3.5cm, two 4cm, one torn label, 
First Vintage Mauro Mascarello made of the single vine-
yard Villero
"Mauro Mascarello's 1978 Barolo Villero is simply stun-
ning. Deep, dark and remarkably powerful for a wine of 
its age, the Villero captures the magic of the 1978 vin-
tage...96." AG 11/15.

759	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Masseto

Masseto 1995 
Tuscany
"Time has also been kind to the 1995 Masseto. Still quite 
rich, deep and pliant, the 1995 offers up a compelling fab-
ric of sweet dark cherry, plum, licorice and mocha...95." 
AG 1/17.

760	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Masseto 2004 
Tuscany
one 3-pack original wood case
"...incredibly silky, bright and polished, with captivating 
aromatics, nuanced red cherry fruit and stunning overall 
balance...100." AG 1/17.  

761	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Masseto 

•	2007	  (2)

•	2007	 magnum (1)

	 original wood case
762	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Masseto 2013 
Tuscany
banded original wood case
"Aromas of blueberry, violet, and rose that turn to black 
truffle. Full body, ultra-fine tannins and very long. So gor-
geous and persistent. It goes on for minutes...98." JS 7/16.

763	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Masseto

•	1997	 (1)

•	1998	 (1)

•	2003	 (1)

•	2009	 (1)
764	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Mastroberardino

Taurasi Riserva Mastroberardino 1968 
Campania
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, three upper 
shoulder, bin-soiled labels, two different bottlings

765	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Taurasi Riserva Mastroberardino 1971 
Campania
Lot 766: top shoulder, one damp-stained label, one cor-
roded capsule
Lot 767: two bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, 
bin-soiled labels, one lightly nicked label

766	 two 3.78 Liters	 per lot US$2000-3000
767	 three 3.78 Liters	 per lot US$3000-4600

Taurasi Riserva Mastroberardino 1973 
Campania
one into neck, one bottom neck, one upper shoulder, one 
slightly depressed cork, one slightly protruded cork, one 
individual original wood case

768	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Taurasi Riserva Mastroberardino 1977 
Campania
Lot 769: two top shoulder, four just below top shoulder, 
two upper shoulder, one damp-stained label, one scuffed 
label, two different bottlings
Lot 770: three top shoulder, seven just below top shoulder, 
two upper shoulder, bin-soiled labels

769	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500
770	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Montevertine

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 1990 
Tuscany
one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, two upper 
shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels

771	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 1995 
Tuscany
original wood case

772	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-3000

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 1996 
Tuscany
original wood case

773	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine 1997 
Tuscany

774	 5 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2200-3200

Le Pergole Torte Montevertine

•	1996	 (6)

•	1998	 magnums (2)

•	50th Anniversary 2013	 magnum (1)
775	 above 6 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200
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Ornellaia

Ornellaia 1990 
Tuscany
ten bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one top 
shoulder, one torn label

776	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Ornellaia 1995 
Tuscany
Lot 777: original wood case
Lot 778: two 3-pack original wood cases

777	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
778	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2400

Ornellaia 1996 
Tuscany
original wood case

779	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Ornellaia 1997 
Tuscany
Lots 780 & 781: original wood case
Lot 782: original wood case missing lid
Parcel: lots 780 & 781

780	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
781	 12 bottles	
782	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Ornellaia 1998 
Tuscany
Lot 784: one nicked label

783	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
784	 16 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Ornellaia 2004 
Tuscany
two 6-pack original wood cases

785	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Ornellaia
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	1988	 (3)

	 one very top shoulder, one nicked label

•	1989	 (1)

•	1990	 (2)	
	 one scuffed label

•	1996	 (3)	
	 one scuffed label

•	1997	 (1)
786	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2200

Amarone della Valpolicella Classico Giuseppe Quintarelli

•	Riserva 1986	 (1)	
	 2cm

•	Superiore 1991	 (1)

•	1997	 (2)

•	1998	 (1)
787	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Sandrone

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone 1997 
Piedmont
"Ample and incredibly inviting, the 1997 Cannubi Boschis 
is a wine of total sensuality. An exotic mélange of dark 
cherry, plum, leather and spice melds into the super-
expressive finish. All of a sudden the conversation stops 
at the dinner table. That is what great wines can do...98." 
AG 7/16. 

788	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400
789	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone
2.5cm

•	1985	 (1)

•	1989	 (2)

•	1990	 (1)
790	 above 4 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Barolo Cannubi Boschis Sandrone

•	1995	 (7)

•	1996	 (9)
791	 above 16 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Sassicaia

Sassicaia 1990 
Tuscany
bottom neck or better, one loose capsule reveals fully 
branded cork

792	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Sassicaia 1995 
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons
Parcel: lots 793 & 794

793	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
794	 12 bottles	

Sassicaia 1996 
Tuscany
Lot 795: two 6-pack original cartons

795	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
796	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Sassicaia 1998 
Tuscany
original wood case

797	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
798	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Sassicaia

•	1975	 (2)	
	 bottom neck or better

•	1976	 (2)	
	 one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder

•	1979	 (2)

	 one into neck, one bottom neck, one torn label, one  
	 slightly oxidized capsule

•	1981	 (1)

	 bottom neck, loose capsule reveals vintage branded  
	 cork

•	1982	 (2)

	 very top shoulder, one damp-stained label, one lightly  
	 bin-soiled label

799	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Sassicaia
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	1983	 (4)

	 one very top shoulder, one marked label

•	1990	 (4)

	 one bin-soiled label, one damp-stained label, one nicked  
	 label

•	1993	 (1)
800	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Sassicaia

•	1997	 (1)

•	1999	 (6)	
	 original wood case

•	2004	 (4)
801	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2800
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Soldera

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Soldera 1996 
Tuscany

802	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Soldera 1998 
Tuscany

803	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Soldera 2001 
Tuscany
"A powerful, driving wine, the 2001 is endowed with tons 
of pure depth, intensity and energy. The aromatics soar 
out of the glass, but the fruit and beams of tannin are right 
behind. Mesmerizing and wonderfully complete, the 2001 
remains one of the finest Riservas ever to emerge from 
these cellars...98." AG 10/16. 

804	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Brunello di Montalcino Soldera
bottom neck or better

•	1987	 (1)

•	1988	 (2)

•	Riserva Case Basse 1995	 (1)

•	Riserva Intistieti Gianfranco 1995	 (1)

•	Riserva 2000	 (2)
805	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Toscana IGT Case Basse di Gianfranco Soldera

•	2008	 (3)

•	2009	 (3)
806	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Vietti

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti 1989 
Piedmont
1.5cm or better

807	 3 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti 1990 
Piedmont
one 6-pack original wood case
2cm or better 

808	 9 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti 2004 
Piedmont
one 6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label 
"Silky and exceptionally polished, the Riserva captures 
all of the signatures of Villero in its expressive floral and 
spiced aromatics. Layers of fruit continue to unfold in a 
dramatic, statuesque Barolo endowed with tons of pure 
pedigree...96." AG 11/14.

809	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti 2007 
Piedmont
three individual original cartons
"Dark red fruit, Villero spices, leather, tobacco, smoke and 
menthol come alive in a rich, sensual Barolo that captures 
the essence of this site...an inviting wine loaded with class 
and personality...96+." AG 1/14. 

810	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti 
original wood case

•	2009	 (3)

•	2009	 magnum (1)
811	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1900

Barolo Villero Riserva Vietti

•	1982	 (1)	
	 2cm

•	1985	 magnum (1)	
	 2.5cm

•	1989	 magnum (1)	
	 1.5cm

•	1996	 (1)
812	 above 2 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2800
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SPAIN

Clos Erasmus 1998 
Priorat

813	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Lopez de Heredia 

•	Viña Tondonia 1942	 (2)

	 top shoulder, one chipped wax capsule, one chipped  
	 wax capsule fully reveals cork

•	Viña Tondonia 1954	 (2)	
	 one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder

•	Viña Tondonia 1961	 (7)

	 two very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one just below  
	 top shoulder, one upper shoulder, two upper-mid  
	 shoulder, two bin-soiled labels, three damp-stained  
	 labels, two marked labels, one torn label, one with signs  
	 of old seepage

•	Gran Reserva Tondonia 1964	 (1)	
	 just below top shoulder

•	Viña Tondonia 1964	 (2)

	 one top shoulder, one upper shoulder, bin-soiled and  
	 torn labels, one wine-stained label

814	 above 14 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

L´Ermita Alvaro Palacios

•	2016	 (2)

•	2016	 magnum (1)
815	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Numanthia Termanthia Vega de Toro 2004 
Toro

816	 4 bottles	 per lot US$650-1000

Vega Sicilia

Vega Sicilia, often called “the Lafite of Spain” for its 
elegance, is among the oldest extant wineries in Spain 
and remains among its most celebrated. Toribio Lecanda 
purchased 2,000 acres of farmland from the Marquis de 
Valbuena in 1848, but it was not until 1864 that his son, 
Eloy, began to convert it to viticulture by planting Cabernet 
Sauvignon, Malbec and Pinot Noir. Originally, he made 
brandy, and even before it was a winery Vega Sicilia was 
appointed to be the brandy supplier to the royal family 
of Spain. Vega Sicilia Único (“unique”) and Valbuena 
both date from 1915, when the vineyards had recovered 
sufficiently from phylloxera to permit great wine to be 
made. Único, made only in outstanding years, is typically 
mostly Tempranillo, with the balance Cabernet Sauvignon, 
Malbec and Merlot. It spends at least seven years in barrel, 
and at least three in bottle, before release, and in some 
vintages, it is aged for astonishingly long periods before 
it reaches the market. The 1970, for example, was not 
released until 1995, and magnums did not follow until 
2000!

The wine lives up to its designation as “unique.” It 
is intensely fragrant, complex on the palate but also 
extremely concentrated, with very high acidity to balance 
the richness. Occasionally, the winery will release a small 
quantity of wine designated “Reserva Especial,” a blend 
of two or three Únicos; these bottlings are generally 
considered to be of the same high quality as the single 
vintage releases.

Vega Sicilia Único 1941 
Ribera Del Duero
just below top shoulder

817	 1 bottle	 per lot US$900-1400

Vega Sicilia Único 1942 
Ribera Del Duero
just below top shoulder, one heavily bin-soiled label, one 
torn label, different bottlings

818	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Vega Sicilia Único 1961 
Ribera Del Duero
four very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one damp-
stained label, one lightly torn label

819	 5 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Vega Sicilia Único 1966 
Ribera Del Duero
very top shoulder

820	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1800

Vega Sicilia Único 1968 
Ribera Del Duero
one bottom neck, two top shoulder, scuffed labels, one 
previously cut capsule

821	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Vega Sicilia Único 1970 
Ribera Del Duero
two very top shoulder, five top shoulder, four just below 
top shoulder, three damp-stained labels, one lightly nicked 
label, two wine-stained labels

822	 11 bottles	 per lot US$7500-11,000

Vega Sicilia Único 

•	1983	 (1)	
	 top shoulder

•	1983	 magnum (1)	
	 very top shoulder, importer tag adhered to label

823	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Vega Sicilia Único 1985 
Ribera Del Duero
original wood case
two bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, five 
top shoulder, two just below top shoulder

824	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Vega Sicilia Único 1991 
Ribera Del Duero

825	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Vega Sicilia Único 1994 
Ribera Del Duero
one scuffed label

826	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

Vega Sicilia Único

•	1948	 (1)	
	 top shoulder, nicked label

•	1959	 (1)

	 top shoulder, damp-stained and marked label, depressed  
	 cork

•	1964	 (1)	
	 just below top shoulder

827	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Vega Sicilia Único

•	2000	 (2)

•	2005	 (3)	
	 original wood case

828	 above 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Vega Sicilia Único Reserva Especial MV 2002 release 
Ribera Del Duero
includes 6-pack original wood case missing lid
blend of 1985, 1986, 1990

829	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Vega Sicilia Único Reserva Especial

•	MV 2008 release	 (1)	
	 blend of 1990, 1991, 1996

•	MV 2009 release	 (2)	
	 blend of 1990, 1994, 1996

•	MV 2014 release	 (3)	
	 blend of 1994, 1995, 2000, original wood case

•	MV 2017 release	 (2)	
	 blend of 2003, 2004, 2006

•	MV	 (2)	
	 unknown release year

830	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800
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Madeira

Madeira Malmsey Adega  
Exportadora de Vinhos Reserve 1870 
Madeira
one very top shoulder, four top shoulder, one wine-stained 
label, one slightly corroded capsule, three with signs of old 
seepage

831	 5 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Madeira Old Wine d´Oliveiras 1929 
Madeira
bottled in 2018

832	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Madeira Reserva
into neck

•	Malvasia Velha Barbeito 1834	 (1)	
	 bottled in October 2000

•	Verdelho d´Oliveiras 1850	 (1)	
	 bottled in 1960's and recorked by producer in 2006

•	Bual Velha Barbeito 1863	 (1)	
	 bottled in October 2005

833	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Madeira Reserva
into neck

•	Malvasia Velha Barbeito 1875	 (1)

•	Verdelho d´Oliveiras 1905	 (3)

	 two lightly chipped wax capsules, bottled in 1970s and  
	 recorked by producer in 2007

•	Bual d´Oliveiras 1908	 (2)	
	 bottled in 2007

•	Boal d´Oliveiras 1922	 (1)

•	Sercial d´Oliveiras 1937	 (1)	
	 lightly chipped wax capsule

834	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

Lot 831
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California

Abreu Vineyards Madrona Ranch Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1995	 (1)

•	2001	 (2)	
	 one lightly damp-stained label, one lightly nicked label

835	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$750-1200

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1995	 (1)

•	1996	 (1)

•	1997	 (2)	
	 one lightly wrinkled label

•	1999	 (2)

•	2001	 (2)

•	2003	 (4)

•	2004	 (1)

•	2005	 (2)
836	 above 15 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1995	 (1)

•	1996	 (1)

•	1997	 (1)

•	1999	 (1)

•	2002	 (3)	
	 one wine-stained label, one with signs of old seepage

•	2007	 (2)
837	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1994 
Napa Valley

838	 8 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection Cabernet Sauvignon
into neck unless noted

•	1979	 (1)	
	 very top shoulder, slightly corroded capsule

•	1987	 (1)	
	 lightly bin-soiled label

•	1989	 (1)

•	1990	 (1)

•	1991	 magnum (1)	
	 bin-soiled label, signs of old seepage

•	1992	 (1)

•	1995	 (1)

•	1997	 (2)
839	 above 8 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1100-1800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya

•	1994	 (1)

•	1997	 (1)

•	2002	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	2013	 (3)	
	 original wood case

840	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Dominus Estate
bottom neck or better

•	1986	 (3)	
	 oxidized capsules

•	1987	 (2)

	 one heavily wine-stained label, one torn label

•	1991	 (2)	
	 one lightly bin-soiled label

•	1992	 (3)

•	1994	 (2)

•	1997	 (1)
841	 above 13 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600
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Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

842	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Harlan Estate

•	1994	 (1)

•	1996	 (1)
843	 above 2 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Harlan Estate

•	2001	 (1)

•	2002	 (1)

•	2004	 magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

844	 above 2 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-4000

Lot 844
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Heitz Wine Cellars Martha´s Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1974 
Napa Valley
upper shoulder, lightly damp-stained label
"Incredibly generous, continually unfolding, always bal-
anced, larger and longer than life!  Outstanding plus plus 
plus. This example is my favorite CA wine of all time." FH 
5/18.

845	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Heitz Wine Cellars Martha´s Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1975 
Napa Valley
bottom neck or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one 
wine-stained label

846	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-3000

Heitz Wine Cellars Martha´s Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1977	 (2)	
	 very top shoulder, heavily damp-stained labels

•	1978	 (3)

	 one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one top  
	 shoulder, one heavily damp-stained label, one nicked  
	 label, one scuffed label obscures vintage

•	1984	 (1)	
	 top shoulder, oxidized capsule

•	1985	 (2)	
	 bottom neck or better, one lightly wine-stained label

•	1986	 (1)	
	 very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label

•	1991	 magnums (2)

	 lightly torn labels, one wine-stained label, one with  
	 signs of old seepage

847	 above 9 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-4000

Lot 845
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Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 

•	1997	 (3)

•	1997	 magnum (1)
848	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia

•	1986	 (4)	
	 one bottom neck, three very top shoulder

•	1995	 (2)

•	1995	 double magnum (1)
849	 above 6 bottles &
	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Mayacamas Cabernet Sauvignon 1970 
Napa Valley
one top shoulder, two just below top shoulder, six upper 
shoulder, one depressed cork, two lightly corroded cap-
sules, four slightly depressed corks, one with signs of old 
seepage

850	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Promontory 
original wood case

•	2009	 (3)

•	2009	 magnum (1)
851	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3200

Scarecrow

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"...an enormously concentrated wine with fabulous purity, 
a skyscraper-like mid-palate and texture, a length of nearly 
a minute, and stunning flavors, with flawless integration 
of acidity, tannin, wood and alcohol. This is a great, great 
wine...100." WA 12/16. 

852	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 

•	2015	 (3)	
	 original wood case

•	2015	 magnums (2)	
	 individual original wood cases

853	 above 3 bottles &
	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3400-5000

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2016 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"The palate is full-bodied and super concentrated yet pos-
sesses great energy with vibrant red and black fruits and 
loads of mineral accents, framed by very ripe, super fine-
grained tannins and fantastic freshness, finishing very long 
with the most incredible perfume. Hedonistically, undeni-
ably and deliciously perfect...100." WA 10/18.

854	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Scarecrow M. Etain Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2012	 (1)

•	2014	 (6)	
	 original carton

855	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$800-1200
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Schrader

Schrader Five Pack Assortment 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
four RBS, one GIII 

856	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000

Schrader Cabernet Sauvignon

•	LPV Beckstoffer Las Piedras Vineyard 2013	 (3)	
	 includes 6-pack original wood case

•	RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard 2013	 (4)	
	 includes 6-pack original wood case

•	CCS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard 2015	 (4)	
	 original wood case

857	 above 11 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Schrader Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 

•	CCS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard	 (2)	
	 includes 6-pack original wood case

•	LPV Beckstoffer Las Piedras Vineyard	 (2)	
	 includes 6-pack original wood case

•	RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard	 (6)	
	 original wood case

858	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Stag`s Leap District
original wood case
chipped wax capsule, bottle signed by Doug Shafer
"It is very ripe, full-bodied, opulent and voluptuously tex-
tured. This is terrific stuff, hedonistic, showing secondary/
tertiary nuances in the aromatics and essentially a full 
resolution of the tannin...96." WA 12/14.

859	 one 6 Liter	 per lot US$2400-3600

Shafer Vineyards Hillside Select Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1986	 magnums (3)

	 one very top shoulder, two top shoulder, slightly  
	 oxidized capsules

•	1994	 magnum (1)	
	 scuffed label

•	1997	 magnum (1)	
	 loose capsule

860	 above 5 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600

Simi Cabernet Sauvignon 1935 
Alexander Valley
into neck, lightly damp-stained label

861	 1 bottle	 per lot US$600-900
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Sine Qua Non Just For The Love Of It Syrah 2002 
Central Coast
Lot 862: one scuffed label, one lightly chipped wax cap-
sule, one slightly protruded cork
Lot 863: original wood case

862	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000
863	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$3000-5000

Sine Qua Non Poker Face Syrah 2004 
Central Coast
"...full-bodied, seamless, gorgeously textured feel on the 
palate. Rich and decadent, it has notable, yet beautifully 
integrated acidity and stays remarkably fresh, detailed and 
even elegant...97." WA 6/14.

864	 2 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions Six Bottle  
Assortment Case Grenache Syrah 2011 
Ventura
original wood assortment case
three Patine Syrah, three Patine Grenache 
Parcel: lots 865 & 866

865	 1 case	 per lot US$1300-1900
866	 1 case	

Sine Qua Non Stock Syrah 2012 
Ventura
"...full-bodied, unctuous, layered, yet always graceful and 
elegant feel on the palate. Nicely structured, with perfect 
overall balance...98." WA 8/15. 

867	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Sine Qua Non

In the jargon of English speaking wine nerds, they are called “garage” wines, garagistes in Spanish, vins de garage in French, and 
delicious, expensive, and impossible to find wines by the mainstream consuming public. They are some of the most exciting efforts 
being produced in winedom today are these limited production gems…The truth is in the bottle, and garage wines often provide 
compelling drinking experiences.

The ultimate garage wine from southern California emanates from a rusty warehouse that appears to be on the wrong side of the 
railroad tracks running through Ventura. The winery’s name is Sine Qua Non (literally translated from Latin means “without which 
one cannot”.), and as the proprietors’ (the husband and wife team of Elaine and Manfred Krankl) indicate on the label of their 
sumptuous 1997 Syrah called Imposter McCoy, “the truth is inside”…

Elaine and Manfred Krankl are both very involved in the production of artisanal wines from their small garage/warehouse...Their 
first serious commercial venture was a Syrah called Black and Blue, which was made at Napa’s Havens winery in 1992. This 
was followed by an assortment of oddly-named offerings under the Sine Qua Non moniker. These included the Queen of Spades 
in 1994, Red Handed, The Bride, and The Other Hand in 1995, Omadhaun and Poltroon, Eclipse, Against the Wall, and The 
Complicator in 1996, and…Twisted and Bent, Imposter McCoy, and Veiled in 1997. The funky labels have all been reproductions 
of Manfred Krankl’s artwork, and the wines are put in heavy, antique bottles that seem intentionally designed to provoke lower 
back pain. Most importantly, the wines are undeniably distinctive, individualistic, and brilliant. In short, this is wine geek code 
for “they taste real good”. Elaine Krankl looks for “accessibility, fullness, and length”, as well as a wine that is “completely alive”. 
She accuses her husband of thinking more long-term, and he tends to agree, claiming that she has a more visceral reaction to 
wine quality, which he admires. Manfred claims to be the analyst, trying to project what the wine will taste like in the future. They 
make no secret (and are in agreement) about their favorite producers. First and foremost, these include the late Jacques Raynaud 
of Château Rayas in Châteauneuf-du-Pape, followed by Henri Jayer in Burgundy, California’s Helen Turley, France’s Gérard Chave, 
François Raveneau, and Marcel Guigal, and Italy’s Elio Altare…After a few forays into northern California, all the fruit since 1994 
has come from Santa Barbara, the region they believe has the greatest potential for Rhône Valley-styled wine (known in the 
vernacular as “Rhône Rangers”). Until they began making wine at their own garage/warehouse facility in 1997, they produced 
wine at the Ojai Vineyard in Ojai and at the Alban Vineyard in San Luis Obispo. The Syrah utilized in The Queen of Spades, Red 
Handed (blended with Grenache and Mourvèdre), The Other Hand, Against the Wall, and Imposter McCoy has largely come from 
the Alban Vineyard, although this has recently been supplemented by grapes from both the Bien Nacido and Stolpman Vineyards. 
The Roussanne and Chardonnay have come from the Alban Vineyard, and the Grenache from the Stolpman Vineyard. Their sweet 
wines are made from sources such as the Brander and Alban Vineyards. Their small quantities of Pinot Noir are exported from the 
Northwest, shipped in reefer (temperature-controlled) trucks from Oregon’s Willamette Valley Shea Vineyard.
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Sine Qua Non Piranha Waterdance Syrah 2014 
Ventura
"...oh-so-elegant and pretty, revealing very finely pixelated 
tannins that beautifully frame the almost electric intensity, 
culminating in an epically long, licorice and chocolate-
laced finish. Too stunning for mere words and rude to even 
try—just drink it...100." WA 9/17. 

868	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Sine Qua Non Pinot Noir

•	Ox Shea Vineyard 1999	 (3)

•	Hollerin´ M Shea Vineyard 2002	 (1)

•	Omega 2003	 (1)

•	Covert Fingers 2004	 (2)
869	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Sine Qua Non 2000 

•	In Flagrante	 (2)

•	Incognito	 (1)
870	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Sine Qua Non

•	Midnight Oil 2001	 (3)

•	Into The Dark Grenache 2004	 (1)

•	Dark Blossom Syrah 2011	 (2)

•	Patine Syrah 2011	 (2)
871	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Sine Qua Non Atlantis Fe 2O3 Syrah 2005

•	1A	 (2)

•	1B 	 (4)

•	1C	 (1)
872	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Sine Qua Non Atlantis Fe 2O3 Grenache 2005 

•	2A	 (3)

•	2B	 (1)

•	2C	 (2)
873	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Sine Qua Non Raven Series Grenache 2006 

•	#1	 (1)

•	#6+7	 (1)

•	#9	 (1)
874	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$600-900

Sine Qua Non Raven Series Syrah 2006

•	#3	 (5)

•	#4	 (3)

•	#5 	 (5)
875	 above 13 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Sine Qua Non 2012
original wood assortment case

•	Rattrapante Grenache	 (3)

•	Touche Syrah	 (3)
876	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Sine Qua Non Grenache

•	Stein 2012	 (3)

•	Shakti 2014	 (3)
877	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Sine Qua Non 2013

•	Female Grenache	 (6)

•	Male Syrah	 (6)
878	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Sine Qua Non 2013 
original wood assortment case

•	Jusqu´a l´os Grenache	 (3)

•	Le Supplement Syrah	 (3)
879	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Sine Qua Non White

•	Resiste 2013	 (6)

•	Lightmotif 2014	 (6)

•	Entre Chien et Loup 2015	 (6)

•	Deux Grenouilles 2016	 (2)
880	 above 20 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800
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Sine Qua Non 2014 
original wood assortment case

•	Capo dei Putti Syrah	 (3)

•	Eleven Confessions Vineyards  
	 Testa dei Cherubini Grenache	 (3)

881	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Sine Qua Non 2015

•	Le Chemin Vers L´Heresie Grenache	 (6)

•	Trouver L´Arene Syrah	 (6)
882	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Sine Qua Non 2016 

•	Dirt Vernacular Grenache	 (6)

•	Ratsel Syrah	 (6)
883	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Next of Kyn No. 8 Red
original wood assortment case

•	2014	 (3)

•	2014	 magnum (1)
884	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Next of Kyn Syrah #9 
original wood assortment case

•	2015	 (3)

•	2015	 magnum (1)
885	 above 3 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1000-1600

WASHINGTON

Quilceda Creek

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2002 
Washington

886	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2000

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2003 
Washington

887	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2004 
Washington

888	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2005 
Washington

889	 11 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400
890	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1900

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 2007 
Washington

891	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon 

•	2007	 (4)

•	2007	 magnums (4)
892	 above 4 bottles &
	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600
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Lots 889 & 893

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon

•	1999	 (8)

•	1999	 magnums (2)

•	2001	 magnum (1)

•	2002	 (5)

•	2004	 magnum (1)
893	 above 13 bottles &
	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2200-3400

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2006	 magnums (2)

•	2008	 magnum (1)

•	2009	 magnums (4)
894	 above 7 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2011	 magnum (1)

•	2012	 magnums (4)

•	2013	 magnums (4)

•	2015	 magnums (5)
895	 above 14 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2800-4400
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AUSTRALIA
Lots  896-911
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Penfolds Grange Hermitage 1982 
South Australia
one into neck, one bottom neck, two very top shoulder, 
one upper shoulder

896	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Penfolds Grange Hermitage 1986 
South Australia
eleven bottom neck or better, one top shoulder

897	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Penfolds Grange Hermitage 1988 
South Australia
bottom neck or better

898	 3 bottles	 per lot US$800-1200

Penfolds Grange 1990 
South Australia
bottom neck or better
Lot 900: two 6-pack original wood cases

899	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500
900	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Penfolds Grange 1991 
South Australia
one 6-pack original wood case
"Medium to full-bodied, rich, powerful and spicy right 
through the long finish, this Grange still has loads of 
life...95." WA 9/15.

901	 11 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange

Penfolds’ first vineyard was established in 1844 at Magill, South Australia, by Dr. Christopher Rawson Penfold. For over 100 
years, Penfolds, like most Australian wineries, produced mostly fortified wines and brandies. In 1950, Penfolds chief winemaker, 
Max Schubert, visited Europe, primarily to study sherry production in Spain. However, the last leg of the trip was a stop in 
Bordeaux where he was served forty plus year old examples of the great growths of the region. Being awed by the longevity of 
these unfortified reds, Shubert sought to produce a wine in Australia endowed with the same long-lived potential as the greats of 
Bordeaux.

On his return to Australia he instituted at Penfolds many of the winemaking techniques he had seen in Bordeaux. Shubert sought 
greater control over the fermentation process than was typical in Australian wineries at the time. He was, however, limited by 
Australia’s lack of Bordeaux grape varietals. Thus, Schubert decided to base his wine on the Shiraz grape, which was already grown 
in abundance all over South Australia. The early vintages of this experimental wine were made from Shiraz grapes grown at Magill 
and Morphett Vale near Adelaide. The wine was aged in new American oak for one year, lending an exotic wood character to match 
the rich Shiraz fruit.

The fulfillment of Shubert’s goal became known as Penfolds Grange Hermitage (and after the 1989 vintage simply as Penfolds 
Grange). The 1952 vintage was Schubert’s first commercial vintage. Critics rejected early vintages in their youth for tasting like 
dry port and Schubert was ordered by the Penfolds Company to stop production in 1956. However, he continued making wine in 
secret for the vintages of 1957, 1958 and 1959 using no oak. In 1960 one of the Company’s board members went back to taste the 
original Granges. At eight or nine years old with a little maturity the 1951, 1952 and 1953 were finally opening up, fruit emerging 
with the tannins softening, enhanced by the sweetness of the oak. The wines were now showing great promise, the quality finally 
being recognized and Penfolds resumed commercial production. At that point, Max Schubert and Grange ushered in the modern 
age of Australian wine. The 1955 vintage of Grange won a gold medal at the Sydney Wine Show in 1962, and since numerous 
vintages have won 126 gold, seventy-six silver and forty-two bronze medals, plus twenty-eight trophies and seven championship 
awards at various competitions in Australia and abroad.

Penfolds Grange is still produced with top quality materials and practices, affording at least a thirty to fifty year lifecycle in the 
best vintages. Penfolds has been produced every year since 1951, with good bottles from the 1950s and 1960s still affording 
exceptional drinking. Grange classically displays dazzling aromatics, deep color, and a striking youthfulness with a palate redolent 
of blackberries, plums, leather, cedar, cassis and smoke. A lovely silky texture is another hallmark of the Grange style. With a track 
record of unrivalled excellence spanning the last fifty plus vintages, Penfolds Grange has risen to be recognized as Australia’s finest 
wine.
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Lot 901
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Penfolds Grange 1992 
South Australia
one 6-pack original wood case

902	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Penfolds Grange 1993 
South Australia

903	 11 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

Penfolds Grange 1994 
South Australia
original wood case

904	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Penfolds Grange 1995 
South Australia
original wood case

905	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Penfolds Grange 1997 
South Australia

906	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Penfolds Grange 1998 
South Australia
original wood case

907	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Penfolds Grange 2001 
South Australia
one 6-pack original wood case

908	 11 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000

Penfolds Grange Hermitage
bottom neck or better unless noted

•	1975	 (2)	
	 one just below top shoulder

•	1981	 (1)

•	1983	 (1)

•	1985	 (2)

•	1987	 (3)

•	1989	 (1)
909	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

Torbreck Run Rig 1998 
Barossa Valley
Lot 910: original wood case
Lot 911: one 6-pack original wood case

910	 6 bottles	 per lot US$750-1100
911	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

END OF DAY 1
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Château Cheval Blanc 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
two lightly scuffed labels

912	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7500-11,000

Château Margaux 2000 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"There is immense depth and symmetry conveyed by this 
First Growth, quite masculine for the estate with a gentle 
but insistent grip. It is a brilliant wine that flirts with per-
fection...99." WA 2/17. 

913	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Cheval Blanc 2003 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases

914	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Margaux 2003 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
lightly scuffed labels, two different importers

915	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Château Mouton Rothschild 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed label, one 
slightly depressed cork

916	 9 bottles	 per lot US$3600-6000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2004 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case

917	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2005 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lots 918 & 919: original wood case
"The palate is medium-bodied and beautifully balanced, 
to wit, a sophisticated Pauillac that priorities elegance 
and poise over intensity of fruit—in keeping with Lafite 
Rothschild's style...96." WA 7/16. 

918	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500
919	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8500-13,000
920	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$8500-13,000

AN ASTONISHING COLLECTION OF FIRST GROWTH BORDEAUX, INCLUDING THE SPECIAL 2009 ROBERT PARKER 100-

POINT ASSORTMENT CASES (LOTS 912-952)

This New-York-area consignor acquired all his Bordeaux as futures, many from Zachys retail. He has been storing them perfectly in 
a state-of-the-art home wine cellar since their acquisition. As he is relocating to Europe for work, he is parting with his remarkable 
collection. Highlights include multiple vintages of Cheval Blanc, Margaux and Mouton, as well as 2005 Lafite in multiple cases 
including magnums. Also included, are five special assortment cases made up of the twelve wines that scored 100 points from 
Robert Parker from the 2009 vintage. This consists of Beauséjour Duffau, Clinet, Clos Fourtet, Cos d'Estournel, Ducru-Beaucaillou, 
Evangile, Léoville Poyferré, Montrose, Pavie, Pontet-Canet, Smith Haut Lafitte Rouge and Pape Clément Blanc.

All these bottles are in remarkable condition with perfect provenance.
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Château Latour 2005 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Medium to full-bodied, firm, grainy and packed with 
muscular fruit, it has an epically long, savory finish 
sparked by floral notes...98+." WA 2/19. 

921	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500

Château Angélus 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
"The wine has great concentration, a magnificent, full-bod-
ied mouthfeel, stunning purity, and well-integrated acidity, 
tannin, alcohol and wood. This beauty seems to be in mid-
adolescence with at least 25-30 years of life ahead...99." 
WA 8/15.

922	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Château Lynch-Bages 2000 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
one individual original wood case

923	 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Château Pavie 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
Lot 925: lightly scuffed label
"...stunningly rich nose...Fabulously concentrated and full-
bodied, with a multidimensional mouthfeel...100." WA 
8/15.

924	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500
925	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2001 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

926	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Château Angélus 2003 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
"Long, opulent, voluptuously textured and incredibly 
youthful and fresh, this full-bodied, tour de force in 
winemaking is an absolute legend in the making...99." WA 
8/14.

927	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Pavie 2003 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
"...a serious candidate for one of the wines of this rather 
bizarre, but interesting, vintage...stunning nose...Dense, 
full-bodied and very succulent and lush...96." WA 8/15.

928	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Cos d´Estournel 2005 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
short capsules reveal fully branded corks
"Full and very layered with chewy polished tannins and a 
long, long finish. Just starting to open...99." JS 10/15.

929	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
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Château Pavie 2005 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
banded original wood case
Provenance: Zachys Hong Kong June 2009 
"This beauty is intense and full-bodied, with magnificent 
concentration, a majestic mouthfeel...a tour de force in 
winemaking...100." WA 8/15.

930	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-4800

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux 2005 
Margaux
original wood case

931	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Château Pichon-Baron 2005 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 932 & 933

932	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
933	 12 bottles	

Château Troplong Mondot 2005 
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
original wood case
"...a great effort and a superstar of the vintage...Full-
bodied, multi-layered, and spectacularly pure and rich, it 
is a tour de force, and a great tribute...100." WA 6/15.

934	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

La Mondotte 2009 
St Emilion
two 6-pack original wood cases

935	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Château Léoville Poyferré 2009 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"Full, rich, seductive and voluptuously fruited in the 
mouth, the palate features firm yet beautifully velvety 
tannins and seamless freshness, finishing very long and 
spicy...98." WA 3/19.

936	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Les Forts de Latour 2009 
Pauillac
Lot 937: includes 12-pack original wood case
Lot 938: original wood case
"Medium to full-bodied and laden with muscular black 
fruit preserves and savory layers, it has a firm, grainy frame 
and lovely freshness, finishing with a minty kick...95." WA 
3/19. 

937	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2200
938	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Pichon-Baron 2009 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 939 & 940
"Full, rich, concentrated and decadently fruited in the 
mouth, the palate has beautifully plush tannins and an 
herbal lift on the long finish...96." WA 3/19.

939	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200
940	 6 magnums (1.5L)	
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Pure Perfection Parker 100 point  
Assortment Case 12 bottles 2009 
Bordeaux, Premier Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 941-943
Lots 941-943: one bottle Beauséjour Duffau, Clinet, Clos 
Fourtet, Cos d'Estournel, Ducru-Beaucaillou, L'Evangile, 
Léoville Poyferré, Montrose, Pavie, Pontet-Canet, Smith 
Haut Lafitte Rouge, Pape Clément Blanc, original wood 
assortment case
Lot 944: one bottle Beauséjour Duffau, Clinet, Clos 
Fourtet, Cos d'Estournel, Ducru-Beaucaillou, L'Evangile, 
Léoville Poyferré, Montrose, Pavie, Pontet-Canet (depressed 
cork), Smith Haut Lafitte Rouge, Pape Clément Blanc, origi-
nal wood assortment case
Lot 945: one bottle Beauséjour Duffau, Clinet, Clos Fourtet, 
Cos d'Estournel, Ducru-Beaucaillou (lightly scuffed label), 
L'Evangile, Léoville Poyferré, Montrose, Pavie, Pontet-Canet, 
Smith Haut Lafitte Rouge, Pape Clément Blanc, original 
wood assortment case missing lid

941	 1 case	 per lot US$2000-3000
942	 1 case	
943	 1 case	
944	 1 case	 per lot US$2000-3000
945	 1 case	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château d´Yquem 1990 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
eight bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 
slightly depressed cork

946	 9 half-bottles (375ml)	 per lot US$1400-2200

Château d´Yquem 2001 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
original wood case
one lightly scuffed label
"...perfectly balanced...heavenly focus and a crescendo of 
flavors that take your breath away...The startling things is...
this is just the opening act...100." WA 9/16. 

947	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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BURGUNDY

Montrachet Henri Boillot 2006 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

948	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

ARMAGNAC

Sempe Armagnac 1924 
Armagnac
individual original wood cases
2cm or better, 40% abv, bottled on October 9, 1998

949	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate 2001 
Napa Valley
original wood case

950	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3000-4600

Harlan Estate 2002 
Napa Valley
includes 2-pack original wood case

951	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir 2007 
Sonoma Coast
"The still young, incredible 2007 has all the poten-
tial needed to achieve a three-digit rating in a few 
years...98+." WA 6/14.

952	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1700

Lots 941-945
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Another

REMARKABLE 
CONSIGNMENT

from one of Zachys customers from the early days

(LOTS 953-989)

Using the word “customer” is a disservice here, as this 
consignor has become a dear friend of the Zachys family 
over the last 5+ decades of buying and selling with the firm. 
Most of the bottles on offer in this consignment (one of many 
over the years) were acquired from Zachys retail and all have 
been stored perfectly either in Zachys warehouse or in this 
consignor’s state of the art custom built wine cellar.

Just a few of the highlights include a full case of Margaux 
1999, Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 1990, Richebourg Gros 
Frères et Soeur 1990 and an impossible-to-find full 12 bottle 
case of Clos St Denis Dujac 1996
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BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1999 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case
"The definition and precision here is top class. The palate 
is medium-bodied and smooth in texture, very harmoni-
ous and assured...It comes highly recommended...95." WA 
10/16.

953	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3800-5500

Château Pichon-Baron 1989 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
into neck

954	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1989 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder

955	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1990 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better, one damp-stained label, one heavily 
damp-stained label

956	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Figeac 1995 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case

957	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1995 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

958	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Cos d´Estournel 1996 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 959: includes 12-pack original wood case
Lot 960: original wood case
Lot 961: one nicked label, original wood case

959	 11 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
960	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
961	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Léoville Las Cases 1996 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"It stands as one of the best wines of the vintage...
You might call it 'proper Claret.' You might call it 'deli-
cious...98." WA 10/16.

962	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Château Pichon-Baron 1998 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 963 & 964

963	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1100-1700
964	 6 magnums (1.5L)	

Château Léoville Las Cases 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 965 & 966
"There is a touch of mint infusing the fruit here, superb 
tension with a touch of mulberry and Hoi Sin lingering on 
the finish that still feels backward and sinewy...98." WA 
2/17. 

965	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
966	 12 bottles	

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"The finish is sleek and glistening as an iron note takes 
over...95." WS 2016.

967	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Cos d´Estournel 2003 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 968-970

968	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
969	 12 bottles	
970	 12 bottles	

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2005 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"This offers dreamy aromas of singed mesquite and warm 
fruitcake that meld into a lush swath of mulled currant, fig 
and boysenberry fruit flavors...96." WS 2018.

971	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1700-2600
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BURGUNDY

Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly 
torn labels

972	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Mazis-Chambertin Joseph Drouhin 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, three lightly scuffed labels, one wine-stained 
vintage tag, one with signs of old seepage

973	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
974	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Richebourg Gros Frère et Soeur 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, one scuffed label, one lightly torn vintage 
tag, one slightly depressed cork

975	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4800
976	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9500

Richebourg Mongeard-Mugneret 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, three 
with signs of old seepage

977	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Nöellat 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, one marked label, one nicked label

978	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Clos St Denis Dujac 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

979	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400
980	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8500-13,000

Clos Vougeot Musigni Gros Frère et Soeur 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original carton
Parcel: lots 981 & 982

981	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2200
982	 6 magnums (1.5L)	

Romanée-St-Vivant Hudelot-Nöellat 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 985: three lightly torn labels

983	 2 bottles	 per lot US$900-1400
984	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000
985	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Clos Vougeot Domaine d´Eugénie 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 3-pack original wood cases
three lightly scuffed labels

986	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original wood cases

987	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-3800

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Joseph Drouhin 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original cartons

988	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

CHAMPAGNE

Krug 1996 
Champagne
original carton

989	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Lots 983-985
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A Pristine Selection of

TOP CRU
BORDEAUX

(LOTS 990-1037)

Looking for a pristine selection of top Bordeaux from the legendary 2010 and 2011 
vintages?  Look no further.  Our consignor, having accumulated such an extensive 
collection, has to thin out a few items which are held in storage in very large quantity.  
The follow lots have been held in Bordeaux (and remain so today!) since their original 
en primeur purchase and include some of the most sought after names in France - 
Ausone, Haut Brion Blanc, and La Mission Haut Brion. Rarely seen cases of Duclot 
Collection are also on offer here and not to be missed. 

Note on location and shipment:  Please note all wines in this consignment are 
currently held in bond in a professional temperature-controlled wine warehouse in 
Bordeaux and will not be available for shipment until 6-8 weeks after the auction.  
There will be two shipments from this warehouse, and Zachys can’t accommodate 
special requests. If a buyer would like his or her purchases to remain in Europe, he or 
she must take possession of them immediately after the auction. Buyers will then have 
the following shipping options:

1. Complimentary temperature-controlled sea shipment to Zachys NY. Appropriate 
taxes will apply to purchases. 

2. Complimentary temperature-controlled sea shipment to Zachys HK.

3. If the wines are to remain in France, they can be put into buyers’ storage facilities. 
All fees associated with the accounts, duties/taxes owed & delivery will be charged. 

2
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BORDEAUX

Château Ausone 2010 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases

990	 12 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-15,000

Château Cheval Blanc 2010 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 991-996
"Full-bodied, big, opulent and built like a brick house, it 
has super firm tannins and great freshness, packed solid 
with muscular fruit, finishing very long. Tightly wound and 
oh-so-youthful, yet perfectly formed and poised to be a 
blockbuster...100." WA 8/18.

991	 12 bottles	 per lot US$9500-15,000
992	 12 bottles	
993	 12 bottles	
994	 12 bottles	
995	 12 bottles	
996	 12 bottles	

Château Haut-Brion 2010 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 997-1002

997	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-11,000
998	 12 bottles	
999	 12 bottles	
1000	 12 bottles	
1001	 12 bottles	
1002	 12 bottles	

Château Lafite Rothschild 2010 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1003-1008

1003	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000
1004	 12 bottles	
1005	 12 bottles	
1006	 12 bottles	
1007	 12 bottles	
1008	 12 bottles	

Château Margaux 2010 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1009-1014
"Hints of mesquite and alder hang subtly in the back-
ground, and the structure, evident and massive, has meld-
ed wonderfully...98." WS 2014.

1009	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000
1010	 12 bottles	
1011	 12 bottles	
1012	 12 bottles	
1013	 12 bottles	
1014	 12 bottles	

Château Mouton Rothschild 2010 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1015-1020
"It is in possession of quite breathtaking delineation and 
precision, a crystalline bouquet with black fruit laced with 
minerals, potent pencil shaving notes, a touch of cold 
slate. It is totally entrancing. The palate has beguiling sym-
metry...99." WA 1/17.

1015	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-10,000
1016	 12 bottles	
1017	 12 bottles	
1018	 12 bottles	
1019	 12 bottles	
1020	 12 bottles	

Château Ausone 2011 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
two 6-pack original wood cases
"This is extremely open and aromatic, with exotic fruit...
This is very persistent and long. A top wine for the vintage. 
Muscular and toned...96." JS 2/14.

1021	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-6000
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Groupe Duclot Bordeaux Collection  
Assortment Case 2010 9 bottles 
Bordeaux
original wood assortment case
Parcel: lots 1022-1025
each bottle in the case is packed in its own individual 
box with the logo of the Château on the box. A magnifi-
cent selection of nine of the top Bordeaux from the 2010 
vintage including: Château Cheval Blanc, Château Haut-
Brion, Château La Mission Haut-Brion, Château Lafite 
Rothschild, Château Latour, Château Margaux, Château 
Mouton Rothschild, Pétrus, Château d'Yquem

1022	 1 case	 per lot US$8000-12,000
1023	 1 case	
1024	 1 case	
1025	 1 case	

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2010 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1026 & 1027

1026	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-7000
1027	 12 bottles	

Les Forts de Latour 2010 
Pauillac
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1028-1031
"Full-bodied, firm and grainy with an impenetrable core of 
muscular fruit, it finishes with fantastic persistence...97." 
WA 2/19. 

1028	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
1029	 12 bottles	
1030	 12 bottles	
1031	 12 bottles	

Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux 2010 
Margaux
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1032 & 1033

1032	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
1033	 12 bottles	

Petit Mouton 2010 
Pauillac
two 6-pack original wood cases

1034	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3000

Château Haut-Brion Blanc 2010 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case

1035	 12 bottles	 per lot US$16,000-24,000

Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux 2010 
Margaux
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1036 & 1037

1036	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
1037	 12 bottles	
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BORDEAUX

Château Cheval Blanc 2005 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Parcel: lots 1040 & 1041
Lots 1038, 1040 & 1041: original wood case
Lot 1039: two 6-pack original wood cases, Provenance: 
Zachys, December 2012
"The Cheval is of course not one of the bigger, more 
imposing wines of the night, but it is among the most 
complete, which makes it the perfect wine to close out an 
incredible night...100." AG 11/15. 

1038	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500
1039	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500
1040	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5000-7500
1041	 1 imperial (6L)	

Château Haut-Brion 2005 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"One of my wines of the night, the 2005 Haut-Brion is 
stratospheric. Remarkably vivid and nuanced...a compel-
ling mélange of dark flavors laced with the savory/mineral 
notes that are so typical of Haut-Brion...100." AG 11/15.

1042	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000
1043	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

REMARKABLE 2005 BORDEAUX FROM A PASSIONATE COLLECTOR AND MEMBER OF THE WINE TRADE (LOTS 1038-1057)

For several decades this collector has supported his passion of wine by working as a merchant in the fine wine trade. He has had 
access to amazing allocations enabling him to acquire these magnificent lots on offer directly on release with perfect provenance. 
All from the legendary 2005 vintage, highlights include multiple cases of Cheval Blanc, Haut-Brion, Latour and Margaux in case 
and large formats (Imperials). Of course, all of these bottles were held in professional storage primarily in the same warehouse since 
landing stateside.
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Lots 1044-1046
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Château Latour 2005 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Lots 1044 & 1046: Provenance: Zachys, December 2012
"Medium to full-bodied, firm, grainy and packed with 
muscular fruit, it has an epically long, savory finish 
sparked by floral notes...98+." WA 2/19. 

1044	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$7500-11,000
1045	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5500-8000
1046	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

Château Margaux 2005 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1047: banded individual original wood cases
Lot 1048: banded original wood case
Lot 1049: wine-stained original wood case
"No matter how you look at it, the 2005 Margaux is pure 
magic...99." AG 11/15.

1047	 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$4800-7500
1048	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5500-8000
1049	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

Le Pin 1985 
Pomerol
top shoulder, scuffed label

1050	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2400

Château Léoville Las Cases 2005 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 1051: individual original wood cases
Lot 1052: original wood case, Provenance: Zachys, 
December 2012
"Full-bodied, masculine, and very deep and concentrated, 
this titanic effort is at least 8-10 years away from its pla-
teau of maturity...97+." WA 6/15. 

1051	 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$2000-3000
1052	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Les Forts de Latour 2005 
Pauillac
original wood case

1053	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$1700-2400

Château Pavie 2005 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
banded original wood case
"...magnificent concentration, a majestic mouthfeel...
Beautifully rich, full and multidimensional, this is a tour de 
force in winemaking...100." WA 8/15.

1054	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Château Pichon-Baron 2005 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

1055	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Château Troplong Mondot 2005 
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 1057: Provenance: Zachys, December 2012
"...a great effort and a superstar of the vintage...Full-
bodied, multi-layered, and spectacularly pure and rich, it 
is a tour de force, and a great tribute...100." WA 6/15.

1056	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
1057	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
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BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion 1990 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
1.5cm or better, one damp-stained label, one lightly damp-
stained label

1058	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Latour 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two scuffed labels
"Generous, round...Feels very luxurious and reminiscent of 
the 1982 in the expansiveness on the palate, the balance 
and the sheer depth of flavors and nuances..." SF.

1059	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Margaux 2014 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Subtle and energetic plum and currant aromas follow 
through to a gorgeously harmonized palate of wonderful 
fruit and an ultra-long finish...Lasts for minutes...97." JS 
2/17.

1060	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Mouton Rothschild 2014 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case
"I love the spice and blueberry character on the finish. 
Vibrant. A sexy style of Mouton...99." JS 2/17.

1061	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1986 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
includes 12-pack original wood case
bottom neck or better 

1062	 11 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Léoville Las Cases 1996 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"It stands as one of the best wines of the vintage...
You might call it 'proper Claret.' You might call it 'deli-
cious...98." WA 10/16.

1063	 1 jeroboam (5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Léoville Las Cases 1998 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
damp-stained and lightly scuffed label

1064	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$900-1300

Château Lynch-Bages 2005 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
"Full body, velvety-textured tannins and a powerful finish. 
It shows so much structure and fruit yet remains polished 
and focused. Lovely...96." JS 10/15.

1065	 11 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Château Palmer 2009 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
"Full-bodied, rich and decadently seductive in the mouth, 
the generous fruit is superbly framed with plush tan-
nins and seamless freshness, finishing long and mineral 
laced...98." WA 3/19.

1066	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Château Pontet-Canet 2009 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
"It still feels quite backward and with much more to give, 
a sense of coiled up energy conveyed upon the extremely 
persistent finish. It remains a deeply impressive Pauillac 
with decades ahead of it...98." WA 2/17. 

1067	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Léoville Las Cases 2011 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"There’s a beautiful ripple of charcoal for texture, with 
honest acidity for balance and a bolt of iron that keeps this 
firmly grounded. A brick-house Cabernet...95." WS 3/14.

1068	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

BURGUNDY

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one bin-soiled label, one nicked label, one nicked vintage 
tag, two scuffed labels
"The broad, expansive and powerful flavors are still on the 
strict side with a mid-palate of massive depth yet the finish 
is round, generous, sappy and superbly complex culminat-
ing in a finish that lasts for minutes...96." BH 4/18. 

1069	 3 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-17,000

A WORLDWIDE SELECTION (LOTS 1058-1084)

This collection came from a tremendous local collector with not one, but two wine cellars in his home. He had tremendous help 
from some very savvy wine industry friends that pointed him in the perfect direction time and again. Highlighted by elite names, 
this tremendous collection hits all the right points from around the world. Look closely at the Soldera 1999, Giacosa 1990, La 
Tâche 2002 and the legendary Sassicaia 1985.
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ITALY

Sassicaia 1985 
Tuscany
very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label
"In truth, the 1985 Sassicaia does reveal a new perspective 
onto its perfection each time you have the fortune to taste 
it. I noticed a layer of bright almond-like sweetness that I 
don't recall tasting before. The wine seems to be getting 
younger, not older...100." WA 4/17. 

1070	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1990 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better, one nicked label, two scuffed labels

1071	 12 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-28,000

Sassicaia 1997 
Tuscany
one lightly bin-soiled label

1072	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Sperss Gaja 1997 
Piedmont
original wood case missing lid

1073	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1999 
Piedmont
"In time, the 1999 will take its rightful place among 
the greatest Monfortinos ever made. Actually, it already 
has...100." AG 5/14.

1074	 7 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Lot 1071
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Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mauro Mascarello 1999 
Piedmont
one marked label, one depressed cork

1075	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Soldera 1999 
Tuscany

1076	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mauro Mascarello 2000 
Piedmont

1077	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1600

Barbaresco Asili Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont
one nicked label

1078	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Sassicaia 2008 
Tuscany
one banded 6-pack original wood case
"In fact, the wine performs beautifully with an exalted 
performance and ethereal aromas. They include cassis, 
wild berry, crushed mineral, licorice, petrol and grilled 
herb...97." WA 4/17. 

1079	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Sassicaia 2009 
Tuscany
one 6-pack original wood case, one banded 6-pack origi-
nal wood case
"The wine wraps thickly over the palate delivering tight 
textural firmness and integrated structure. You taste the 
sweetness of the fruit and the depth of the oak tan-
nins...96+." WA 4/17.  

1080	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

SPAIN

Vega Sicilia Único 2002 
Ribera del Duero

1081	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

CALIFORNIA

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"The wine’s gravelly minerality and spectacular opulence 
and density make it an instant classic...98." WA 10/14.

1082	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2013 
Napa Valley
"It is an utterly exceptional wine and a tribute to not 
only a great vineyard, but impeccable winemaking 
and upbringing. It should drink well for 30+ years as 
well...100." WA 10/15. 

1083	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Sine Qua Non Stockholm Syndrome 2010

•	Grenache 	 (2)

•	Syrah	 (1)
1084	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900



27ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1994 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
nicked label

1085	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1086 & 1087

1086	 12 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-28,000
1087	 12 bottles	

Château Léoville Barton 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1088 & 1089
"Take textbook St-Julien...then dial it up a notch. This has 
terrific energy to offset the admirable depth and length, 
and hasn't even started a second phase yet. One of the 
stars of the vintage...96." WS 12/15.

1088	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
1089	 12 bottles	

Château Lynch-Bages 2000 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
original wood case

1090	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Montrose 2000 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1091 & 1092
"The 2000 is a true standout, even though it’s relative 
youth. Decant and enjoy over an evening with friends, you 
will not be disappointed!" KB.

1091	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
1092	 12 bottles	

Château Pichon-Baron 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1093 & 1094
"It just reeks of Pauillac in an almost uncompromising, 
yet compelling manner. The palate is structured, stylish 
and effortless, extraordinarily pure and unerringly youth-
ful...97." WA 7/16.

1093	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
1094	 12 bottles	

MOUTON ROTHSCHILD AND OTHER 2000 BORDEAUX IN OWC (LOTS 1085-1094)

The following lots were all purchased as futures from Zachys retail and have never left Zachys storage facility. The provenance and 
condition and these amazing 2000 Bordeaux cases are perfect.
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Lot 1098
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BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion

Château Haut-Brion 1986 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1095: 2cm or better, three lightly bin-soiled labels, 
importer tags adhered to labels
Lot 1096: eight 2cm or better, four 2.5cm, two damp-
stained labels, ten with importer tags adhered to labels, 
three with signs of old seepage

1095	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
1096	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Haut-Brion 1988 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
1.5cm or better, one lightly marked label

1097	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Haut-Brion 1989 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
1.5cm or better
"The finish is so effortless and yet it changes constantly 
in the glass, revealing new facets...It is an awe-inspiring 
Haut-Brion...100." NM 6/18.

1098	 12 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-24,000

LOTS OF TOP TIER BORDEAUX FROM THE 80S AND 90S (LOTS 1095-1129)

The following lots are being offered courtesy of a lifelong collector and a true lover of Bordeaux greats. With several standout cases 
of First Growth brilliance to choose from, any bidder looking to build their cellar should raise their paddle with confidence!  These 
bottles have been sourced expertly and kept in temperature and humidity control since purchase.  
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Château Lafite Rothschild

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1099: upper shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed 
label, oxidized capsule
Lot 1100: top shoulder, five lightly bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly scuffed label, four lightly oxidized capsules, three 
with signs of old seepage
"It was subdued and quiet...Tobacco and dark fruit notes 
on the palate, but slow to open..." SF.

1099	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000
1100	 6 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1988 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better

1101	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder
"The 1989 Château Lafite-Rothschild is an outstanding 
example of the vintage and this is one of my favorite wines 
from this very, very successful decade at this great prop-
erty...95." JBG 3/19.

1102	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

1103	 12 bottles	 per lot US$13,000-19,000

Château Latour

Château Latour 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one very top shoulder, three top shoulder, one lightly bin-
soiled label, slightly depressed corks, two with signs of old 
seepage

1104	 4 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Latour 1986 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 
with signs of old seepage

1105	 4 botles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Château Latour 1990 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 
lightly marked label, one lightly scuffed label
"The nose was tremendous with all the typical Latour char-
acteristics...It was concentrated and dense on the palate...
Very open and generous and wonderful to drink at pres-
ent..." SF.

1106	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Château Margaux

Château Margaux 1982 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
very top shoulder, two with signs of old seepage
"This wine was breathtaking!...beautiful as soon as it was 
opened and did not really evolve over the course of the 
evening, but stayed at a really great spot..." SF.

1107	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Château Margaux 1988 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, one bin-soiled label, two lightly bin-
soiled labels, three lightly scuffed labels

1108	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800

Château Margaux 1989 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better

1109	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Margaux 1990 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
three bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder
"Fleshy and corpulent for Château Margaux, and yet surfeit 
with breeding and finesse, there are layers or red fruit, 
kirsch, sage and fig, later tobacco and cloves...100." WA 
10/16.

1110	 4 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800
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Lots 1099-1100 & 1103
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Lot 1116
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Château Mouton Rothschild

Château Mouton Rothschild 1986 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, four very top shoulder, three 
top shoulder, one with signs of old seepage
"It boasts a full body of ultra richness, extraordinary length 
and beauty and an almost chiseled precision to the qual-
ity with fabulous length. It lasts for minutes on the pal-
ate...100." JS 3/15.

1111	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7500-12,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1988 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, two lightly scuffed labels, one with 
signs of old seepage

1112	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Château Mouton Rothschild 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
four bottom neck or better, eight very top shoulder, two 
slightly protruded corks

1113	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1990 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
very top shoulder, one lightly nicked label

1114	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Château Mouton Rothschild 1995 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five lightly scuffed labels

1115	 10 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
different importers

1116	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4800

Pétrus 1989 
Pomerol
bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label

1117	 2 bottles	 per lot US$5000-8000

Pétrus 1990 
Pomerol
two bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 
slightly protruded cork, one with signs of old seepage

1118	 3 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

Château Cos d´Estournel 1986 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
eight bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, lightly 
bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, one scuffed label, 
two slightly protruded corks

1119	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Château Léoville Las Cases 1986 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, three very top shoulder, three 
top shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, three with 
importer tags adhered to labels
"You come away with the feeling of having consumed a 
wine with immense energy, yet with so much more to give 
over the next three decades...98." WA 12/16.

1120	 11 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

Château Léoville Las Cases 1989 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
bottom neck or better
Lot 1121: two lightly bin-soiled labels, two slightly pro-
truded corks
Lot 1122: bin-soiled labels, three damp-stained labels

1121	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
1122	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3400

Château Lynch-Bages 1989 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
into neck, lightly bin-soiled labels

1123	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Château L´Evangile 1990 
Pomerol
bottom neck or better, importer tags adhered to labels, one 
lightly scuffed label

1124	 11 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Château La Conseillante 1990 
Pomerol
bottom neck or better, two with signs of old seepage

1125	 7 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3200

Château Léoville Las Cases 1990 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, importer tags adhered to labels

1126	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Château Lynch-Bages 1990 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, three lightly bin-soiled labels

1127	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Château Léoville Las Cases 1995 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
importer tags adhered to labels, one lightly wine-stained 
label, one wine-stained label, one slightly depressed cork

1128	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Lynch-Bages 1995 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
one lightly bin-soiled label

1129	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200
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BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion 1989 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better, four lightly bin-soiled labels
"The finish is so effortless and yet it changes constantly 
in the glass, revealing new facets...It is an awe-inspiring 
Haut-Brion...100." NM 6/18.

1130	 16 half-bottles (375ml)	 per lot US$10,000-16,000

Château Latour 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
bottom neck or better
"This was my neighbor’s wine of the night at the dinner. It 
is showing very well at present and very open..." SF.

1131	 18 half-bottles (375ml)	 per lot US$3200-5000

Château Cheval Blanc 1995 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
lightly bin-soiled labels
Parcel: lots 1132-1134

1132	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3800-5500
1133	 12 bottles	
1134	 12 bottles	

Château Latour 1995 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1137: different importers

1135	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
1136	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500
1137	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Margaux 1995 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1139: one lightly bin-soiled label

1138	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800
1139	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Latour 1996 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lots 1142 & 1143: two different importers
Parcel: lots 1142 & 1143
"...generosity on the palate and similar notes on the 
nose...a truly breathtaking effort...way too young to drink 
now, although I am still glad I did..." SF.

1140	 10 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500
1141	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000
1142	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000
1143	 12 bottles	

A FINE OFFERING FROM THE CHAMPION’S CELLAR PART II (LOTS 1130-1152)

On the heels of this consignor’s successful offering in Zachys May auction, comes this selection of Bordeaux. Unlike Part 1, which 
was more a survey of the world’s best wine producing regions, this selection focuses on Bordeaux. The First Growths, as well as 
Montrose, Pichon Lalande, and Cheval Blanc, make up the bulk of this offering. These wines were stored in custom built home 
wine storage until this auction.
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Château Margaux 1996 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1144: one lightly scuffed label
Lot 1146: three lightly bin-soiled labels
"...a strong contender for wine of the vintage. It offers 
everything you desire from this First Growth...This is a 
Margaux that seems to light up the senses...100." WA 
10/16.

1144	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500
1145	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000
1146	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Margaux 1998 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly bin-soiled label

1147	 10 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000

Château Cheval Blanc 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
lightly scuffed labels

1148	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-2000

Château Haut-Brion 2000 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
one with signs of old seepage
"The palate displays heavenly balance, pitch-perfect 
acidity, perhaps spicier than previous bottles that I have 
tasted, and what depth and dimension in this outstanding 
wine...99+." WA 7/16. 

1149	 4 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Château Margaux

•	1982	 half-bottle (1)	
	 bottom-neck, bin-soiled and glue-stained label

•	1982	  (1)	
	 very top shoulder lightly bin-soiled label

•	1983	 half-bottles (2)

	 one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, bin-soiled 		
	 labels, one label reapplied

1150	 above 3 half-bottles (375ml) &
	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-2000

Château Montrose 1996 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
"Licorice, underbrush and floral notes were all present in 
this wine, which has good acidity...95." WA 8/14.

1151	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1996 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
two with signs of old seepage
"I am not sure I possess the vocabulary to describe just 
how captivating the 1996 is, but I do know this: If I had an 
opportunity to pick up a few well-stored bottles I would 
take it in a nanosecond...97+." AG 2/16.

1152	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion

Château Haut-Brion 1996 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two lightly scuffed labels
"There is something much more expansive and complete 
on the nose: greater depth of fruit, more harmonious...95." 
WA 10/16. 

1153	 7 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Château Haut-Brion 1998 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
one nicked label, two different importers
"Medium to full-bodied, the palate is wonderfully rich and 
decadently seductive in its generosity of fruit and velvety 
texture, offering seamless freshness and finishing with epic 
length and compelling minerality...98." WA 5/18.

1154	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7000

Château Haut-Brion 2003 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
"Quite rich, medium to full-bodied and more complete, 
with sweeter tannins than La Mission Haut-Brion, this full-
bodied Haut-Brion has hit full maturity, where it should 
stay for at least a decade. Bravo!...95." WA 8/14.

1155	 10 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4200

Château Haut-Brion 2004 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
three lightly scuffed labels

1156	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800
1157	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Château Lafite Rothschild

Château Lafite Rothschild 1996 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"The palate is very well balanced with crisp blackberry 
and boysenberry fruit, spicier than I recollect, a crescendo 
of flavors so that it seems understated at first but fans out 
with a sense of confidence towards the finish...98." WA 
10/16.

1158	 8 bottles	 per lot US$5500-9500

Château Lafite Rothschild 1998 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

1159	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1999 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

1160	 10 bottles	 per lot US$5000-8000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2001 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"The bouquet offers blackberry, melted tar, cedar and a 
pinch of dried herbs that might not deliver the clarity of 
the finest Lafites, yet just seems to meliorate with aeration, 
offering complementary scents of iris with time...97." NM 
7/18.

1161	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2002 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

1162	 10 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7500

Château Lafite Rothschild 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"Fat, rich, opulent and full-bodied with low acidity and 
stunning seductiveness and complexity, this noble wine 
possesses a bountiful, generous, heady style. It is just com-
ing into its plateau of maturity where it should hold for 
20-25 years...100." WA 8/14.

1163	 12 bottles	 per lot US$8500-14,000

FINE WINE FROM A SEASONED COLLECTOR (LOTS 1153-1223)

This offering of pristine young Bordeaux, Burgundy and California wine, comes from a seasoned collector. The makeup of this 
collection is ideal for the lover of Bordeaux. There are the red-letter wines: the First Growths from vintages both lauded and under-
the-radar. There are cases of 1996 Latour and an imperial of 1998 Lafite. There are 2001s, drinking wonderfully now, powerful 
2003s, 2009s and 2010s from Margaux. There are the long-lived 2000s, and the perfect for a Saturday night right-bank 1998s: 
Trotanoy and Vieux Château Certan in particular speak to us. There’s also a bit of DRC from the wonderful 2008 vintage, as well as 
Harlan direct from the winery.
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Lot 1159
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Lots 1173 & 1174
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Château Latour

Château Latour 1996 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two lightly scuffed labels
"...generosity on the palate and similar notes on the 
nose...a truly breathtaking effort...way too young to drink 
now, although I am still glad I did..." SF.

1164	 9 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7000

Château Latour 1999 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly scuffed label

1165	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

Château Latour 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"...very ripe, but not over-ripe, offers great freshness...
Dense, thick and unctuously textured, this stagger-
ing Latour is undeniably the most sumptuous, opulent 
wine...100." WA 8/14.

1166	 12 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Château Latour 2004 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1167 & 1168

1167	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000
1168	 12 bottles	

Château Latour 2010 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

1169	 6 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Château Margaux

Château Margaux 2003 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

1170	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Margaux 2009 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
one marked label

1171	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Château Margaux 2010 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
"Hints of mesquite and alder hang subtly in the back-
ground, and the structure, evident and massive, has meld-
ed wonderfully...98." WS 2014.

1172	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Château Mouton Rothschild

Château Mouton Rothschild 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé

1173	 10 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-24,000
1174	 12 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-28,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2002 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly torn label

1175	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Mouton Rothschild 2003 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"This is an exceptional, deeply satisfying Mouton endowed 
with notable richness but also exceptional balance. Hints 
of toffee, torrefaction and dark spices are laced into the 
finish...95." AG 5/16.

1176	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500
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Lot 1196
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Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1998 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
three lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label
"This is really classic in style with incredible depth and 
power. Muscular and amazing, it is full-bodied yet tight 
and agile. So complex. Shows iodine, oyster, stone and 
mint aromas and flavors. It's rich and flavorful and at the 
same time fresh and racy. A modern classic...99." JS 1/16.

1177	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Château Trotanoy 1998 
Pomerol
"Tons of gregarious fruit springs from the glass—crème de 
cassis, blackberry pie, blueberry compote and mincemeat 
with suggestions of cigar box, char-grilled meat, incense, 
earth and dried cherries plus a touch of dried flowers...99." 
WA 5/18.

1178	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Vieux Château Certan 1998 
Pomerol

1179	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Cos d´Estournel 2000 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1180 & 1181

1180	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
1181	 12 bottles	

Château Léoville Las Cases 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
"There is a touch of mint infusing the fruit here, superb 
tension with a touch of mulberry and Hoi Sin lingering on 
the finish that still feels backward and sinewy...98." WA 
2/17. 

1182	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Château Léoville Poyferré 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1183 & 1184
Lot 1185: one damp-stained label

1183	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
1184	 12 bottles	
1185	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Les Forts de Latour 2000 
Pauillac

1186	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
1187	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Palmer 2000 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
"I love the blackberry, plum, chocolate and cedar charac-
ter. It’s very long and beautiful. The velvety, textured tan-
nins are impressive...97." JS 4/14.

1188	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Château Pavie 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
"...stunningly rich nose...Fabulously concentrated and full-
bodied, with a multidimensional mouthfeel...100." WA 
8/15.

1189	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

Château Pichon-Baron 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1190 & 1191
Lot 1192: seven damp-stained labels, two scuffed labels
"It just reeks of Pauillac in an almost uncompromising, 
yet compelling manner. The palate is structured, stylish 
and effortless, extraordinarily pure and unerringly youth-
ful...97." WA 7/16.

1190	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
1191	 12 bottles	
1192	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1900-2800
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Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2000 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1193-1195

1193	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
1194	 12 bottles	
1195	 12 bottles	

1855 Classification 150th Anniversary  
1st Growth Assortment 6 Pack 2001 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood assortment case
one bottle Cheval Blanc, Haut-Brion, Lafite Rothschild, 
Latour, Margaux, Mouton Rothschild (wrinkled label) 

1196	 1 case	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Léoville Barton 2003 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 1197: two different importers
Lot 1198: three different importers

1197	 24 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
1198	 24 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Château Léoville Las Cases 2003 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1199 & 1200
“An incredibly fresh, lively 2003...Opulent, full-bodied...it 
is a seamless classic...96.” WA 8/14.

1199	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
1200	 12 bottles	

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2003 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé

1201	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Pavie 2004 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Parcel: lots 1202 & 1203

1202	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
1203	 12 bottles	

Château Cos d´Estournel 2005 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
two lightly scuffed labels
"Full and very layered with chewy polished tannins and a 
long, long finish. Just starting to open...99." JS 10/15.

1204	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Château Pontet-Canet 2005 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé

1205	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Cos d´Estournel 2009 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
"Wow—the full-bodied palate bursts with powerful, 
hedonic black fruit preserves and spices...Just stun-
ning...100." WA 11/18. 

1206	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Léoville Poyferré 2009 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
"The 2009 Léoville Poyferré has an outstanding bouquet 
with blackberry, mint and cedar aromas, almost Pauillac 
in style, very dense and with plenty of horsepower...96." 
NM 3/19.

1207	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
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Château Pontet-Canet 2009 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
Parcel: lots 1208 & 1209
"It still feels quite backward and with much more to give, 
a sense of coiled up energy conveyed upon the extremely 
persistent finish. It remains a deeply impressive Pauillac 
with decades ahead of it...98." WA 2/17. 

1208	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900
1209	 12 bottles	

Vieux Château Certan 2009 
Pomerol

1210	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Vieux Château Certan 2010 
Pomerol
three with importer tags adhered to labels

1211	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

BURGUNDY

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1212	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers 1171-1172, consecutive bottle 
numbers 1174-1176

1213	 5 bottles	 per lot US$8000-13,000

CALIFORNIA

Colgin

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2009 
Napa Valley

1214	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2010 
Napa Valley
"Colgin's 2010 IX Estate opens with sweet, exotic aromat-
ics before more savory elements start to emerge from the 
glass. A superb example of a wine that manages to be 
both flashy and true to its site, the 2010 has it all...97." AG 
4/15.

1215	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Colgin

•	IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2008	 (2)

•	Cariad Red 2010	 (3)

•	Tychson Hill Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2010	 (3)
1216	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate 2006 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1217	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Harlan Estate 2007 
Napa Valley
"...fabulous. Explosive and dense, with tremendous persis-
tence...98." AG 9/17.

1218	 4 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Harlan Estate 2008 
Napa Valley
one lightly scuffed label

1219	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Harlan Estate 2009 
Napa Valley

1220	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Harlan Estate 2011 
Napa Valley

1221	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2600

Harlan Estate

•	2005	 (1)	
	 lightly torn label

•	2008	 magnum (1)	
	 original wood case

1222	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2200

Silver Oak Cellars Napa Valley Cabernet Sauvignon 1991 
Napa Valley
original wood case missing lid
signs of old seepage

1223	 one 12 Liter	 per lot US$1500-2200
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BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Dujac 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
four 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, three 3cm, one 4cm, one 
4.5cm, scuffed and lightly stained labels, six slightly deteri-
orated labels, three faded vintages, two obscured vintages, 
one deteriorated label, one heavily bin-soiled label, nine 
capsules removed to reveal branded corks, two with signs 
of old seepage

1224	 12 bottles	 per lot US$60,000-90,000

This exceptional full case of 1985 Dujac Bonnes-Mares hails from a highly 
reputable merchant in the UK.  The case was originally acquired by a private 
individual through the UK importer, and has since remained under the guardian 
of two merchants in the UK prior coming to sale today.  Detailed photographs 
of the bottles are available upon request, as it was shipped too late to make 
our photography deadlines for this catalogue.  This case is a truly rare find in 
exceptional condition! 

A 
MAJESTIC CASE

of 1985 Dujac Bonnes-Mares

(LOT 1224)
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When we first saw the inventory for this offering, we knew we had to 
go check it out ourselves. Within a week, a Zachys specialist hopped a 
6am flight to SFO, rented the most expensive red convertible available*, 
and shot down the 101 to Silicon Valley, the “other” capital-V-Valley in 
California.

Tucked away down a long driveway was the consignor, a collector of 
many decades, and a Silicon Valley real estate developer smoking a ci-
gar and welcoming us directly into the cellar. His is the type of cellar 
we love: packed to the gills, built for function, not aesthetics. The DRC 
OWCs were as high as an elephant’s eye. He started to tell us his story, 
and it went something like this:

Three people in the consignor’s family are wine collectors. Their interest 
in wine began in 1974, when the patriarch of the family was leading the 
way. Now, they collect individually, both in the US and in professional 
wine storage in the UK. You may not know it, but you’ve likely seen 
numerous offerings from these cellars at the London and US branches of 
international auction houses since 2009. Originally, the total value of the 
collection was believed to be over $10,000,000. The first offering from 
the Silicon Valley cellar, specifically, was in December of 2016.

A large proportion of the DRC in this offering was purchased directly 
from the restaurant allocation of Chantilly, which opened in 1974 and 
closed in 2017. The restaurant got its start during the embryonic stages of 
the Silicon Valley we know today, and came to be known as one of the 
top restaurants in the area. Our consignor dined weekly at Chantilly with 
his wife and friends, and developed a close relationship with Kittrell and 
Gus Talasaz, and later Bernie Oropeza, owners of the restaurant. This 
close relationship developed to the point where the restaurant owner 
would ask our consignor if he wanted to take part of the restaurant’s DRC 
allocation. Over time, taking a few bottles of allocated DRC became 
cases of DRC, as represented by the multiple cases in the collection, 
some of which still bear the Chantilly name on them. 

The wines in this offering were removed from purpose-built temperature 
and humidity controlled storage and shipped via temperature-controlled 
shipment to White Plains for this auction. 

*exaggeration for effect only
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BORDEAUX

Château Cheval Blanc 2004 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1225 & 1226

1225	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3800-6000
1226	 6 magnums (1.5L)	

Château Haut-Brion 1982 
Graves, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
five 3cm, seven 3.5cm
“Very aromatic on the nose with lots of minerality and 
damp gravel notes. Interesting and expressive..." SF.

1227	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Haut-Brion 1989 
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
2cm or better, seven with importer tags adhered to labels
"The finish is so effortless and yet it changes constantly 
in the glass, revealing new facets...It is an awe-inspiring 
Haut-Brion...100." NM 6/18.

1228	 12 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-24,000

Lot 1228
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Château Lafite Rothschild

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
three top shoulder, three upper shoulder, one lightly oxi-
dized capsule
"It was subdued and quiet...Tobacco and dark fruit notes 
on the palate, but slow to open..." SF.

1229	 6 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1986 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better, one deteriorated label, one nicked 
label, one torn label
"...beautifully defined, still full of energy...It must rank as 
one of the finest wines from the estate...98." WA 12/16.

1230	 12 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-15,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1988 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 1231: bottom neck or better
Lot 1232: eleven bottom neck or better, one top shoulder

1231	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000
1232	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better

1233	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-10,000

Lot 1230
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Château Latour

Château Latour 1988 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 3-pack original wood cases
into neck, back labels state 'bottle released by Château 
Latour in 2014"

1234	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Latour 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 3-pack original wood cases
into neck, back labels state "bottle released by Château 
Latour in 2014"
"This was my neighbor’s wine of the night at the dinner. It 
is showing very well at present and very open." SF.

1235	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4400-6500

Château Latour 2001 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 3-pack original wood cases
released from Château 2014 

1236	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$4600-7000

Château Margaux

Perhaps the grandest of the Bordeaux châteaux, Château 
Margaux is the epitome of style and refinement. At 
Château Margaux one has truly arrived at the heart and 
soul of Bordeaux, the world’s most renowned wine region.

For centuries before the French Revolution, the château 
was owned by the Lestonnac family. The revolution, 
though, saw the estate’s owners beheaded, and when the 
heirs were unable to pay the costs of running the château, 
Margaux was put up for auction.

The successful bidder, the Marquis de la Colonilla, 
demolished the old château, and in 1802 work began 
on the grand château we know today. The Château was 
sold several times until it was acquired by the Ginestets, 
longtime shareholders who finally became sole owners 
in 1949, with the purchase financed by the sale of 
their St Emilion property, Clos Fortet. However, First 
Growth châteaux are expensive to run, and to finance 
the operations of the estate, the owner sold off the 
vineyards of Dufort Vivens in the 1960s and transferred 
Cos d’Estournel to his sister in 1971. Even those moves, 
though, were not enough, and collapse of the Bordeaux 
market in the early 1970s forced Ginestet to sell the 
château in 1976 to Greek supermarket magnate Andre 
Mentzelopoulos. A serious oenophile, he was also a major 
shareholder in the French wine firm, Nicolas.

Château Margaux 1983 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1237: six top shoulder, four upper shoulder, includes 
12-pack original wood case
Lot 1238: one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, five 
just below top shoulder, five upper shoulder, two lightly 
oxidized capsules, original wood case

1237	 10 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6500
1238	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Margaux 1986 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better 
Parcel: lots 1239 & 1240
"Yet there is wonderful delineation and focus here. If you 
seek strictness and classicism in a wine, then this is the 
place to come, plus there is superb mineralité and tension 
on the ferrous finish...97." WA 12/16.

1239	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000
1240	 12 bottles	

Château Margaux 1988 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better 
Parcel: lots 1241 & 1242

1241	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3800-5500
1242	 12 bottles	

Château Margaux 1989 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better

1243	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Château Margaux 1998 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case

1244	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Margaux 2003 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

1245	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$3600-5500
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Château Mouton Rothschild 

Château Mouton Rothschild 1983 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
top shoulder unless noted
Lot 1246: four upper shoulder, original wood case
Lot 1247: three upper shoulder, one upper-mid shoulder, 
original wood case with damaged lid

1246	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
1247	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1988 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 1248: four top shoulder, one wine-stained label, one 
depressed cork, two with slight signs of old seepage
Lot 1249: six top shoulder

1248	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500
1249	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better
"This is a Mouton I found massive at the time, then elegant 
and slightly austere years later, but today true to its former 
glory. Like the amazing 1947, it should not be forgot-
ten...98." JS 8/14.

1250	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Pétrus

Pétrus 1988 
Pomerol
bottom neck

1251	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Pétrus 2009 
Pomerol
banded original wood case
"Full, rich, plushly textured and oh-so-decadent, it reveals 
layer upon layer of spice box, black fruit and ferrous 
notions, finishing long and fragrant...100." WA 3/19.

1252	 6 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-24,000

Pétrus 2010 
Pomerol
banded original wood case
"The palate is beautifully balanced, just like the 2009, har-
monious and focused...97." NM 9/18.

1253	 6 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-22,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1981 
Graves, Cru Classé
original wood case missing lid
ten top shoulder, two upper shoulder, three nicked labels

1254	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1982 
Graves, Cru Classé
original wood case
ten bottom neck or better, two top shoulder
"Massively rich aromas of tobacco wrapper and of 
Mirabelle. Wow! Long, deep, alcoholic, with a viscous 
texture...Outstanding plus." FH.

1255	 12 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

Château Cos d´Estournel 1986 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better

1256	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1989 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better
"The finish is very, very long and the wine shows a beauti-
ful synthesis of the depth of fruit of the vintage and the 
classical refinement of Pichon-Lalande at its best...95." 
JBG 3/19.

1257	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Château Kirwan 1996 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
two 12-pack original wood cases

1258	 24 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Alter Ego de Palmer 2000 
Margaux
three 12-pack original wood cases

1259	 36 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Château Beau Séjour-Bécot 2000 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
three 12-pack original wood cases

1260	 36 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
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Château Cos d´Estournel 2001 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1261-1264

1261	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
1262	 12 bottles	
1263	 12 bottles	
1264	 12 bottles	

Château Léoville Las Cases 2001 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1265-1269

1265	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
1266	 12 bottles	
1267	 12 bottles	
1268	 12 bottles	
1269	 12 bottles	

Le Pin 2002 
Pomerol
one slightly protruded cork

1270	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$16,000-24,000

Les Forts de Latour 2002 
Pauillac
released from Château in 2014

1271	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Les Forts de Latour 2003 
Pauillac
two 3-pack original wood cases
released from Château 2014 

1272	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Le Pin 2004 
Pomerol
Lot 1274: one missing top row of "stays", original wood 
case
Lot 1275: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 1276: one 6-pack original wood case with damaged 
lid, one 6-pack original wood case
Lot 1277: one 6-pack original wood case with damaged  
lid, one 6-pack original wood case missing lid

1273	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000
1274	 6 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000
1275	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000
1276	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000
1277	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000

Château Léoville Las Cases 2004 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

1278	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Les Forts de Latour 2004 
Pauillac
two 6-pack original wood cases
released from Château in 2014 

1279	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Château Montrose 2004 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

1280	 12 bottles	 per lot US$750-1100

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2004 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case

1281	 12 bottles	 per lot US$950-1400

Domaine de Chevalier Rouge 2005 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
Lot 1282: two 12-pack original wood cases
Lot 1283: three 12-pack original wood cases

1282	 24 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900
1283	 36 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Château La Gaffeliere 2005 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
two 12-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1284 & 1285

1284	 24 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000
1285	 24 bottles	

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2005 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Parcel: lots 1286-1289

1286	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
1287	 12 bottles	
1288	 12 bottles	
1289	 12 bottles	

Vieux Château Certan 2005 
Pomerol
three 6-pack original wood cases

1290	 18 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4200

Château Talbot 2009 
St Julien, Quatrième Cru Classé
two 12-pack original wood cases

1291	 24 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Château Haut-Brion Blanc 2005 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case

1292	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000
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Château d´Yquem

Château d´Yquem 1999 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
original wood case

1293	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
1294	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1900-2800

Château d´Yquem 2001 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
original wood case

1295	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château d´Yquem 2008 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
original wood case

1296	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Château d´Yquem
bottom neck or better

•	1988	 (1)

•	1989	 (1)

•	1990	 (1)
1297	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$700-1200

Château Rieussec 2009 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Classé
two 12-pack original wood cases

1298	 24 bottles	 per lot US$800-1200

BURGUNDY

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

The domaine is known for picking very late, sometimes, 
as in 1978, later than any other producers. They prune 
endlessly, make many passes through the vineyards at 
harvest and sort grapes rigorously both in the vineyard 
and at the winery. Average age of the vines is around 
thirty-five to forty-five years with yields typically around 
thirty hl/ha. The wines are aged in new French oak casks 
for approximately twenty months. There is usually only 
one racking and since 1985 the wines from all casks in 
each cru have been blended together prior to bottling to 
reduce bottle variation. Recently they have been moving 
towards biodynamic viticultural practices. Like many of 
the region’s leading growers they have seen concrete 
evidence of soil and vine health improvement. It’s hard to 
imagine that these wines could get better, but that is what 
separates them from the rest of the pack: an unrelenting 
pursuit for  perfection in the Pinot Noir grape. In addition 
to the majestic reds, a white is also produced from a plot 
in Montrachet.

Clive Coates, MW, "Côte d’Or"

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1987 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three 2.5cm, one 3cm, one lightly marked label

1299	 4 bottles	 per lot US$40,000-60,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2cm, one 3cm, scuffed labels, one with slight signs of 
old seepage 

1300	 2 bottles	 per lot US$26,000-40,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1997 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1301	 2 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"As seductive as the nose is and as awe-inspiring as the 
flavors are, the finish lasts literally for minutes, indeed I 
could still taste it the next day and I've noticed that this 
happens every time I am fortunate to have the '99. And, 
difficult as it is to believe, I'm beginning to think that my 
score is conservative as the word 'brilliant' hardly does 
this masterpiece justice...99+." BH 4/16.

1302	 1 bottle	 per lot US$15,000-22,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1303	 1 bottle	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"Although the 2001 is strikingly beautiful today, it will only 
improve and transform over time...97." AG 11/14. 

1304	 1 bottle	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label

1305	 3 bottles	 per lot US$36,000-55,000
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Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly marked label, one lightly scuffed label

1306	 2 bottles	 per lot US$26,000-38,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1307	 2 bottles	 per lot US$22,000-32,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1308	 1 bottle	 per lot US$13,000-20,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1309	 1 bottle	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1310	 1 bottle	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1311	 1 bottle	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
scuffed label

1312	 1 bottle	 per lot US$13,000-20,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1986 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1313: three 2cm or better, five 2.5cm, lightly oxidized 
capsules, two slightly depressed corks, includes 12-pack 
original wood case banded prior to inspection
Lot 1314: three 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, four 3cm, one 
slightly depressed cork, includes 12-pack original wood 
case banded prior to inspection
Lot 1315: ten 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 4cm, three lightly 
oxidized capsules, one with signs of old seepage, original 
wood case banded prior to inspection

1313	 8 bottles	 per lot US$16,000-26,000
1314	 10 bottles	 per lot US$20,000-32,000
1315	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1987 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better unless noted
Lot 1316: four 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 3.5cm, one lightly 
bin-soiled label, one wine-stained vintage tag, two slightly 
depressed corks, one with signs of old seepage, original 
wood case
Lot 1317: three 2.5cm, four 3cm, one 3.5cm, one 4cm, 
oxidized capsules, one with signs of old seepage, non-con-
secutive bottle numbers, includes 12-pack original wood 
case banded prior to inspection

1316	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000
1317	 12 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-36,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3cm, scuffed label, signs of old seepage

1318	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2400-3600
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case banded prior to inspection
2cm or better unless noted, one 3.5cm
Lot 1319: four 2.5cm, three 3cm 
Lot 1320: three 2.5cm, four 3cm

1319	 12 bottles	 per lot US$36,000-55,000
1320	 12 bottles	 per lot US$36,000-55,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1997 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1321: original wood case banded prior to inspection
Lot 1322: two 6-pack original wood cases banded prior to 
inspection

1321	 6 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-26,000
1322	 12 bottles	 per lot US$34,000-50,000

Lots 1319, 1320 & 1324
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1998 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case banded prior to inspection
"There is superb intensity to the dense, serious and strik-
ingly complex flavors that are underpinned by ripe tannins 
and huge length on the balanced, mouth coating and 
impressively long finish...98." BH 4/15. 

1323	 6 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-28,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...they are beautifully well-integrated, indeed the word 
seamless comes to mind. This is almost certainly des-
tined to become one of the all-time great vintages of La 
Tâche...99." BH 4/17.

1324	 6 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-38,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1325	 6 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-26,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case
Parcel: lots 1326 & 1327
"The finish is dense, structured and still firm though 
there is nary a hard edge to be found...2001 will one 
day be thought of as a genuinely excellent vintage for La 
Tâche...96." BH 4/17.

1326	 6 bottles	 per lot US$19,000-30,000
1327	 6 bottles	

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1328: three lightly scuffed labels
Lot 1329: banded original wood case
"The broad, expansive and powerful flavors are still on the 
strict side with a mid-palate of massive depth yet the finish 
is round, generous, sappy and superbly complex culminat-
ing in a finish that lasts for minutes...96." BH 4/18. 

1328	 4 bottles	 per lot US$14,000-22,000
1329	 6 bottles	 per lot US$22,000-34,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two scuffed labels

1330	 4 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1331	 6 bottles	 per lot US$16,000-26,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label
"...simply magnificent...Deep, powerful and richly tex-
tured, the 2005 simply has it all...it is the wine’s pure sen-
suality I find most enticing...striking freshness and purity. 
Can it get better than this?...100." AG 5/16. 

1332	 3 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2006 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers
"The big and generous flavors are an exercise in contrasts 
as they are at once round and rich while remaining won-
derfully defined and precise with an intense minerality 
coming to the fore, all wrapped in a linear, palate staining 
and explosive finish...96." BH 1/19.

1333	 3 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, consecutive bottle numbers

1334	 3 bottles	 per lot US$8000-13,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

1335	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4200

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers
"On the palate, it's full-bodied, ample and richly struc-
tured around fine-grained chalky tannins, with a deep and 
multidimensional core and succulent underlying acids, 
concluding with a long, fragrant finish. This is an utterly 
classic La Tâche...98." WA 12/18.

1336	 2 bottles	 per lot US$6000-10,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1986 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case banded prior to inspection
2cm or better unless noted
Lot 1337: two 3cm, one 4cm
Lot 1338: two 2.5cm, two 3cm, lightly oxidized capsules 

1337	 12 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-26,000
1338	 12 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-26,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1987 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1339: nine 2.5cm, one 3cm, lightly oxidized capsules, 
includes 12-pack original wood case banded prior to 
inspection
Lot 1340: seven 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, two 3cm, 
lightly oxidized capsules, three with signs of old seepage, 
original wood case banded prior to inspection 

1339	 10 bottles	 per lot US$14,000-20,000
1340	 12 bottles	 per lot US$17,000-24,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2.5cm, one 3cm

1341	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500
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Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1342: two nicked labels
Lot 1343: original wood case banded prior to inspection
"The broad-shouldered and impressively scaled medium-
weight-plus flavors are bold and overtly muscular while 
the finish retains a sense of robust power and stunning 
length...99." BH 4/17.

1342	 3 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000
1343	 6 bottles	 per lot US$18,000-28,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1344	 6 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-18,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1345	 3 bottles	 per lot US$5500-9000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The refined palate impression is considerably enhanced 
by the dense but extremely fine tannins, in fact so much 
so that while this is still very clearly on the way up it 
could actually be drunk now with pleasure...95." BH 4/15.

1346	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1347	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3800-5500

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1348	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9500-15,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers
"...robust and extremely rich, full-bodied...detailed and 
hugely long finish where the tannic spine is firm but not 
hard or unduly rigid...it's going to be brilliant...97." BH 
4/15.

1349	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6500-10,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1997 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1350	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case
"The palate is medium-bodied and as you would expect, 
extremely well balanced. There is plenty of sappy red fruit 
here suffused with sage and rosemary, a touch of spice 
enlivening a finish that has impressive density...95." WA 
3/16.

1351	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9000-15,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1352	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4400-7000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2004 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1353	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label, consecutive bottle numbers

1354	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1355	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4400
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Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1986 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better unless noted
Lot 1356: four 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, two slightly depressed 
corks, includes 12-pack original wood banded case prior 
to inspection
Lot 1357: two 2.5cm, two 3cm, three 3.5cm, eight oxi-
dized capsules, two lightly depressed corks, five with signs 
of old seepage, includes 12-pack wine-stained original 
wood case banded prior to inspection 
Lot 1358: eight 2.5cm, two lightly corroded capsules, 
nine lightly oxidized capsules, one with signs of old seep-
age, includes 12-pack original wood case banded prior to 
inspection 
Lot 1359: seven 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, one 4cm, seven 
depressed corks, lightly oxidized capsules, includes 
12-pack original wood case banded prior to inspection
Lot 1360: three 2.5cm, two 3cm, two 4cm, seven lightly 
oxidized capsules, one slightly depressed cork, original 
wood case banded prior to inspection

1356	 9 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-15,000
1357	 10 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-16,000
1358	 10 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-18,000
1359	 11 bottles	 per lot US$12,000-19,000
1360	 12 bottles	 per lot US$13,000-19,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1995 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
includes 12-pack original wood case banded prior to 
inspection
three 2cm or better, three 2.5cm, three 3cm, two 3.5cm 

1361	 11 bottles	 per lot US$13,000-22,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2000 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1362	 6 bottles	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1363	 6 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1364	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4400

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2007 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
consecutive bottle numbers

1365	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3800-6000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1366	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2200

Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru Duvault-Blochet  
Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label, consecutive bottle numbers

1367	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Assortment Case Domaine de la Romanée-Conti

Assortment Case Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1988  
12 bottles 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood assortment case banded prior to inspection
one Romanée-Conti (2.5cm, oxidized capsule), three 
La Tâche (one 2cm, two 3cm, oxidized capsules), two 
Richebourg (one 2.5cm, one 4cm, oxidized capsules, one 
with signs of old seepage), three Romanée-St-Vivant (two 
2cm or better, one 3cm, oxidized capsules), one Grands 
Echézeaux (2cm, oxidized capsule), two Echézeaux (one 
2cm, one 3cm, oxidized capsules) 

1368	 1 case	 per lot US$30,000-46,000

Assortment Case Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1995  
12 bottles 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood assortment case banded prior to inspection
Lot 1369: one Romanée-Conti (2.5cm), three La Tâche 
(two 2cm or better, one 3cm), two Richebourg (one 
2.5cm, one 3cm), two Romanée-St-Vivant (2.5cm), two 
Grands Echézeaux (2cm or better), two Echézeaux (one 
1.5cm, one 2.5cm)
Lot 1370: one Romanée-Conti (2cm), three La Tâche 
(2.5cm), two Richebourg (3cm), two Romanée-St-Vivant 
(2cm or better), two Grands Echézeaux (one 2cm, one 
3cm), two Echézeaux (one 2cm, one 2.5cm)

1369	 1 case	 per lot US$36,000-55,000
1370	 1 case	 per lot US$36,000-55,000

Assortment Case Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001  
12 bottles 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood assortment case
one Romanée-Conti, three La Tâche, two Richebourg, two 
Romanée-St-Vivant, two Grands Echézeaux, two Echézeaux 

1371	 1 case	 per lot US$36,000-50,000
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Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1997 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

1372	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4000-6000

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
bin-soiled label
"Deep, powerful and phenolic in its impression of weight, 
the 1999 is magnificent...97." AG 5/16.

1373	 1 bottle	 per lot US$5000-7500

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2001 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3cm
"Opulent, dense and wonderfully expressive...This is a 
superb bottle...97." AG 9/16.

1374	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4200-6500

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2002 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

1375	 1 bottle	 per lot US$5000-7500

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2003 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

1376	 3 bottles	 per lot US$13,000-20,000

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2004 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, consecutive bottle numbers
"...simply dazzling. Totally seamless and silky on the pal-
ate, the 2004 speaks to total finesse above all else...utterly 
magnificent...98." AG 11/15. 

1377	 2 bottles	 per lot US$9500-14,000

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2008 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
"...utterly captivating from the very first taste...97." AG 
9/16. 

1378	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4800-7500

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
scuffed label

1379	 1 bottle	 per lot US$5000-7500

Clos des Lambrays Domaine des Lambrays 2002 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case

1380	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

ITALY

Sassicaia 2004 
Tuscany
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1381-1383

1381	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
1382	 12 bottles	
1383	 12 bottles	

CALIFORNIA

Opus One 

Opus One 2010 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases
Parcel: lots 1384-1386

1384	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4600
1385	 12 bottles	
1386	 12 bottles	

Opus One 2013 
Napa Valley
Lot 1387: original wood case
Lot 1388: two 6-pack original wood cases
"Beautifully full-bodied and extraordinarily elegant and 
pure, this is certainly one of their great achievements over 
the last 37 years. The wine has an exquisite finish and can 
be drunk now or cellared for 25-30 years...97." WA 12/16.

1387	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
1388	 12 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5000
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Lots 1375 & 1378
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 (LOTS 1389-1413)

Are you sitting down?  The jaw-dropping Bordeaux and Burgundies that Zachys is 
offering on behalf of our consignor--a good friend—are among the rarest and most 
important wines from a collection formed beginning in the 1970s.   The wines 
have been carefully stored since acquisition, and are almost without exception 
of superb appearance for age.  Provenance is excellent, a combination of direct 
from importer, retail, and auction.   Some of the most interesting details regarding 
provenance: bottles of Latour a Pomerol 1961 purchased by the consignor’s father 
from John Walker in San Francisco in the 1960s; bottles of Richebourg Jayer 
1978 imported by Martine’s from a full case purchased from Greenblatt’s in Los 
Angeles in the 1980s (the store received two cases to sell), some stickered with the 
original price of $87.00, magnums of La Tâche 1985 stickered with their original 
retail price of $428.00, and a magnum of 1971 Romanée-Conti, from an original 
wooden case purchased by a close friend of the consignor over thirty years ago.   
Nowadays the rarest of these wines exist only in our memories or dreams, and it 
is almost surreal to see such fine examples emerge from a long hibernation in a 
cellar, alive and well.

MAGNIFICENT RARITIES: 
TROPHY BOTTLES  

from a Long Established West Coast Collection
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BORDEAUX

Pétrus 1952 
Pomerol
just below top shoulder, importer tag adhered to torn and 
lightly wine-stained label

1389	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$5000-7500

Château Latour 1959 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, heav-
ily damp-stained labels, one nicked label, one torn label, 
lightly oxidized capsules
"Very expressive and nuanced...This is a spectacular 
bottle..." SF.

1390	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3200-4800

Château Ausone 1982 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
bottom neck, damp-stained label, slightly depressed cork, 
signs of old seepage
“This wine was a true surprise. It had a wonderful winter-
green and gravelly nose with tremendous elegance and 
vibrant acidity all the way through...It was one attendee's 
wine of the night and in the top for everyone...” SF.

1391	 1 double magnum (3L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Château Cheval Blanc 1982 
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
damp-stained original wood case
bottom neck or better, four damp-stained labels, three 
heavily bin-soiled labels, two lightly damp-stained labels 
"Red fruits dominant on nose and very luscious on the pal-
ate. The wine is soft and plush, but lots of velvety red fruit 
throughout..." SF.

1392	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$8000-12,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
just below top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, slightly 
depressed cork, signs of old seepage
"It was subdued and quiet...Tobacco and dark fruit notes 
on the palate, but slow to open..." SF.

1393	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$22,000-32,000

Château Palmer 1959 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
just below top shoulder, lightly scuffed label, lightly oxi-
dized and torn capsule
"...an impressive Palmer that will continue to cruise along 
its decade-spanning drinking plateau for a number of 
years...95." WA 5/16. 

1394	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1100-1600

Lot 1393
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Lots 1401 & 1402
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Château Latour a Pomerol 1961 
Pomerol
one top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, importer 
tags adhered to damp-stained and scuffed labels, one 
depressed cork, one lightly oxidized capsule

1395	 2 bottles	 per lot US$14,000-20,000

Château Trotanoy 1961 
Pomerol
Lot 1396: just below top shoulder, importer tag adhered to 
bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label
Lot 1397: bottom neck, importer tag adhered to bin-soiled 
and lightly torn label

1396	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000
1397	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$6500-9500

Château Lafleur 1982 
Pomerol
two top shoulder, one just below top shoulder, glue-stained 
labels, one lightly scuffed label, one slightly depressed cork
"The palate just delivers everything you could wish for in 
a mature Pomerol. There is that perfect acidity, astonishing 
symmetrical structure, the energy and panache, the insis-
tent grip towards the finish and the otherworldly long fin-
ish. The last five words of the note I jot down at the time is 
"As good as it gets". Sums it up really...100." NM 11/18. 

1398	 3 bottles	 per lot US$9000-14,000

Château d´Yquem 1976 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
bottom neck, tissue adhered to glue-stained and scuffed 
label, oxidized capsule
"The palate is underpinned by nigh on perfect acidity with 
orange rind, mango, crème brûlée and minerals. As it fans 
out towards the finish, there is a tang of Seville orange 
marmalade...96." WA 6/16.

1399	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$900-1400

1400	 NO LOT

BURGUNDY

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1971 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
3.5cm, scuffed and lightly damp-stained label
"...this was positively explosive and delivered everything 
one would reasonably expect and more from a great, fully 
mature Burgundy...pure silk and velvet...consistently mar-
velous...95." BH 4/15.

1401	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$16,000-24,000

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1971 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
4.5cm, damp-stained, scuffed and lightly glue-stained label
"The rich, powerful and concentrated mouth coating 
flavors deliver superb complexity on the hugely long fin-
ish where the only nit is a hint of warmth. This is hold-
ing extremely well and particularly so in magnum for-
mat...96." BH 11/16. 

1402	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$19,000-30,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1971 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
4.5cm, bin-soiled and torn label, missing monopole tag, 
lightly torn capsule, magnum #51

1403	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$32,000-50,000
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Richebourg Henri Jayer 1978 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 1404: 2cm or better, lightly bin-soiled labels, one cut 
capsule reveals fully branded partially corroded cork
Lot 1405: one 2.5cm, one 4cm, one lightly scuffed label, 
one scuffed label, one slightly depressed cork

1404	 2 bottles	 per lot US$30,000-44,000
1405	 2 bottles	 per lot US$30,000-44,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3cm, one 4.5cm, one damp-stained label, scuffed 
labels, one slightly depressed cork
"A great wine, and an obvious cellar trophy...The very long 
expansive finish was accented by back-of-palate aromas of 
dried plums and apricots. Outstanding." FH.

1406	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$18,000-28,000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm or better, one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly 
damp-stained label, two lightly scuffed labels

1407	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one damp-stained label, two lightly damp-stained labels, 
lightly scuffed labels, one lightly wine-stained vintage tag, 
two lightly oxidized capsules, one with signs of old seep-
age

1408	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$22,000-32,000

Lots 1404 & 1405
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La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case banded prior to inspection
0.5cm
"...they are beautifully well-integrated, indeed the word 
seamless comes to mind. This is almost certainly des-
tined to become one of the all-time great vintages of La 
Tâche...99." BH 4/17.

1409	 6 bottles	 per lot US$24,000-38,000

Musigny JF Mugnier 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly marked label, one 
lightly nicked label, one marked label, one nicked label
"As one would expect from this vintage it was very struc-
tured and concentrated..." SF.

1410	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4600-7000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2009 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1411	 3 bottles	 per lot US$38,000-60,000

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2010 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
banded original wood case

1412	 3 bottles	 per lot US$40,000-60,000

CALIFORNIA

Sine Qua Non Queen of Spades 1994 
Santa Barbara
scuffed labels, signs of old seepage

1413	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4400-6500

Lot 1406
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BURGUNDY

Maison Leroy

Mazis-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1962 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2.5cm, torn capsule

1415	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-2000

Echézeaux Maison Leroy 1964 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm or better, scuffed labels

1416	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Grands Echézeaux Maison Leroy 1964 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2cm, one 2.5cm, one 3cm, one lightly scuffed label, 
two scuffed labels, different importers

1417	 3 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Chapelle-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1966 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 2cm or better, one 2.5cm, lightly scuffed labels, one 
nicked label

1418	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Echézeaux Maison Leroy 1966 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed labels

1419	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Musigny Maison Leroy 1969 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm, lightly bin-soiled and scuffed label
"Bricked through. A kaleidoscopically broad and wonder-
fully elegant nose...superb depth continues on the gor-
geously textured and intensely mineral-driven flavors...This 
is no longer a powerful wine, indeed there are elements of 
delicacy to it, but it is a study in Zen-like harmony...96." 
BH 4/16.

1420	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3400-5000

LA TÂCHE 1996 FROM A NEW YORK COLLECTOR (LOT 1414)	

The following bottles were part of a 6-pack wooden case purchased on release in the late 1990s. These bottles have been stored in a 
EuroCave since their acquisition and have remained untouched in perfect condition since then.

BURGUNDY

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly nicked labels, two lightly scuffed labels
"On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied and complex, 
with lovely focus and balance, ripe, well-integrated tan-
nins, tangy acids and excellent grip on the very, very long, 
vibrant and promising finish...95+." JBG 9/18. 

1414	 5 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-24,000

AN INCREDIBLE COLLECTION OF BURGUNDY AND RARE CHAMPAGNE (LOTS 1415-1443)

From a longtime friend of Zachys and a consignor in nearly all of our auctions comes this offering of mature Burgundy and rare 
Champagne. This consignment offers the opportunity to pick up many of the mid’-60s Maison Leroy grands crus—often seen 
piecemeal but never altogether like this. This offering also features the only 100-point Hospices de Beaune wine ever made: the 
1985 Mazis-Chambertin. The consignor knows his white Burgundy and Champagne, too, and no consignment of his would be 
complete without DRC Montrachet and ‘60s and ‘70s Krug and Dom P!
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Echézeaux Maison Leroy 1971 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm or better, lightly scuffed labels, one damp-stained 
label

1421	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200

Chambertin Maison Leroy 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm or better, scuffed labels, one lightly torn label

1422	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3400-4800

Mazis-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, scuffed and lightly torn label
"There is exceptionally good richness to the full-bodied 
and overtly powerful flavors that display the same fantastic 
complexity as the nose, all wrapped in a hugely long fin-
ish where there is still a firm but not hard core of support-
ing tannins...96." BH 9/14. 

1423	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Ruchottes-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 1cm, one 2cm, lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
scuffed label
"Perfectly mature, lovely autumnal cherry...Excellent." FH.

1424	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine Leroy 1993 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm, lightly scuffed label, wine-stained vintage tag, signs 
of old seepage, only 869 bottles produced

1425	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2800-4600

Mazis-Chambertin Hospices de Beaune  
Cuvée Madelaine Collignon Maison Leroy 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, nicked label
"Aromas of fig and Fig Newton, slightly overripe, viscous, 
big wine...Excellent." FH.

1426	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2200-3200

Richebourg Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1.5cm, lightly scuffed label

1427	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-2600

Lot 1425



76 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 1989 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
2cm, marked and lightly damp-stained label, slightly pro-
truded cork

1428	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1800-2800

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1985 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
2cm, lightly bin-soiled label, oxidized capsule

1429	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4600-7000

Corton-Charlemagne Coche-Dury 1988 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
2cm, lightly scuffed label, slightly depressed cork

1430	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3000-4600

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1988 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
2.5cm, lightly scuffed label
"...incredibly bright and focused today...energetic, tense 
and tightly wound...97." AG 11/15.

1431	 1 bottle	 per lot US$3800-5500

Fine Bourgogne Domaine de La Romanée-Conti 1979 
Burgundy
1cm below wax, 42% abv, bottled on June 1, 1999

1432	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1900

CHAMPAGNE

Dom Pérignon Oenothèque 1962 
Champagne
into foil, lightly scuffed label, disgorged in 2002

1433	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Krug Collection 1971 
Champagne
original wood case
into foil, bottle #176

1434	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Philipponnat Clos des Goisses 1973 
Champagne
original coffret
1cm below foil 

1435	 1 bottle	 per lot US$800-1200

Krug Collection 1979 
Champagne
original wood case
into foil

1436	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Françaises Blanc de Noirs 1985 
Champagne
into foil, scuffed label

1437	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

Philipponnat Clos des Goisses 1989 
Champagne
two 3.5cm below short foil, one 4cm below short foil, dis-
gorged in October 2003

1438	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Jacques Selosse Blanc de Blancs 1990 
Champagne
2cm below short foil, nicked and scuffed label

1439	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-2000

Krug 1996 
Champagne
individual original coffrets in two 6-pack original cartons

1440	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Philipponnat Clos des Goisses 1996 
Champagne
disgorged in April 2008
"Fabulously rich and fresh aromas of toast and sugared 
grapefruit. Lively, rich, and refined. Outstanding." FH 5/18.

1441	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1800-3200

Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Françaises Blanc de Noirs 1998 
Champagne
individual original wood cases

1442	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bollinger Vieilles Vignes Françaises Blanc de Noirs 

•	1982	 (1)	
	 into foil, Provenance: Sotheby's, "Don Stott"

•	1986	 (1)	
	 into foil, scuffed label

•	1999	 (1)
1443	 above 3 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000
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BURGUNDY

Jean-Marie Fourrier

Chambertin Vieille Vigne Jean-Marie Fourrier 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
"...deep, full-bodied, pure and nascently complex, with 
bottomless depth at the core, suave tannins, excellent 
focus and a very, very long, focused and tangy fin-
ish...96+." JBG 12/14.

1446	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2400-3600
1447	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$1500-2200

Chambolle-Musigny Les Amoureuses Vieille Vigne  
Jean-Marie Fourrier 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
"On the palate the wine is pure, full-bodied and an utterly 
complete rendition of this magical terroir, with a sappy 
core of fruit, great transparency, fine-grained tannins and 
a very, very long, refined and utterly suave finish. This will 
be very velvety in the fullness of time...96." JBG 12/14.

1448	 1 methuselah (6L)	 per lot US$3400-5500

Griotte-Chambertin Vieille Vigne Domaine Fourrier 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
"On the palate the wine is full-bodied, focused and still 
very much a puppy, with a sappy core of fruit, brilliant 
transparency, seamless tannins and a very, very long, tangy 
and utterly refined finish...96+." JBG 12/14.

1449	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3200-5000

FOUR BOTTLES OF COCHE-DURY FROM THE EXCELLENT 1996 VINTAGE (LOTS 1444-1445)

Removed from professional wine storage. 

BURGUNDY

Meursault Les Rougeots Coche-Dury 1996 
Côte de Beaune

1444	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Puligny-Montrachet Enseignères Coche-Dury 1996 
Côte de Beaune

1445	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

WINES DIRECT FROM DOMAINE FOURRIER (LOTS 1446-1449)

The wines in this offering, including the famed Griotte-Chambertin, come to Zachys directly from Fourrier. These large formats 
grands and premiers crus are rare as hens’ teeth and perfect for the cellar.
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THE 

ALPINE
COLLECTION CONTINUES

 (LOTS 1450-1463)

For anyone who missed out on the spectacular single owner 
offering from The Alpine Collection this past April, now is 
your chance to acquire a few of the gems from this incredible 
collection.  The top producers tick all of the boxes - Domaine 
de la Romanée-Conti, Leflaive, Ramonet, Bartolo Mascarello.  

Coming from a true connoisseur's cellar with impeccable 
provenance (having all been purchased on release) and stored 
in truly perfect conditions (hence the title "Alpine"), bidders 
can have full confidence in bidding on this collection.  These 
are lots to keep your paddles raised on for those looking to 
invest in the best of the best. 
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 2004 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly nicked label, one lightly torn label

1450	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Château d´Yquem 1976 
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
bottom neck or better, one with tissue paper adhered to 
label, one bin-soiled label, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly torn label, one lightly wine-stained label, two lightly 
corroded capsules, one slightly protruded cork, one with 
signs of old seepage
"The palate is underpinned by nigh on perfect acidity with 
orange rind, mango, crème brûlée and minerals. As it fans 
out towards the finish, there is a tang of Seville orange 
marmalade...96." WA 6/16.

1451	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2600-4000

BURGUNDY

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 

Grands Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1993 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2cm, one 2.5cm, one heavily torn label partially 
obscuring vintage with vintage confirmed on back, one 
damp-stained label, one heavily bin-soiled label, one lightly 
bin-soiled label, one lightly marked label

1452	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2011 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case missing lid
"...extremely focused, velvety smooth in the mouth...
beguiling femininity that will seduce at ten paces. It is 
extremely long in the mouth...Divine...95." WA 2/14.

1453	 6 bottles	 per lot US$15,000-24,000

La Tâche Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...very complex and beautifully balanced. Perfect acidity, 
surfeit with tension...crescendos to a pixelated finish that 
has enormous persistence in the mouth. Stunning...96-98." 
WA 12/14.

1454	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2600-4000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2013 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The palate already has the florality and femininity of a 
Grand Cru, but with the backbone one might discern in a 
Richebourg. The finish is extraordinarily long...95-97." WA 
12/14.

1455	 3 bottles	 per lot US$4200-7000

Echézeaux Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

1456	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2200

Romanée-Conti Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 2015 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"The opulently textured, concentrated and equally min-
eral-driven flavors...all wrapped in a finish that lasted for 
seemingly several days as I had no trouble recalling it over 
the next 48 hours...99+." BH 1/18.

1457	 1 bottle	 per lot US$16,000-26,000

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 2014 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"On the palate the wine is deep, full-bodied and very 
energetic, with a sappy core, classic transparency and 
mineral drive, fine-grained tannins and lovely focus and 
grip on the long and perfectly balanced finish...96+." JBG 
12/15.

1458	 2 bottles	 per lot US$700-1100

Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Leflaive 2015 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one nicked label

1459	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Montrachet Domaine Jean-Claude Ramonet 2015 
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
"As I am wont to say when something is indisputably über-
fantastic, this is a 'wow' wine...98." BH 10/17.

1460	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1700-2800

CHAMPAGNE

Lanson Vintage Collection Brut 1988 
Champagne
into foil, one lightly wine-stained label

1461	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

ITALY

Barolo Cantina Bartolo Mascarello 1971 
Piedmont
3cm, bin-soiled label
"This is hardly difficult to drink today, but it is going to be 
better still with further bottle age!...96." JBG 11/18.

1462	 2 bottles	 per lot US$900-1300

Barolo Francia Giacomo Conterno 2012 
Piedmont
individual original wood cases
"Full to medium body with a compacted center palate. 
A tight ball of ripe, fine tannins. Minerals and hot stones 
underneath. Serious structure. No Monfortino was made 
so it's all here...98." JS 10/16.

1463	 4 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1100-1700
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BURGUNDY

Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret 1978 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2.5cm, bin-soiled and lightly torn label, signs of old seep-
age

1468	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1600-2400

Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret 1993 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two slightly depressed corks

1469	 7 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500

Grands Echézeaux René Engel 1996 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed labels

1470	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Clos de la Roche Vieilles Vignes Domaine Ponsot 1999 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
damp-stained labels, one slightly depressed cork

1471	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Nuits St Georges Clos de la Marechale JF Mugnier 2005 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original wood case

1472	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

A COLLECTOR’S SELECTED (LOTS 1464-1467)

Zachys is pleased to offer the following on behalf of an enthusiastic connoisseur.  These wines have been kept in temperature and 
humidity-controlled storage since their acquisition from reputable sources.

BURGUNDY

Echézeaux Henri Jayer for Georges Jayer 1985 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2.5cm, loose capsule reveals producer and vintage brand-
ed cork

1464	 1 bottle	 per lot US$4200-6500

Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes  
J Truchot-Martin 1988 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2.5cm, one 3cm
"The intensity of flavor here, without undue weight, is just 
stunning...95." JBG 1/15.

1465	 2 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Romanée-St-Vivant Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1990 
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm
"...ample and full-bodied, with a chassis of fine, melted 
tannins...enrobed in juicy, vibrant fruit that lingers through 
the long and penetrating finish...95." WA 1/18.

1466	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1900-3000

ITALY

Sassicaia 1985 
Tuscany
very top shoulder, lightly wine-stained label
"In truth, the 1985 Sassicaia does reveal a new perspective 
onto its perfection each time you have the fortune to taste 
it. I noticed a layer of bright almond-like sweetness that I 
don't recall tasting before. The wine seems to be getting 
younger, not older...100." WA 4/17. 

1467	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2200

REMARKABLE BURGUNDY, ITALY AND CHAMPAGNE FROM A DISTINGUISHED MEMBER  

OF THE WINE TRADE (LOTS 1498-1479)

This consignor has been an influential member of the wine trade for several decades. He has shown an amazing pallet and the 
ability to “discover” some amazing producers. The following lots are just a small sampling of his private collection. These rarities 
have near perfect provenance with many coming from the producers directly. Although all of these 12 lots are highlights themselves, 
incredible bottles such as Ruchottes-Chambertin Georges Mugneret 1978, Grands Echézeaux René Engel 1996 and several lots of 
Barolo Monfortino Giacomo Conterno still stand out. 
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CHAMPAGNE

Salon Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil 2002 
Champagne
one lightly scuffed label
"It’s full-bodied and dense but racy and agile with a light-
ness and freshness. It has a gloriously long finish. It chang-
es every moment in the glass, and has such clarity...99." 
JS 10/14.

1473	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

ITALY

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1997 
Piedmont
importer tag adhered to label
"The 1997 Barolo Riserva Monfortino is a much more 
sensual, giving wine. Sumptuous, bold and racy to the 
core, the 1997 is every bit as alluring as it has always 
been...98." AG 10/17.

1474	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 2000 
Piedmont
Lot 1476: original wood case
"The 2000 Monfortino is pure seduction...98." WA 5/14.

1475	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500
1476	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1400-2000

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2001 
Piedmont

1477	 8 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello Art Label 

•	2001	 (1)

•	2001	 magnum (1)
1478	 above 1 bottle &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1000-1500

Barolo Bartolo Mascarello 2009 
Piedmont
original carton

1479	 6 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1800-2800

Lot 1468
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    THE 
   GOLD RUSH 
       COLLECTION

PART II  

In May of this year, Zachys offered “The Gold Rush Collection,” 
one of the greatest offerings of California wine, and of Schrader in 
particular, ever brought to auction. This follow up offering is even 
more Schrader with perfect, unimpeachable provenance: direct from 
the winery. There is no finer opportunity to purchase high-scoring 
and rare California Cabernet.

(LOTS 1480-1534)
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CALIFORNIA

Schrader

Fred Schrader began his life as a vintner with one defining 
goal in mind, to create benchmark Cabernets from the 
best vineyards in the Napa Valley. Fifteen years later with 
seventeen 100-point scores under his belt from the likes of 
Robert Parker, The Wine Advocate and James Laube, The 
Wine Spectator, Schrader Cellars continues to define itself 
as one of the best producers of Cabernet in the history of 
American wine. Receiving more 100-point scores than any 
other winery in the history of American wine, 2016 marks 
a special year in the lifetime of Schrader Cellars.

The story of Schrader Cellars began in 2001 when Fred 
met Thomas Brown, a little known winemaker who moved 
to California by way of North Carolina. Thomas took the 
helm of winemaking for Schrader and he and Fred never 
looked back. Thomas’ methods of non-interventionist 
winemaking were a novel idea at the time throughout 
the valley. He believed in showing the true colors of a 
vineyard and when working with Beckstoffer To Kalon fruit 
he had access to nothing short of the best.

After a few years of working together, Fred and Thomas 
found themselves harvesting the incredibly concentrated 
fruit of the 2006 vintage. Fred looks back on this time 
with happiness as the 2006 vintage was the first 100-point 
scores that a Schrader wine received. The 2007 and 2008 
vintages brought with them another pair of 100-point 
scores for the Schrader CCS and Schrader Old Sparky. 
This was the first time in the 32-year history of The Wine 
Advocate that a wine received three consecutive 100-point 
scores for the same marque and Schrader did this with two 
of their wines.

Schrader Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2002 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1480-1482

1480	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
1481	 12 bottles	
1482	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2004 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1483 & 1484
"It is fresh, full-bodied, ripe and long and is already start-
ing to come into its late adolescence-meaning it can be 
drunk now or continue to be cellared for another 15-20 
years...99." WA 4/14.  

1483	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600
1484	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2005 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1486 & 1487
"This seems to be the most evolved and precocious of the 
five cuvées, and probably will be the one that most con-
sumers will prefer drinking today. However, don’t discount 
its aging potential, as it certainly has two decades left in 
it...96." WA 6/15.

1485	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000
1486	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000
1487	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2007 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original cartons
Parcel: lots 1488 & 1489

1488	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000
1489	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2008 
Napa Valley

1490	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200
1491	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4200

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2009 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1493 & 1494

1492	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400
1493	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200
1494	 12 bottles	



84 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2010 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1495-1497

1495	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2800-4400
1496	 12 bottles	
1497	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2011 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1498-1500

1498	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200
1499	 12 bottles	
1500	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1501-1503
"This wine seems slightly more expansive, shares the black 
ruby/purple color with all of it siblings, and has a boatload 
of crème de cassis, incense, licorice, graphite and vanilla 
along with plenty of spice box and forest floor...98." WA 
10/14. 

1501	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3200
1502	 12 bottles	
1503	 12 bottles	

Schrader RBS Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2013 
Napa Valley
Parcel: lots 1504-1506
"It hits the palate with a seamless integration of wood, 
tannin, acidity and alcohol and has tremendous opulence 
and palate presence in its full-bodied, long finish...98." 
WA 10/15.

1504	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
1505	 12 bottles	
1506	 12 bottles	

Schrader Assortment

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2006 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Parcel: lots 1507-1509

1507	 1 case	 per lot US$1300-1900
1508	 1 case	
1509	 1 case	

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2007 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon 

1510	 1 case	 per lot US$1800-2800

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2008 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Parcel: lots 1511-1513

1511	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000
1512	 1 case	
1513	 1 case	
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Lots 1495-1497
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Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2009 
Napa Valley
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Parcel: lots 1514 & 1515
Lots 1514 & 1515: original wood assortment case
Lot 1516: damaged original wood assortment case

1514	 1 case	 per lot US$1000-1500
1515	 1 case	
1516	 1 case	 per lot US$1000-1500

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon 
Parcel: lots 1517-1519

1517	 1 case	 per lot US$1500-2200
1518	 1 case	
1519	 1 case	

Schrader Six Pack Assortment 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon 
Parcel: lots 1520-1522

1520	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800
1521	 1 case	
1522	 1 case	

Schrader Six Pack Assortment 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, LPV 
Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, and T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon 
Parcel: lots 1523-1525

1523	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800
1524	 1 case	
1525	 1 case	

Schrader Six Pack Cellar Assortment 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon 
Parcel: lots 1526-1528

1526	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800
1527	 1 case	
1528	 1 case	

Schrader Six Pack Cellar Assortment 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Parcel: lots 1529-1531

1529	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000
1530	 1 case	
1531	 1 case	

Schrader Six Pack Cellar Assortment 2016 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon Cabernet Sauvignon, 
CCS Cabernet Sauvignon, GIII Cabernet Sauvignon, 
LPV Cabernet Sauvignon, RBS Cabernet Sauvignon, T6 
Cabernet Sauvignon
Parcel: lots 1532-1534

1532	 1 case	 per lot US$1500-2200
1533	 1 case	
1534	 1 case	
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 2000 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one lightly bin-soiled label, two different importers
"Despite the density and heft, there's glorious length and 
finesse too, with alluring black tea, smoldering charcoal 
and warm paving stone notes just starting to emerge. 
Awesome wine...98." WS 2016.

1535	 5 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Château Palmer 2005 
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
two nicked labels, Mahler-Besse
"...long, multi-dimensional and textured. This wonder-
fully pure, stunning wine once again performs as a First 
Growth...98." WA 6/15.

1536	 10 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2005 
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé

1537	 22 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

ITALY

Sassicaia 1985 
Tuscany
original wood case
top shoulder, lightly oxidized capsule
"In truth, the 1985 Sassicaia does reveal a new perspective 
onto its perfection each time you have the fortune to taste 
it. I noticed a layer of bright almond-like sweetness that I 
don't recall tasting before. The wine seems to be getting 
younger, not older...100." WA 4/17. 

1538	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1400-2200

SPAIN

Vega Sicilia Único 1962 
Ribera del Duero
original wood case
bottom neck

1539	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate, owned by Bill Harlan, is a luxury, world-
class, Cabernet Sauvignon-based wine produced from 
a steep, terraced vineyard on the western side of Napa 
Valley, high above Napa’s famous Martha’s Vineyard. 
Approximately twenty-four acres are in vine and the yields 
to date have been very low. Bill Harlan, better-known as 
one of the principals of Merryvale Vineyards...has only 
one objective: to produce one of the greatest red wines of 
California.

The wines are a blend of approximately two-thirds 
Cabernet Sauvignon and the remainder Cabernet Franc 
and Merlot. Bob Levy, Merryvale’s winemaker and Michel 
Rolland, the well-known Bordeaux oenologist, are the 
architects behind these exceptional efforts. Stylistically the 
wines are the Napa Valley equivalent of a hypothetical La 
Mission Haut-Brion/Cheval Blanc blend. They are rich, 
powerful wines with unmistakable elegance, complexity, 
and purity.

Robert Parker, "The Wine Advocate"

Harlan Estate The Maiden 2006 
Napa Valley
one 6-pack original wood case

1540	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Harlan Estate 2008 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1541	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

PRISTINE CABERNET SAUVIGNON FROM THE OLD AND NEW WORLDS (LOTS 1535-1567)

Sine Qua Non, Harlan, Colgin, Promontory, Dana Estates and more: wines from the wineries that solidified the modern reputation 
of the state of California. These wines are all in this offering, in quantity, and direct from the mailing list. For those that are old-
world-inclined, 1962 Único, 1985 Sassicaia, and 2000 Lafite are just a few of the iconic wines from the best vintages included in 
this offering. All the wines in this offering were stored in professional wine storage. 
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Lots 1542 & 1543
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Harlan Estate 2009 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

1542	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Harlan Estate 2010 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Powerful, dense and exotically ripe...dazzles with mag-
nificent intensity...100." AG 9/17.

1543	 12 bottles	 per lot US$7000-11,000

Harlan Estate 2011 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1544	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3800

Harlan Estate 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Vivid and captivating from the very first taste...stunningly 
beautiful delineated wine that represents the height of total 
finesse...98." AG 12/14.

1545	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

Harlan Estate 2013 
Napa Valley
Lot 1546: original wood case
Lot 1547: individual original wood cases
"...the 2013 Harlan Estate is one of their all-time greats...
opulent, but also structured, pure and incredibly long 
(well past a minute aftertaste)...100." WA 10/16. 

1546	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4200-7000
1547	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$3000-4600

Scarecrow

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"The wine’s gravelly minerality and spectacular opulence 
and density make it an instant classic...98." WA 10/14.

1548	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"It is dense, full-bodied, prodigiously rich, massive in 
intensity, yet relatively light on its feet. This great ballerina 
of a wine has extraordinary ripeness but pulls back from 
the edge before going over the top...100." WA 12/15.

1549	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"...an enormously concentrated wine with fabulous purity, 
a skyscraper-like mid-palate and texture, a length of nearly 
a minute, and stunning flavors, with flawless integration 
of acidity, tannin, wood and alcohol. This is a great, great 
wine...100." WA 12/16. 

1550	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2009	 (2)	
	 includes 3-pack original wood case

•	2011	 (4)	
	 one 3-pack original wood case

1551	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
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Sine Qua Non

Sine Qua Non Just For The Love Of It Syrah 2002 
Central Coast
lightly scuffed labels

1552	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Sine Qua Non Eleven Confessions  
Inaugural Syrah 2003 
California

1553	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Sine Qua Non The 17Th Nail In My Cranium  
Eleven Confessions Vineyard Syrah 2005 
Ventura
one lightly scuffed label

1554	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Opus One 2006 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1555	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2009 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases

1556	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Promontory 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1557	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2010 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases

1558	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Promontory 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1559	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Bryant Family Vineyard Bettina Bryant  
Proprietary Blend 2012 
Napa Valley
"Full-bodied and opulent with impeccable balance as well 
as purity, this wine is already hard to resist because of its 
surprising complexity and poise. Drink it over the next 
15-20 years...96." WA 12/14.

1560	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
"Full body and very fine tannins, elegant and refined. It 
goes on for minutes. Breathtaking. Burgundian in unique-
ness and texture. Perfect now...99." JS 7/15.

1561	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Colgin IX Estate Napa Valley Red 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Simply loaded, but with pristine harmony and equilib-
rium, this is a sensational tour de force and a great tribute 
to this spectacular hillside site...99." WA 10/15.

1562	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2012 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
"...surprisingly deep and powerful in this vintage...dark 
and brooding, with tons of intensity to match its massive, 
virile personality...a special wine that much is clear...98+." 
AG 10/15.

1563	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Promontory
original wood case

•	2009	 magnum (1)

•	2010	 magnum (1)
1564	 above 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1800-2600

Dana Estates Lotus Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2009	 (3)

•	2011	 (3)

•	2012	 (3)
1565	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3400

Dana Estates Helms Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2011	 (3)

•	2012	 (3)
1566	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Dana Estates Hershey Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2011	 (3)

•	2012	 (3)
1567	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-12,000
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CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate 2006 
Napa Valley
one 3-pack original wood case

1568	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Harlan Estate 2007 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"...fabulous. Explosive and dense, with tremendous persis-
tence...98." AG 9/17.

1569	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Harlan Estate 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1570	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Harlan Estate 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Powerful, dense and exotically ripe...dazzles with mag-
nificent intensity...100." AG 9/17.

1571	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Harlan Estate 2011 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1572	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Harlan Estate 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Vivid and captivating from the very first taste...stunningly 
beautiful delineated wine that represents the height of total 
finesse...98." AG 12/14.

1573	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Harlan Estate The Maiden
original wood case

•	2003	 (3)

•	2004	 (3)

•	2005	 (3)
1574	 above 9 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Harlan Estate The Maiden
original wood case

•	2006	 (3)

•	2007	 (3)

•	2008	 (3)

•	2010	 (3)
1575	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

THE CALIFORNIA COLLECTION (LOTS 1568-1606)

This is a stunning collection of some of the best wines that California has to offer! There are selections from the extraordinary 
vintage of 2007, including Harlan Estate and Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon! With numerous 100-point wines at every turn of this 
collection, it is sure to be the perfect stop for any collector wanting to fill their cellar with some true California gems. These were 
purchased on release and then stored in a temperature-controlled home cellar!
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Scarecrow

The heart and soul of the Scarecrow Cuvée dates back to 
the late nineteenth century. Born in 1895, J.J. Cohn rose 
from poverty in Harlem, New York to become the Chief of 
Production of MGM Studios in California. Cohn purchased 
a 180-acre estate in Rutherford in the Napa Valley as 
a retreat for his family. His estate bordered that of the 
legendary winemaker of Inglenook, Gustave Niebaum. In 
1945, Niebaum convinced Cohn to plant eighty acres of 
Cabernet Sauvignon that he promised to purchase. This 
would become the base for the distinguished Inglenook 
Cabernet Sauvignons of the post-war era. It is important to 
note that these “Old Vines” that are now the hallmark of 
Scarecrow are still on their original rootstock planted in 
1945, unlike most of the grafted rootstock found in Napa 
that was struck by phylloxera - possibly paying tribute to 
J.J. Cohn himself who lived to be 100 years old. Paying 
homage to his grandfather who during his time at MGM 
was instrumental in the making of film classics such as The 
Wizard of Oz, Bret Lopez honors J.J. Cohn with the wine 
that is Scarecrow.

Jamie Pollack

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2003 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1576	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2004 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"...perfect balance/equilibrium, stunning purity, lots of 
creme de cassis, minerality and floral notes, a persistent 
finish, and a staggering personality that is a sign of singu-
larity as well as greatnesss...99." WA 4/14. 

1577	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2005 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"This is just a great terroir, great winemaking, and the 
results are profound. It seems to be drinkable now, but 
is capable of at least another 10-20 years of full-throttle 
pleasure. This is a superstar and a remarkable effort. 
Bravo!...98." WA 6/15.

1578	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2006 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1579	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2007 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1580	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1581	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1582	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"The wine’s gravelly minerality and spectacular opulence 
and density make it an instant classic...98." WA 10/14.

1583	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800
1584	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2013 
Napa Valley
one damaged 3-pack original wood case, one 3-pack origi-
nal wood case
"It is dense, full-bodied, prodigiously rich, massive in 
intensity, yet relatively light on its feet. This great ballerina 
of a wine has extraordinary ripeness but pulls back from 
the edge before going over the top...100." WA 12/15.

1585	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"...an enormously concentrated wine with fabulous purity, 
a skyscraper-like mid-palate and texture, a length of nearly 
a minute, and stunning flavors, with flawless integration 
of acidity, tannin, wood and alcohol. This is a great, great 
wine...100." WA 12/16. 

1586	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400
1587	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800
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Lot 1580
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Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Make no mistake, it is full-bodied and decadently power-
ful, but with a myriad of aromatic nuances, finishing long, 
layered and boldly perfumed...99." WA 10/17.

1588	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000
1589	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2016 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"The palate is full-bodied and super concentrated yet pos-
sesses great energy with vibrant red and black fruits and 
loads of mineral accents, framed by very ripe, super fine-
grained tannins and fantastic freshness, finishing very long 
with the most incredible perfume. Hedonistically, undeni-
ably and deliciously perfect...100." WA 10/18.

1590	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2008	 (3)

•	2011	 (3)
1591	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Scarecrow M. Etain Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2008	 (4)	
	 two 2-pack original wood cases

•	2009	 (2)	
	 slightly depressed corks, original wood case

•	2010	 (2)	
	 original wood case

•	2011	 (2)	
	 original wood case

•	2012	 (5)

	 one slightly depressed cork, one 2-pack original wood 		
	 case

•	2013	 (2)	
	 original wood case

•	2014	 (2)	
	 original wood case

1592	 above 19 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Bond Assortment 5-Pack 2007 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Melbury, Pluribus, Quella, St Eden, Vecina 

1593	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2007 
Napa Valley

1594	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1000-1500

Hundred Acre Ark Cabernet Sauvignon 2008 
Napa Valley
includes one 3-pack original wood case, one 3-pack origi-
nal wood case

1595	 5 bottles	 per lot US$1110-1600

Promontory 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1596	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bond Assortment 5-Pack 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Melbury, Pluribus, Quella, St Eden, Vecina 

1597	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800

Hundred Acre Few and Far Between  
Cabernet Sauvignon 2010 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
"Full-bodied and built like a brick house with tons of mus-
cular black fruits, it has an amazingly firm yet approach-
able, finely grained structure with fantastic freshness, fin-
ishing with epic length and depth...98+." WA 12/18. 

1598	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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Bond Assortment 5-Pack 
original wood assortment case
one bottle Melbury, Pluribus, Quella, St Eden, Vecina, 

•	2008	 case (1)

•	2009	 case (1)
1599	 above 2 cases	 per lot US$1800-2800

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon

•	2009	 (4)	
	 includes 6-pack original wood case

•	2010	 (3)	
	 original wood case

1600	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1700

Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon 
original wood case

•	Napa Deep Time 2009	 (2)

•	Precious 2009	 (2)

•	Kayli Morgan Vineyard Napa 2011	 (6)
1601	 above 10 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

Promontory
original wood case

•	2010	 (3)

•	2011	 (3)
1602	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Bond Assortment 5-Pack
original wood assortment case
one bottle Melbury, Pluribus, Quella, St Eden, Vecina

•	2011	 case (1)

•	2012	 case (1)
1603	 above 2 cases	 per lot US$2200-3400

Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	Ark	 (3)

•	Wraith	 (3)
1604	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2800

Hundred Acre Few and Far Between Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2013	 (3)

•	2014	 (3)
1605	 above 6 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

ITALY

Amarone della Valpolicella Dal Forno Romano

•	1994	 magnum (1)	
	 cracked wax capsule, slightly protruded cork

•	1999	 (2)	
	 one lightly scuffed label

•	2006	 (1)	
	 lightly scuffed label

•	2009	 (5)	
	 two lightly scuffed labels

1606	 above 8 bottles &
	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3000
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CALIFORNIA

Screaming Eagle

It’s rare. It’s expensive. And there’s a mystique about it. 
But Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon is no pretender. 
It’s the real thing, and it deserves to be considered among 
Napa Valley’s prestige wines...

You can’t make wine this magnificent without fabulous 
grapes, and Screaming Eagle clearly comes from a 
spectacular vineyard…on the east side of Oakville, near 
the Oakville Crossroad…While ripening Cabernet (and 
smaller amounts of Merlot and Cabernet Franc) is routinely 
easy in this area, one of the trademarks of Oakville 
Cabernet is that the wines often display an herbal quality 
that manifests itself in a variety of subtleties, including 
hints of anise, sage, dusty berry, cedar and occasionally 
a whiff of new leather and tar. You find these shades of 
herb in Cabernets like Heitz Martha’s Vineyard (grown 
on the west side of Oakville), with its signature minty 
currant personality, or Groth, which is one of the cooler 
sites on the valley floor. Screaming Eagle captures the 
best of all these elements. It also epitomizes exquisite 
balance, managing both to be enormously complex and 
concentrated, yet elegantly styled, with a smooth, polished 
texture.

James Laube, “Wine Spectator”, November 3, 2005

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2009 
Napa Valley

1607	 1 bottle	 per lot US$2000-3000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2010 
Napa Valley

1608	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4800-7500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2011 
Napa Valley

1609	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
"What complexity. Precision and decadence plus layers of 
sexy fruit. A new benchmark for Napa Valley. This is the 
new legend...100." JS 7/15.

1610	 3 bottles	 per lot US$7000-11,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2013 
Napa Valley
"It lasts for minutes on the finish. The classicism in this 
wine is second to none. Incredible subtlety. Lovely auster-
ity. Beauty in simplicity...100." JS 1/16.

1611	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 
Napa Valley
"It grows on the palate with an extremely long finish that 
goes on for minutes...Purity and essence to this. Feminine 
yet wild and unpredictable...99." JS 1/17.

1612	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2015 
Napa Valley
"...signature elegance and finesse, it’s the incredibly fine, 
oh-so-pixelated tannins that help to define the signature 
of this vineyard...a very sensuous, pensive style...98-100." 
WA 10/17.

1613	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2016 
Napa Valley

1614	 2 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

A SCREAMING EAGLE VERTICAL (LOTS 1607-1614) 

Need we say more? This offering offers the opportunity for the tasting of a lifetime: a vertical of Screamer, 2009-2016. Stored and 
sourced perfectly.
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CALIFORNIA

Harlan Estate

Harlan Estate 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Vivid and captivating from the very first taste...stunningly 
beautiful delineated wine that represents the height of total 
finesse...98." AG 12/14.

1616	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Harlan Estate 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"It is probably closest in personality and overall character 
to the compelling 2001, which is still a youthful wine at 
age 15. Drink it over the next 50+ years...100." WA 10/16.

1617	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Harlan Estate 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Time in the glass brings out a compelling interplay of 
beautifully layered fruit and lifted aromatics. The 2014 is 
one of the most understated yet energetic young vintages 
of Harlan Estate I can remember tasting...98." AG 3/18.

1618	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Harlan Estate 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Full body and defined levels of fruit and tannins too. Love 
the brightness and texture. An excellent finish...99." JS 
5/18.

1619	 3 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3400

Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Make no mistake, it is full-bodied and decadently power-
ful, but with a myriad of aromatic nuances, finishing long, 
layered and boldly perfumed...99." WA 10/17.

1620	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

SCREAMING EAGLE (LOT 1615)

This concise offering of Screaming Eagle 2016 is from a longtime consignor with Zachys. The bottles are in perfect condition and 
have been kept in temperature-controlled storage.

CALIFORNIA

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2016 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1615	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

CALIFORNIA AND SCREAMER ON RELEASE (LOTS 1616-1633)

From a collector on the East Coast comes concise collection of Screaming Eagle and Harlan. All of the wines in this offering 
were purchased directly from the Harlan and Screaming Eagle’s mailing lists and were shipped directly to temperature-controlled 
professional wine storage until removal by Zachys for this auction.
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Lot 1621
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Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2007 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"This 2007 truly shows the personality of Screaming Eagle 
at its best. It is approachable now, still possessing plenty of 
primary fruit with those tertiary layers beginning to unfurl 
and therefore it cannot fail to impress even at this youthful 
stage...100." WA 8/18. 

1621	 3 bottles	 per lot US$8500-13,000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2008 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1622	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6500-9500

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1623	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1624	 3 bottles	 per lot US$7000-11,000

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1625	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2011 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1626	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"What complexity. Precision and decadence plus layers of 
sexy fruit. A new benchmark for Napa Valley. This is the 
new legend...100." JS 7/15.

1627	 3 bottles	 per lot US$7000-11,000

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"It possesses full-bodied, silky flavors, and a finish that 
lasts 50+ seconds. It can be drunk now, but should evolve 
effortlessly for 12-15+ years...96." WA 10/14.

1628	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1900-3000

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"It lasts for minutes on the finish. The classicism in this 
wine is second to none. Incredible subtlety. Lovely auster-
ity. Beauty in simplicity...100." JS 1/16.

1629	 3 bottles	 per lot US$6000-9500

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Unctuous and deep to the core, the 2013 possesses mag-
nificent concentration to match its spherical texture...What 
a gorgeous wine the 2013 is shaping up to be. This is a 
total knock-out from the team at Screaming Eagle...95." 
AG 10/15.

1630	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"It grows on the palate with an extremely long finish that 
goes on for minutes...Purity and essence to this. Feminine 
yet wild and unpredictable...99." JS 1/17.

1631	 3 bottles	 per lot US$5500-9000

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Napa Valley Red 2014 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1632	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2200-3600

Screaming Eagle Second Flight Assortment 2006-2009  
8 bottles 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
two bottles 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 

1633	 1 case	 per lot US$2800-4200
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 2001 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case with damaged lid
"I admire the cohesiveness and crescendo of the 2001 
Lafite-Rothschild. It should give drinkers 20 or 30 years of 
drinking pleasure...97." NM 7/18.

1634	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$4000-6000

Château Clos L´Eglise 2000 
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases

1635	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Château Gruaud-Larose 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
one lightly scuffed label

1636	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1100-1600

Château Léoville Barton 2000 
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"Take textbook St-Julien...then dial it up a notch. This has 
terrific energy to offset the admirable depth and length, 
and hasn't even started a second phase yet. One of the 
stars of the vintage...96." WS 12/15.

1637	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000

Château Lynch-Bages 2000 
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
original wood case

1638	 1 imperial (6L)	 per lot US$1400-2000

Château Montrose 2000 
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
"The 2000 is a true standout, even though it’s relative 
youth. Decant and enjoy over an evening with friends, you 
will not be disappointed!" KB.

1639	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

CALIFORNIA

Araujo Estate

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1991 
Napa Valley

1640	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1992 
Napa Valley

1641	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1993 
Napa Valley

1642	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1994 
Napa Valley
one nicked label

1643	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1995 
Napa Valley

1644	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1996 
Napa Valley

1645	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2400

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Napa Valley

1646	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Araujo Estate Eisele Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1998 
Napa Valley
two nicked labels

1647	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

THE CELLAR OF AN INDUSTRY INSIDER (LOTS 1634-1660) 

This collector was a member of the wine trade for many years. During this time he amassed a collection of some of his favorite 
bottles form the best possible sources. As you can see from the below 30+ lot offering his wine tastes were concentrated around 
Bordeaux and California with some of the best names included. These wines have been stored in a perfectly controlled home cellar.    
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Lots 1644 & 1658
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Joseph Phelps

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 1995 
Napa Valley
three lightly scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels

1648	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Backus Vineyard  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Napa Valley
one lightly torn label

1649	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 1997 
Napa Valley

1650	 9 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2002 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1651	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 2007 
Napa Valley

1652	 2 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1600-2400

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 
original wood case

•	2004	 (6)

•	2006	 (6)
1653	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia 
original wood case

•	2007	 (6)

•	2008	 (6)
1654	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600

Joseph Phelps Vineyards Insignia
original wood case

•	2009	 (6)

•	2010	 (6)
1655	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1995 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

1656	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 1995 
Santa Cruz Mountains
one 6-pack original wood case
"On the palate, the 1995 is full-bodied, deep and super 
concentrated, with its powerful core of fruit framed by 
melting tannins and underpinned by tangy acids, conclud-
ing with a long and distinctly stony finish...95." WA 5/18. 

1657	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1300-2000

Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Napa Valley

1658	 2 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Caymus Vineyards Special Selection  
Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases

1659	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2200

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 1997 
Santa Cruz Mountains
two 6-pack original wood cases

1660	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000
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CALIFORNIA

Opus One 2007 
Napa Valley

1661	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2009 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases

1662	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Harlan Estate 2009 
Napa Valley
original wood case

1663	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Harlan Estate 2010 
Napa Valley
original wood case
"Powerful, dense and exotically ripe...dazzles with mag-
nificent intensity...100." AG 9/17.

1664	 3 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2011 
Napa Valley

1665	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Bond Assortment 5-Pack 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Melbury, Pluribus, Quella, St Eden, Vecina 
Parcel: lots 1666 & 1667

1666	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000
1667	 1 case	

Bryant Family Vineyard Cabernet Sauvignon 2012 
Napa Valley
"Full body and very fine tannins, elegant and refined. It 
goes on for minutes. Breathtaking. Burgundian in unique-
ness and texture. Perfect now...99." JS 7/15.

1668	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Continuum by Mondavi Napa 2012 
Napa Valley
two 6-pack original wood cases
"There's clarity and vivacity to this wine with dark fruits, 
dark chocolate and a mineral undertone. Full body, firm 
tannins and a long, flavorful finish. Powerful and long yet 
balanced and bright. Drink or hold...96." JS 7/15.

1669	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2012 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
"...surprisingly deep and powerful in this vintage...dark 
and brooding, with tons of intensity to match its massive, 
virile personality...a special wine that much is clear...98+." 
AG 10/15.

1670	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Dalla Valle Vineyards Maya 2013 
Napa Valley
two 3-pack original wood cases
"This is absolutely remarkable wine-powerful, dense, but 
at the same time, precise and elegant. It’s hard to believe, 
but I think this wine can probably age and improve for 
25-40 years. Don’t miss it if you have access to it...100." 
WA 10/15.

1671	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

CALIFORNIA CLASSICS (LOTS 1661-1671)

This concise offering of California wines comes directly from the wineries and was stored in professional wine storage in Napa 
Valley prior to being shipped under temperature-controlled conditions to Zachys warehouse for this auction. Bid with confidence.
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CALIFORNIA

Schrader

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2006 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, RBS, T6 

1672	 1 case	 per lot US$1300-1900

Schrader Fab Five Assortment 2008 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, RBS, T6 

1673	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000

Schrader Six Pack Assortment 2012 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, LPV, RBS, T6

1674	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800

Schrader Six Pack Assortment 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, LPV, RBS, T6

1675	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800

Schrader Six Pack Classic Assortment 2013 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle CCS, two bottles LPV, three bottles RBS
Parcel: lots 1676 & 1677

1676	 1 case	 per lot US$1200-1800
1677	 1 case	

Schrader "Old Sparky" Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard 
Cabernet Sauvignon 2015 
Napa Valley
individual original wood cases
"Medium to full-bodied, the palate is packed with black 
fruit preserves, savory and baking spice layers, with a very 
firm backbone and very long, multilayered finish...97." WA 
12/17.

1678	 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1200-1800

Schrader Six Pack Cellar Assortment 2015 
Napa Valley
original wood assortment case
one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, LPV, RBS, T6 

1679	 1 case	 per lot US$1400-2000

Schrader "Old Sparky" Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard 
Cabernet Sauvignon
original wood case

•	2006	 magnum (1)

•	2008	 magnum (1)
1680	 above 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2000-3000

Schrader Assortment 
original wood assortment case

•	3-Pack 2007	 case (1)

	 one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII

•	Fab Five 2009	 case (1)

	 one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, RBS, T6

•	Four Pack 2011	 case (1)

	 one bottle CCS, LPV, RBS, T6 
1681	 above 3 cases	 per lot US$2600-4200

Schrader “Old Sparky” Beckstoffer To Kalon Vineyard 
Cabernet Sauvignon 
original wood case

•	2012	 magnum (1)

•	2014	 magnum (1)
1682	 above 2 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1300-2000

Schrader Assortment 2014
original wood assortment case

•	Six Pack Cellar 	 case (1)

	 one bottle Beckstoffer To Kalon, CCS, GIII, LPV, RBS, 		
	 T6

•	Six Pack Classic 	 case (1)

	 one bottle CCS, two bottles LPV, three bottles RBS
1683	 above 2 cases	 per lot US$2200-3400

PRISTINE OFFERING OF SCHRADER (LOTS 1672-1683)

Schrader has become one of the most recognized Cult Cali Classics. This offering comes from a collector of all things California. 
Schrader has been a driving influence in his collection. These wines were purchased via the mailing list, and store in a perfect 
temperature and humidity-controlled cellar.
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ITALY

Barbaresco Rabaja Bruno Giacosa 1996 
Piedmont
one lightly scuffed label

1684	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1300-1900

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 

•	1996	 (4)

•	1996	 magnums (3)	
	 one nicked label, one scuffed label, two torn labels

1685	 above 4 bottles &
	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$2200-3400

Barolo Monfortino Riserva Giacomo Conterno 1996 
Piedmont
"The 1996 is remarkably vivid and detailed for such a big 
wine. Classically austere and yet wonderfully deep, the 
1996 is simply tremendous. Readers lucky enough to own 
it should be thrilled...97." AG 10/17.

1686	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6000

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 1996 
Piedmont
Lot 1687: one marked label, one nicked label, one off cen-
ter label, two scuffed labels, two different capsules
Lot 1688: three slightly depressed corks

1687	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800
1688	 3 magnums (1.5L)	 per lot US$1100-1600

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 1999 
Piedmont
four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly scuffed label, one 
slightly depressed cork, one slightly protruded cork, two 
different importers

1689	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barolo Le Rocche del Falletto di Serralunga  
Bruno Giacosa 1999 
Piedmont
one protruded cork, two different importers
"The 1999 Barolo “Rocche del Falletto” from Bruno 
Giacosa is a brilliant example of this underrated and total-
ly stunning year...95." JBG 3/17.

1690	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 1999 
Piedmont
one lightly scuffed label, three scuffed labels, slightly 
depressed corks, two different importers

1691	 12 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Barbaresco Crichet Paje Roagna 2000 
Piedmont

1692	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Gran Bussia Riserva Aldo Conterno 1999 
Piedmont

1693	 3 bottles	 per lot US$450-700

COLLECTED BAROLO AND BARBARESCO FROM A LONGTIME CLIENT (LOTS 1684-1704)

These next lots of Piedmont’s greats are offered courtesy of a passionate collector and longtime friend of Zachys. Many exceptional 
producers from the region are represented, with a nod at the end that features a case of 2007 Montepulciano d`Abruzzo from 
Emidio Pepe.  The wines have all been purchased from reputable merchants locally and kept in perfect temperature and humidity-
controlled storage since acquisition.
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Lot 1694



107ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Barbaresco Rabaja Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2001 
Piedmont
four lightly scuffed labels
"Firm tannins ensure the 2001 will drink well for many 
years and decades to come...97." AG 8/17.

1694	 12 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8000

Barolo Brunate Le Coste Giuseppe Rinaldi 2001 
Piedmont
one nicked vintage tag partially obscures vintage, one 
lightly damp-stained label, two lightly scuffed labels
"Explosive, resonant and super-expressive, the 2001 is 
fabulous...97." AG 3/19.

1695	 9 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 2001 
Piedmont
one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked label, two dif-
ferent capsules, slightly depressed corks

1696	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Pie Rupestris Cappellano 2001 
Piedmont
two lightly scuffed labels, three slightly depressed corks

1697	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1800-2800

Barolo Brunate Le Coste Giuseppe Rinaldi 2004 
Piedmont
"Beautifully layered and nuanced, with tons of energy and 
vibrancy, the Brunate-Le Coste shows just how striking 
the best wines are in 2004. The detail and depth here are 
unreal...97." AG 3/19.

1698	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2200

Barolo Cascina Francia Giacomo Conterno 2004 
Piedmont
two different importers

1699	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 2004 
Piedmont
two lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels
"The 2004 Barolo Monprivato is utterly magnificent in its 
freshness, nuance and delineation...I very much admire 
the sense of energy here...96." AG 11/14. 

1700	 10 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1900

Barolo Pie Franco Cappellano 2004 
Piedmont

1701	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Riserva Rocche di Falletto Bruno Giacosa 2004 
Piedmont
"The 2004 Barolo Riserva Le Rocche del Falletto is sim-
ply as profound as wine can be. Period. Strikingly lay-
ered, perfumed and sensual to the core, the 2004 has it 
all...100." AG 5/15.

1702	 6 bottles	 per lot US$3000-4600

Montepulciano d´Abruzzo Emidio Pepe 2007 
Abruzzo

1703	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mauro Mascarello 2010 
Piedmont
two lightly scuffed labels, one slightly depressed cork, one 
slightly protruded cork
"This is a magnificent expression of Nebbiolo...That magi-
cal fluidity is also present in the mouth. The wine presents 
silky tannins and crisp fruit flavors...97." WA 6/15.

1704	 12 bottles	 per lot US$1700-2600
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BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1990 
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, one just below top shoulder
"Fleshy and corpulent for Château Margaux, and yet surfeit 
with breeding and finesse, there are layers or red fruit, 
kirsch, sage and fig, later tobacco and cloves...100." WA 
10/16.

1705	 6 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6500

RHÔNE

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier 1990 
Rhône
two 2cm or better, two 2.5cm, four heavily bin-soiled 
labels, two slightly depressed corks

1706	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1200-1800

Hermitage JL Chave 1990 
Rhône
three 2cm or better, one 2.5cm

1707	 4 bottles	 per lot US$3400-5500

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1990 
Rhône
Lot 1708: three 2cm or better, one 3cm, three 3.5cm, one 
4cm, one 4.5cm, one scuffed label, one depressed cork, 
two slightly depressed corks, two protruded corks, eight 
with signs of old seepage
Lot 1709: 4cm, lightly scuffed label, signs of old seepage
"This is followed by a full-bodied, insanely textured, pure 
and hedonistic palate that has that perfect mix of still-
vibrant fruit and ample secondary nuances...100." WA 
9/15.

1708	 9 bottles	 per lot US$3200-5000
1709	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$3200-4800

Ermitage Le Pavillon Chapoutier

•	1989	 (4)

	 2cm or better, one lightly scuffed label, one with 		
	 importer tag adhered to label

•	1991	 (4)

	 bin-soiled labels, slightly depressed corks, one with 		
	 signs of old seepage

1710	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3200

SELECTIONS FROM A WELL-ROUNDED COLLECTION (LOTS 1705-1717)

Zachys is excited to once again offer a part of this carefully cultivated collection. The diverse selection of upcoming lots features 
showstoppers from Bordeaux, Italy and the Rhône.  Take notice of the Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 1990, offered in both 750ml 
and Jeroboam!  This consignor has been working with Zachys for decades and always to our buyers’ delight.  Bid with confidence!
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ITALY

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1985 
Piedmont
bottom neck or better, two scuffed labels, one with signs 
of old seepage

1711	 5 bottles	 per lot US$4000-6000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Riserva  
Bruno Giacosa 1988 
Piedmont
four bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder

1712	 6 bottles	 per lot US$2400-3600

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja 1990 
Piedmont
2cm or better

1713	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1500-2400

Sassicaia 1990 
Tuscany
two bottom neck or better, four top shoulder, one lightly 
oxidized capsule

1714	 6 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2400

Solaia Antinori

•	1988	 (6)
	 four very top shoulder, one top shoulder, one just below 		
	 top shoulder, one scuffed label, one lightly corroded 		
	 capsule

•	1990	 (6)
	 five bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, one 		
	 lightly scuffed label

1715	 above 12 bottles	 per lot US$2000-3000

Barbaresco Gaja 

•	Sori San Lorenzo 1989	 (3)
	 one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label

•	Sori Tildin 1989	 (3)
	 lightly scuffed labels

•	Sori San Lorenzo 1990	 (2)
	 one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly torn label, one 		
	 scuffed label

1716	 above 8 bottles	 per lot US$2600-4000

Barolo Sperss Gaja

•	1989	 (4)
	 three bottom neck or better, one top shoulder

•	1990	 (3)
	 bottom neck or better, one slightly depressed cork

1717	 above 7 bottles	 per lot US$1600-2600
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SCOTCH

Macallan 18 Year Old Single Malt 1978 
Scotch
original carton
2.5cm below foil, lightly scuffed label, push cork, bottled 
in 1996, 43% abv

1720	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1500-2200

Macallan 18 Year Old Single Malt 1985 
Scotch
original carton
3cm below foil, push cork, 43% abv

1721	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1000-1500

BOURBON

Pappy Van Winkle Family Reserve 23 Year Old Bourbon 
Kentucky
original velvet gift bag
4cm below foil, push cork, 47.8% abv 

1722	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1700-2600

RYE

Rittenhouse 25 Year Old Rye 
Rye
damaged original carton
1cm below foil, push cork, 50% abv, barrel #3 

1723	 1 bottle	 per lot US$1200-1800

A SINGLE LOT OF 1982 LAFITE (LOT 1718)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1982 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, one 
lightly bin-soiled label, one scuffed label, one tissue-stained 
label, one lightly corroded capsule partially reveals cork, 
one with signs of old seepage
"It was subdued and quiet...Tobacco and dark fruit notes 
on the palate, but slow to open..." SF.

1718	 2 bottles	 per lot US$3600-5500

BORDEAUX

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2006 
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case

1719	 3 double magnums (3L)	 per lot US$1900-2800

A SINGLE LOT OF LA MISSION HAUT-BRION (LOT 1719)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

COLLECTIBLE SPIRITS FROM AN INTERNATIONALLY KNOWN AUTHOR AND ACCREDITED AFICIONADO (LOTS 1720-1723)

Zachys Wine Auctions is pleased to offer the following collection from an avid West Coast collector, author, and member of the 
trade. These bottles were sourced from the distilleries upon release or from reputable brokers and maintained in excellent home 
storage. 
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Lots 1720 & 1721
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LEGENDARY JAYER (LOT 1724) 

BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Henri Jayer 1978 
Côte de Nuits
one 2.5cm, one 3cm, one 4cm, two lightly damp-stained 
labels, one lightly corroded capsule, one slightly depressed 
cork, one with signs of old seepage

1724	 3 bottles	 per lot US$10,000-15,000

 

 

MORE LEGENDARY JAYER (LOT 1725)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

BURGUNDY

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Henri Jayer 1980 
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one 2.5cm, one 3.5cm, one lightly scuffed label, one pre-
viuosly cut capsule reveals fully branded cork, one slightly 
protruded cork

1725	 2 bottles	 per lot US$11,000-16,000

 

 

PRISTINE MOUTON (LOTS 1726-1728)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

BORDEAUX

Château Mouton Rothschild 1989 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 1726: three very top shoulder, one top shoulder, two 
different importers
Lot 1727: five bottom neck or better, one top shoulder, 
five just below top shoulder, one upper shoulder, original 
wood case
"This is a Mouton I found massive at the time, then elegant 
and slightly austere years later, but today true to its former 
glory. Like the amazing 1947, it should not be forgot-
ten...98." JS 8/14.

1726	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000
1727	 12 bottles	 per lot US$4200-6000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1990 
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
one bottom neck, three top shoulder, one lightly torn label, 
one marked label

1728	 4 bottles	 per lot US$1400-2000
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COCHE AND PÉTRUS (LOTS 1729-1730)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

BORDEAUX

Pétrus 1998 
Pomerol
missing capsule
“It’s easy to overlook 1998 Bordeaux vintage but Right 
Bank produced some truly stellar wines that are not to be 
missed. Pétrus 1998 strikes the perfect balance between 
ripeness and freshness. Opulent and concentrated yet 
lifted by lively acidity, fine-grained tannin and wonderful 
freshness." JY.

1729	 1 magnum (1.5L)	 per lot US$5500-8000

BURGUNDY

Meursault Perrières Coche-Dury 1990 
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one 3cm, one 3.5cm, one lightly nicked label, one loose 
capsule reveals producer branded cork

1730	 2 bottles	 per lot US$5500-8500

 

 

LARGE FORMAT CHÂTEAUNEUF-DU-PAPE (LOT 1731)

Removed from temperature-controlled storage.

RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Hommage à Jacques Perrin  
Château Beaucastel 1990 
Rhône
original wood case with damaged lid
4cm, torn label
"Full-bodied, supple, seamless and silky, with sweet tan-
nin, it has awesome aromatics of kirsch liqueur, currants, 
Provençal herbs, meat juice and exotic spices all literally 
soaring from the glass...100." WA 2/15.  

1731	 1 jeroboam (3L)	 per lot US$2400-3600

END OF SALE

Please join us for our next auctions in New York on 
October 2 & 3 and for the Collection of Ian Mill QC on 
October 26.




